R ]

@ izasec

L4

Decision S0 08 006 AUGT 1983

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application

of SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA WATER COMPANY
for an order authorizing it to
increase the rates for water ser-
vice in its Barstow, Desert, San
Bernardine Valley and Metropolitan
Districts and request the modifi-
cation of ratemaking units.

Application 82~10-11
(Piled October 6, 1982)

O'Melveny & Myers, by Guido R. Henry, K Jr.,
Attorney at Law, for applicant.

Burt Wilson, for Califormia Association for
Utility Service Equality, protestant.
Pred Wolfe, for the City of La Quinta; and
Edward Duncan, for himself; interested

parties.
Javier Plasencia, Attorney at Law, and
Mehdi Radpour, for the Commission staff,




’

rd

A.82-10-11

4oz

Subicct Rage
OP INTON i ivveverrensassessansscoacasassscananncoeasne
APPLICANT'S REQUEST .ucvvecvvornacecsonncns
SUMMARY s sveuvenvrevoasonnsasvsssacsrscrcncanssnsccsons

CENERAL TINFORMATION cvecsccrasncsocassosnscoscanmcncne
ToLal COMPANY scseveececansasensnncocenssnnanocnos
Barstow District Meebsemmresnmssacus et unn
Desert District .iececccccces teeneacasennnens
San Bernardino Valleoy District ..evecccnccsccocnns
Meotzropolitan District ..ceccemcarccrcnioarerrnnnes

PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES .avevccccraces

REQUESTED REVENUE INCREASES .cvrevecesaccoccccncconccs
INFORMAL PUBLIC MEETINGS .cevvccccrmvevscccccervecccas
DUBLIC HEARING . eccvcascanoncnucsnonscassnnenvoccscs

CONSOLIDATION PROPOSAL .ecvececsnscsrovannsonsscnaasse
Applicant’'s POSLtION .eevescsccerccocsacorennnncne
CAUSE 'S POSLITIiON +vveveconscscssacsvsscnnesannosasn
Staff POSLELION  teresecsssaaceasvonassnssaomnanseran

DiscusSion e E A i A A RN A A B A A A S A

NEED FOR MTE RELIEF -O'-..-....-.‘-‘.-...-..'.....-.
RATE OF RETURN ....-.......'..............-...D-‘...'

RESULTS O OPZRATIONS . ececavanascssncssassarannocneve
A - Barstow DistriClf .c.ecccvesecsasssnnesnvosonrmscconss
B o D030rt DistriCt civevircccnnconcasonccscascnraran
Bel--La Quinta Scrviee Arca of Desert District ...
B-2--Morongo Valley Service Area of Desert
DictLiCl ceseccecsscasscananesconcnsnsnsons
B-3-=Victorville Service Area of Desert District..
C -~ 5an Bernardino vValley DistTiCl  ceececencncccncnes
D - Metropolitan District ...vecnccancrccannencacncns

XI - AUTHORIZED Rm:\.cz :h\.CREASES PO I I . B B A S
XIT - CONSERVATION AND PUMP EFFICIENCY .veccecrevcccrccooes

XIIT = SERVICE .t veuceesessscmesnonosnasnacosssessosncsrenscces
BaArstOW DiStriCt sevecevcssscncsssscncnssncsnsssnan
La Ouinta Service Arca of Desert District ........
Moroage Valley Service Arca of Desert District ...
Viectorville Scrvice Arca of Deserst District ......
San Bernaxdinoe Valley District  ceecevrccaccroacans
Metropolitan District ..eeicieneceniraiarcecoannes

NS T AN T TR0 L I SN - N S o0 B % B N




A.82-10-11 ALJT/ec

Subiect

XIV = RATE STRUCTURE Pe st seemsrsrnssar s v raranssre e
Barstow District
Desert District cecescoonrsssrecsoemsoncnssnsesee
San Bernardino Valley DiStrict eevveeceevcocnn.
MELropOolitan District .rvieceervescoccccomoonnns

XV ~ PINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS creseesmvmcersesensascreee
Findings Of FACE tevvieemecocveccnooconoonomans
Conclusions Of LaW .ceeecevcecvomomonnenn.

A S R RN NN I N N P R I Y

ORDER .0..--.--...-..---.-.-..-.0---.-..---.-.----

APPENDIX A - Revised rate schedules for Barstow, San
Bernardine Valley, and Metropolitan Districts

APPENDIX 3 Revised rate schedules for Desert District

APPENDIX C - Compilation of adopted quantities and
adopted tax caleculations

APPENDIX Computation of deferral of portions of 1982

authorized revenue increases (CAPS)

APPENDIX Comparison of present and adopted rates and
of typical bills for ¢eneral metered service.

APPENDIX Correspondence with State Health Department

concerning the Moronge Valley systems of the
PDesert District

APPENDIX Private fire protection service




A.82-10-11 ALJ/ec

oPINIOX

I - APPLICANT'S REQUEST

By this application, Souvthern Califoraiz Water Company
(applicant) requests authority +to increase rates in the Barstow
District, Desert District, San Bernardino Valley District, and the
Metropolitan District. Also in this application applicant requests
authority to modify its ratemaking units>’ by combining the Desert
District, San Bernardine Valley District, and Metropolitarn District
into one ratemaking unit, identified as Option 3 proposal. OQption 1
proposal provides for increases in rates with each District con-
tinuing to remain as a separate ratemaking unit. Option 2 proposal
nodifies the company's ratemaking units by combining the Barstow
District, Desert District, and San Bermardino Valley District into
one ratemaking unit, anéd the Metropolitan District to remain 25 2
separate ratemaking urnit. Option 1 and 2 proposals are alternate
proposals to Optiorn 3 which is favored by applicant.

SUMMARY

In this decision we reject at this time the proposed
consolidations. The need for comsolidation (i.e., subsidy of the
Desert District by the Metropolitan District) arises primarily because
of the need for major water system improvements and the low customer

l/ Applicant's definition of a ratemaking unit:

"A combination of service areas or operating districts
that may or may not have 2 similarity of customer
characteristics or operations, and £formed for the
purpose of reducing the number o0f rate areas and
tariff schedules, resulting iz more emphasis on having
an average monthly customer water bill dollar amount

be similar or equal over a larger geographic area.”
(Exhibit 2.)




A.82-10-11 ALJ/EAr/ec

density in the Desert District. Applicant and its customers in the
Morongo Valley service area ¢f the Desert District are encouraged %o
carefully assess ways-in which the Moronge Valley Community
Service District can assist in resolving this problem. We note
that districts of this type can be empowered (Government Code,
Title 6, Division 3) to cause the owners of vacant land to
participate in the cost of water system improvements.

The authorized rates of return oo applicant's rate base for
1983, 1984, and 1985 are 11.29%, 11.56%, and 11.78%, respectively.
‘The related return on common equity is a constant 14.50%. The
revenue increases authorized by this decision are:

District or 1983 1984 1985
Tariff Area S 2 S %

(Dollars in Thousands)
Barstow 253.8 15.0 52.3 2.6 48.3
La Quinta 234.6 75.2 14.7 2.6 13.9
Morongo Valley 209.5 132.8 32.3 8.5 31.0
Victorville 86.2 34.5 2.8 0.8 2.0
San Bernmard. Val. 238.6 31.8 6.9 0.7 4.8
Metropolitan 687.0 3.9 3583.5 1.9 324.7

The large authorized increases for 1983 for La Quinta ané Mozonge
Valley make necessary a deferral of portions of the 1983 increases
into 1984 and 1585 to mitigate the impact of a large rate increase
on the utility's affected customers.




A.82-10-11 ALJ/EAr/ec

Il = GENERAL INFORMATION
Total Company

Applicant owns and operates water systems in 18 districts
and an electric system at Big Bear Lake, California. Each district
is a separate unit for operational, accounting, and ratemaking
purposes. The districts are grouped presently into f£ive divisions.
The headquarters and general office is located in Los Angeles.
Customers' bills for all districts are prepared at the Los Angeles
general office. Overall functions such as accounting, engineering,
data processing, and purchasing are also centralized there.

As of December 31, 1981, applicant statewide was serving
236,137 customers and had 375 employees and an invesiment in
utility plant of $156,416,000. Gross operating revenue for the
12-nonth period ended December 31, 1981 was $42,804,600. Appli-
cant's approximately 2,000,000 shares of common stock are owned
by more than 5,000 individual and institutional shareholders. Its

preferred stock (198,800 shares in four series) is held by institue
tional investors.

Barstow District

The Barstow District is served by two separate water
systems. One system serves the City of Barstow and the immediate
vicinity and the other system sexrves the community of Lenwood
located about seven miles west of the City of Barstow. Both areas
are mostly residential. Of the 7,362 customers as of December 31,
1981, 98.7% were in the commercial classification which consists
of residential and business customers. The water supply is obtained
from wells. As of December 31, 1981, there were 710,185 feet of




A.82-10-11 ALIT/EA/ec

distribution mains ranging in size up to 16 inches in diameter and
13 tanks and reserveoirs with a total capacity of 3,403,000 gallons.
The historical cost of utility plant in service in the Barstow
District at December 31, 1981 was $7,749,500 and the depreciation

reserve was $1,908,800, vielding a net depreciated cost of $5,840,700.
Desert District

The Desert District is one ratemaking unit divided inte
the Victorville, Moronge Valley, and La Quinta service areas, each
of which has a different rate schedule. Pive separate water
systems serve the Victorville service area; two separate systems
serve the Morongoe Valley service area; and the La Quinta service
area, except for one very small separated system, is served by
an integrated system. 7The district is mostly residential. Of
the 3,594 customers as of December 31, 1981, 98% were in the
conmercial classification which consists of residential and
business customers. The water supply is obtained from wells.

As of December 31, 1981, there were 725,000 feet of distribution
mains ranging in size up to 10 inches in diameter and 10 steel

tanks with a total capacity of 414,000 gallons. The historical

cost of utility plant in service at December 31, 1981 was $3,008,000
and the depreciation reserve was $963,600, yielding a net depreciated
cost of $2,044,400.

San Bernardino Valley District

The San Bernardino Valley District is served by two
water systems, one in the Highland area and the other in the
Delmann Heights area. The areas are mostly residential. Of
the 3,827 customers as of December 31, 1981, 99% were in the
commercial classification which consists of residential and
business customers. The supply is obtained in part from




A.82-10-11 ALJ/ER/ec

applicant-owned wells and in part through purchases from water
districts. As of December 31, 1981, there were 293,698 feet of
distribution mains ranging in size up to 10 inches in diameter
and four tanks and reservoirs with a total starage capacity of
995,000 gallons. The historical cost of utility plant in service
at December 31, 1981 was $2,331,700 and the depreciation reserve
was $5818,600, yielding a net depreciated cost of $1,513,100.
Metropolitan District

The Metropolitan District is comprised of seven water
systems serving territory within 22 cities and various portions
of Los Angeles County under the following four service areas:
Central Basin East Sexvice Area; Central Basin West Service Areac
Culver City Service Area:; and Southwest Service Area. The
majority of the areas are residential. ©Of the 88,002 customers
served as of December 31, 1981, 97.6% were in the commercial
classification which consists of residential ané business customers.

The water supply for the Metropeolitan District is
obtained from 72 applicant-owned wells. Additional water. is
supplied from 16 connections to Metropolitan Water District
nember agency districts and from facilities of several cities.
As of December 31, 1981, there were 4,361,093 feet of distribution
mains ranging in size up to 18 inches in diameter and 44 storage
facilities with a total capacity of 23,077,000 gallomns. The
historical cost of utility plant in service at December 31, 1981
was, $48,218,400 and the depreciation reserve was $14,215,900,
vielding a net depreciated cost of $34,002,500. '

-6-




A.82-10-11 ALJ/EZA/ec

IITZ - 2RTSINT AND PROPOSZD RATE
Water service is now rendered in these districts under
the followizng schedules:
Barstow District
Schedule Service

BA~1 neral Metered Service
3A=9 vtional Special Metered Sexvice

Desert District
Schedule Sarvice

DEIQ=1 General Metered Service-la
Quiata Service Area

DEM=1 General Metered Sexvice-
Morongo Vallev Service Area

DEV-1 General Metered Service-
Victorville Service Area

DEM=2H Haulacge Plat Rate Service-
Morongeo Valley Service Area

San Bernardino Vallev District
Schedule Service
S3-1 General Meterad Service

Metrowolitan Digtrice
Schedule Sexvice
ME-] General Metered Service
ME-2M Plat Rate Service

In addition, service is rendered under companywide
Private Pire Protection Service (Schedule AA-4), Public Pire'
Protection Service (Schedule AA.5), Comstruction and Temvorary

Service (Schedule AA~9), and Service to Company Emplovees
(Schedule AA-10).




2.82-10=-11 ALJ/ZA/ec

Proposed rates, as developed by applicant for each of
the three options, are set forth in Appendix D to the application.
A tabular comparison of the increase in the average residential
customer's bill in each district under the proposed rates over
the rates in effect June 1, 1982 (1) on a nonconsolidated or
stand-alone basis (Option 1), (2) under the alternate proposal
(Option 2}, and (3) under the basic proposal (Option 3) follows:

Recuested Average Residential Rate Increase

Test Yaars

1683 1984 1985
Increasge Inerease Increase
Per- Per- Pere
Amount cent Amount cent Amount cent
S % S % S A
Barstow District - 3,000 cu.ft. per month

6.22 Sl.2 6.63 S54.6 7,47 6l.5
14.14 116.4 14.87 122.4 16,01 131.8 .
6.22 S5l.2 6.63 54.6 747 6l.5

Desert Diszrict - Morongo Valley Service Area - 1,000 cu.ft. per month

34.88 262.2 39.33 273.1 39.33 273.1
7.00 48.6 - 846 58.8 9.39 65.2
7.00 48.6 8.46 58.8 9.39 65.2

Desert District ~ Victorville Service Area - 1,500 cu.ft. per month

14.26 84.58 15.39 91.28 16.50 97.86
8.09 47.98 9.81 58.19 10.91 64.7L
8.09 47.98 9.81 58.19 10.91 64.71

Desert District - La Quinta Service Area = 2,500 cu.ft. per month

16445 193.53 17.39 204.59 17.62 207,29
6.23 73.29 7.23 85.06 7.86 92.47
6.23 73.29 7.23 85.06 7.86 924,47

San Bernardino Valley District - 2,000 cu.£Z. per month

9.80 73.6 11.30 84.9 12.86 96.6
6.48  48.7 7.48 58.9 8.82 66.3
6,48 48,7 7.85 58.9 8.82 66.3

Metropolitan District - 2,500 cu.ft. per month

2.68 19.24 3.26 23.40 3.85 27.64
2.68 19.24 3.26 23.40 3.85 27 .64
346 26,80 4.1l 29.50 4.83 ,346.70




A.82-10-11 ALJ/EA

IV = REQUESTED REVENUE INCREASES

The increases requested by applicant for the estimated
years 1983, 1984, and 1985 (1) on a nonconsolidated or stand-alone
basis (Option 1), (2) under the alternate proposal (Option 2),

and (3) under the basic proposal (Option 3) are shown in the
following tabulation:




A82-20-11

' Requested Revenue Increases

(1) (2)
Nonconsol~ Altermnate
idation Proposal
(Option 1) (Option 2)
- 1000's Per~ 1000s Per~-
Dollars cent Dollars cent
% %

Increase in Estimated 1983
Over Rates in Effect 6/1/82«

Barstow District 52.67
Morongo Service Area 208,12
Victorville Service Area 87.76
Lla Quinta Service Area 154,11

Desert District 6 153.05

San Bernardino Valley Dist. 76.61

Metropolitan District 18.36

Total 27.00
p——————

Increase in Estimated 1984
Over Rates Proposed for 1983
Barstow District
Morongo Sexvice Area
Victorville Service Area
la Quinta Service Area
Desert District
San Bernardino Valley Dist.
Metropolitan District

Total

Incresse in Estinated 1985
Over Rates Proposed for 1984
Barstow District 3.12
Morongo Service Area -
Victorville Service Area 3.7
La Quinta Service Ares 0.82
Desert District 1a16
San Bernardino Valley Disc. 5.09
Metropolitan District 3.24

Total 3.25 340

*Applicant's base rates were increased January 1, 1983 as authorized by Resolution
W-3059 in conformity with the Economic Recovery Tax Act of 1981 (ERTA). The proposed
increases £or 1983 include the January 1, 1983 increase.




A.82-10-11 ALJ/EA/ec

V - INPORMAL PUBLIC MEETINGS

The hearing in this matter was preceded by informal
public meetings in each of the four districts for which rate
increases are sought. The meetings were sponsored by applicant
and the Camissicn staff (stafd) to provide custamers an Opportumity £o
express their views and to give applicant an opportunity to explain
or respond in an informal setting. Notice of the meetings was
sent to customers by mail.

For the Barstow District the meeting was held during the
evening on October 26, 1982 in the City of Barstow. Pifteen
custoners attended. They were concerned about the size of the
recuested increase and urged that the Commission reject the
Option 2 comsolidation propesal (viz., the combining of the
Barstow, Desert, and San Bermardino Valley Districts into one
ratemaking unit).

For the Victorville service area of the Desert District
the meeting was held during the afternmoon on October 26, 1982.
Eight customers attended. They protested against the size of the
requested increase. For the Morongo Valley service area of the
Desert District the meeting was held during the aftermoon on
October 27, 1922. Approximately 200 customers attended to complain

£ the deteriorated condition of water mains and to protest the
size of the requested increase, especially in light of the need
for improvement in service. For the La Quinta service area of
the Desert District the meeting was held during the evening on
October 27, 1982. It was attended by about 45 people. Their
view was that the water system was old, deteriorated, and inadecquate.




A.82-10-11 ALJ/EA/ec

Por the San Bermardino Valley District the neeting was
held during the evening on October 25, 1982 in Highland. ZEleven
customers attended. Pive of them complained about water quality
and pressure. -

The informal public meeting for the Metropolitan District
was held during the evening on October 28, 1982 in Gardena. Nine-
teen customers attended. XNo service complaints were made.

VI - PUBLIC HEARING

After Que notice, seven days of public hearing in this
application were held before Administrative Law Judge Main during
the period February 7, 1983-Pebruary 16, 1983. The first two days
of hearing were held in Yucca Valley (for Morcngo Valley Sesvice area =atepayers)
and L2 Quinta because of service camplaints registered at the informal public
meetings attended by custamers Srem the Marongo Valley and La Quinta service aess.
Pourteen people from those communities testified. Two of applicant’s
witnesses addressed specific problems in those service areas. Eight
nenbers of the public cross~examined the £irst witness and seven
cross—examined the second witness on the Lirst day. On the second
day, six members of the public cross-exanined the two witnesses.
The City of La Quinta entered an appearance and sponsored one
witness, its ¢ity manager.

The remaining five days of hearing were held in Los
Angeles. A group of 25 senior citizens attended the first day
of the Los Angeles hearings. They were acconpanied by a represen—
tative of California Association of Utility Service Equality (CAUSE).
Applicant presented testimony and exhibits through its president,
two of its vice presidents, two of its managers, and 2 sanitary
engineer with the State Department of Health Services. Staff
studies were presented by a financial analyst and four utility




A.82-10-11 ALJ/EA/ec

engineers. The matter was submitted subject to the receipt of
certain exhibits, the last of which was £iled April 1, 1983, and
concurrent briefs which were filed April 18, 1983.

VII - CONSCLIDATION PROPOSAL
In requlating multidistrict water companies the Commission

establishes a separate cost of service or revenue requirement for
each distxict. In this proceeding applicant seeks to consolidate
its Desert, San Bernardino, and Metropolitan Districts into one
ratemaking unit. The alternate proposal of consolidating Barstow,
Desert, and San Bernardino Districts apparently was intended for
informational purposes and is not supported by applicant.

Applicant's Position

In the past, the criteria for consolidation of districts
into ratemaking units bave been based on the proximity of the
various systems, on the similarity of the sources of supply and

their costs, on similarity of customer characteristics, and on
other general operating similarities. For further consolidations
applicant advocates that the Commission consider: (1) a reduction
of ratemaking units to reduce the number of units to a more
manageable level: (2) a reduction in the number of tarifss that
are applicable throughout the various systems: (3) a reduction
of regulatdry costs: and (4) the average monthly customer bill.

In recent years the Commission has eliminated density zone
rates of energy utilities and just recently has made available
to Catalina Island the mainland electric rates of Southern
California Edison Company. In a similar departure £from a cost
of service approach, applicant contends, Morongo Valley customers,
and other similarly situated customers in small, noneconomical
areas, sbould be incorporated into the larger operations of
applicant. ' '




A.82-10-11 ALJ/EA/ec

By consolidating, as proposed, applicant would limit
its request in this proceeding to a 50% rate increase for the
Morongo Valley, La Quinta, and Victorville service areas and
the San Bernardino District. Otherwise, the requested rate
increase would be 248.1%, 154.1%, and 87.7%, respectively, Zor
the Desert District service areas and 76.6% <or the San Bernar-
dino District. The requested rate increase for the Metropolitan
District would be 18.36% without consolidation and would increase
to 23% with comsolidation, a difference of slightly less than
5%. It is applicant's position that consolidations of this type
will result not only in less hardship for those customers situated
ir small, noneconomical areas to be served while imposing only a
very diluted burden on other customers, but ultimately will enhance
applicant’s ability to recover its costs and make it a sounder
company.
CAUSE's Position

CAUSE supports the staff in its opposition to consolidation.

 CAUSE asserts that applicant's consolidation propesal is a move to

forestall a consumer revolt on high water bills.




A.82-10-~11 ALJ/EA/ecC

Staff Position

In its exhibits on applicant's operating results,
staff sets forth its position in opposition to applicant's
consolidation proposal as f£ollows:

"e o« « The staff is in favor of consolidation
when general operating similarities between
districts result in a new district with greater
operating economies. EHowever, in this proceeding,
the staff opposes consolidation {Cptions 2 or 3)
for the following reasons:

*l. Distances between the service areas
proposed for consolidation varies
between 30 and 100 miles and are
therefore not contiguous.

Zach district has its own source of
water supply. Some are supplied by
Water Districts and some are supplied
from wells.

Barstow customers under Option 2 and
Metropolitan customers under Option 3
have to subsidize the other service
areas. This subsidy could increase
more in the future when attempts will
be nmade to unify tariffs in the con-
solidated area.

Staff time and effort will not be
reduced in regqulation and future rate
application processing as the utility
claims it wounld. Staff nembers have

to spend the required time in each area
for regulation and review especially in
areas with service problenms.

“For the above reasons, staff recommends that each

district and service area be treated separately
for ratemaking purposes. . . ."




A_82-10~-11 ALJ/EA/ec

Discussion

Applicant and staff are in agreement that past
consolidations of applicant's separate operating systems have
been based largely on cost-effectiveness. In ¢ontrast the
thrust of the consolidation now proposed is to shift a portion
of the cost burden of small, noneconomical systems %o broadly
based systems, thus permitting full cost recovery without
establishing extremely high rates for the low customer density,
problen-prone systens.

The subsidy built into applicant®s proposal for (1) an
initial rate increase limited to S0% on the less economical systems
and (2) uniform percentage increases in the future for all tariff
areas retained within the consolidation necessarily depends, in
part, on the pace in making main replacements and other improvenents
in the subsidized systeas. As applicant envisions the consolidation,
present and future capital budgets would be unaffected because main
replacenents and other system improvements would proceed about as
they have in the recent past. However, applicant’'s perception of
the pace of future improvenents, as reflected in the degree of
subsidy it envisions, may not be realistic. In Morongo Valley, La
Quinta, and perhaps Victorville the pace may have to be speeded up
markedly because:

l. Public health authorities are pressing
for an accelerated main rep% cement
program for Morongo Valley

2. The City of La Quinta and its Water Task
Force are pressing £or a new water svstem.

3. The several water systems comprising the
Victorville service area are old and f£fall
far short of current standards.

2/ See copies of correspondence attached as Appendix P to this
decision.




A.82-10-11 ALJ/EA

There are 124,000 feet of mains in Morongo Valley's
Del Sur system, 60,000 feet of which regquire replacement. There
are 231,530 feet of mains in La Quinta. If 250,000 feet of these
mains are replaced at $25 per £foot, it would cost $6.25 million
and increase the size of the cost burden to be shiftéd to
Metropolitan District ratepayers under a consolidation to a
different order of magnitude. Ironically, these low customer
density systemsé/ would probably be superior, if upgraded in
this way, to parts of some of the older systems of the Metropolitan
District providing the subsidy. On the other hand, if the
improvements are made without an increase in the subsidy, a
primary purpose of the consolidation would be defeated because
the rates in the low customer density areas would become
exhorbitant.

The objective of the City of La Quinta and its Water

Task Force is to secure a modern water system fully meeting

current standards. IZ£ rates for water service from the existing
water system at La Quinta were subsidized as contemplated by
applicant under its proposed consolidation and the City of la
Quinta were to arrange to have applicant's La Quinta systen
acguired by the Coachella Valley County Water District, appli-
cant's Metropolitan District ratepayers, we note, would at that
point be subsidizing a discontinued operation.

The foregoing critique discloses an implicit need to
establish criteria to determine which systems should be eligible
for subsidy, what limitations should be placed on the cost of
improvements, and what mechanism can de put in place to curb the
zeal for nmuch needed but unecornomical improvements when part of

3/ Morongo Valley and La Quinta have 800 and 1,950 customers,
respectively.




A.82~10-11 ALJ/ecc *

the cost burden is removed through subsidy. Clearly, f£rom the
standpoint of fairness, it would be preferable to have the cost
burden of 2 low customer density water system assumed by those
benefiting from the existence of the system. In that regazd,
applicant has not looked into whether the residents and their

community service districts can cause the owners of vacant land

L0 participate in the cost of improving a water system. Govern-
ment Code, Title 6, Division 2, Community Serviece Districts, may
permit the districts to he so cmpowered.
A consolidation of the type proposcd by applicant may
wltimately prove necessary. But it chould not e undertaken as
long as there is reason to believe that the community service
districts serving the areas can bring about the necded participation
in water systom costs by the owners of vacant land, which, of course,
benefits from the exictence of the water system. v//
The proposcd consolidation is rejected at this time.

VIIT - NEED FOR RATE RELIET

In its application applicant stated that its depressed
ecarnings for these districts are “mainly caused by increases in
the costs of purchased water and power, labor, postage, payroll
axes, income taxes, liability insurance, depreciation, materials,
purchased services, increased rate base ané inereased cost of
capital since these costs were last considered by the Commission
in setting rates.” ’




A.82-10-1)1 ALJ/EA/ec

IX = RATE OF RETURN

Both applicant and staff rely on their evidence on fair
rate of return incorporated by reference into this proceeding
£rom the proceedings on applicant'’s Los Osos and Simi Valley
Districts (Application (A.) 82-08«22 and A.82-08-26). In
Decision (D.) 83-04-069 in A.32-08-22 we found that.a 14.5% return
on egquity is reasonable for applicant and strikes a balance
between the consumers’® short-term concern of obtaining tke
lowest possible rates while maintaining good water service
over the long run. Based or these decisions resultant overall
rates of return for the test vears are developed and adopted as
follows:




A.82-10-11 ALJ/EA/ecC

Test Period -~ 1983, 1984, and 1985

Capitalization Weighted
Component - Ratios Cost Cost
1983
Bank Loans 1.00 edd

Preferred Stock 13,00 1.11
Common Stock 37.00 5.37

100.00% : 11.29%

1984

Long-term Debt 49.00% 4.88%
Bank Loans 1.00 el3
Preferred Stock 13.00 1.18
Common Stock 37.00 5.37

100.00% 11.56%
1985

Long-term Debt 49.00% 5.07%
Bank Loans 1.00 el3
Preferred Stock 13.00 1.2
Common Stock 37.00 5.37

100.00% 11.78%

. X -~ RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

To evaluate the need for a rate increase, witnesses
for applicant and the staff have arnalyzed and estimated
for test vears 1983 and 1984 applicant’s operating revenues,
operating expenses, and rate base for each district. For the
most part applicant stipulated to the reasonadleness of staff’s
estimates which were based, in part, on later information than
that available in June 1982 when applicant £inalized its basic
studies. However, because the proceeding involved four dis-
tricts, one of which has three tariff areas, differences remain




A_82-10-11 ALJ/EA/ec

between applicant and staff in numerous estimates that require
resolution., To sort out these differences, applicant and staff
jointly prepared a summary exhibit (Exhibit 30) which was received
as a late-filed exhibit on April 1, 1983.

In addition to setting forth clearly the items and
amounts which remained at issue, this exhibit incorporated the
effect on operating results of the increase in rates, effective
January 1, 1983 uncer Resolution W=3059, made necessary by the
Economic Recovery Tax Act (ERTA). |

A - Barstow District

According to Exhibit 30, applicant and staff agree on
operating revenues, rate base, and nearly all operating expenses
for this district. Concerning the latter, they differ only in
their estimates for chemicals expense and depreciation expense,

together with the related effect of those differences on the
income tax computations.

Chemicals expense for recorded years 1978 through 1982
‘'was: 1978 - $237; 1979 = $401; 1980 - $694; 158l - $2,627; and
1982 ~ $2,249. Applicant estimates $3,200 for test vear 1983 and
alse for test vear 1984. The estimate was made by "developing
an average dosage rate for chlorine to be injected into the system
and pricing that out at the then current rate for liguid sodium
hypochlorite.”

The staff witness estimates $900 for test year 1983 and
$1,000 for test year 1984, using 1980 recorded data and applying
escalation factors of 13.4%, 2.9%, 4.0%, and 7.3%. In reviewing
the recorded data for chemicals expense for the 1978-1981 period
and nine months of 1982, he discarded the recorded data after
1980 asg being entirely out of line. He also rejected applicant'’s
approach to estimating chemicals expense as not being reliable.




A.82-10~11 ALJ/EA/ec

Water £rom only two of applicant’s wells in this district
is treated. Applicant's witness testified: "to determine
from our own sanitary engineer what the proper dosage should be
of liquid chlorine at those two wells, apply that against the
recorded 1981 production of those two wells at the cost, the
dollars pez gallon, to give me an estimate of what that ought to
cost for 1983 and 1984."

Recorded 1982 chemicals expense data persuades us the
1981 shift to a much higher chemicals expense level will persist
but not at the level computed by applicant. The 1982 expense
of $2,200 should be more representative of actual future results
than a computed value, which was not borme out sufficiently by
1982 experience, and is adopted for the test vears.

Applicant estimates depreciation expense at $158,900
for 1983 and $168,100 for 1984. The staff estimates are $156,400
for 1983 and $165,200 for 1984. These differences are attributadle
to differing estimates of depreciation accrual charged to clearing
accounts. Staff estimated $5,100 in 1983 and $5,500 in 1984 of
the depreciation accrual Peing charged to clearing accounts, while
applicant estimated this at $2,600 both vears. Applicant’s witness
testified that the entire depreciation accrual charged to clearing
accounts is for transportation equipment.




A.82~10-11 ALJ/EAec

»

Applicant's position is that if the total depreciation
accrual remains constant while the amount of the depreciation
acerual charged to clearing accounts is reduced, depreciation
expense must increase. This, however, is not the complete
picture. The staff's estimate of transportation expense wiich
applicant has adopted, as well as applicant’s original estimate
of transportation expense, includes the higher levels of deprecia-
tion accruals charged %to clearing accounts. ‘This means tbat
before any adjustment can be made in the clearing accounts, there
must be an appropriate downward adjustment in transportation
expense. Neither applicant nor staff proffered such an adjustment.

The staff estimates of depreciation expense, being

consistent with our adopted estimates of operation and maintenance
_expense, are adopted.

Table 1, which follows, sets forth the adopted operating
results of the Barstow District for test years 1583 and 1984 at

rates effective Januvary 1, 1983 and at the rates authorized by
this decision. '




A.82-10-11 ALJ/EA

Table 1

SOUTHERN CALIPORNIA WATER COMPANY
" Barstow District '

Adopted Summarv of Parnings

Rates Effective : Authorized
Itenm Janugary 1, 1983 =« Rates

(Dollars in Thousands)

Test Year 1983

Operating Revenues $1,695.1 $1,948.9

Operating Expenses

Oper. & Maint. 9211.5 9212.2
Admin. & Gen. 101.0 104.0
Gen, Office Allocation 57.6 57.6

Subtotal 1,070.1 1,073.8

Depreciation Expense 156.4 156.4
Taxes QOther Than Income 49.8 49.8

Income Taxes 74.7 202,7

Total Expenses 1,351.0 1,482.7

Net Revenues 344.1 466.2

Rate Base 4,129.3 4,129.3
‘Rate of Return 8.33% 11.29%

Test Year 1984
Operating Revenues $1,720.3 $2,030.2

Operating Expenses
Oper. & Maint. 938.4 939.3
Adnmin. & Gen. 105.3 109.0
Gen. Office Allocation 61.2 6l.2

Subtotal 1,104.9 1,109.5

Depreciation Expense 165.2 165.2
Taxes Other Than Income . $3.2 $3.2

Income Taxes 57.9 214.1
Total Expenses 1,381.2 1,542.0

Net Revenues 339.1 488.2

' Rate Base 4,223.0 4,223.0
Rate of Return 8.03% 11.56%

Note: The compilation of adopted quantities and the adopted income
tax calculation are contained in Appendix C to this decision.

-24-




A.82-10-11 ALJ/EA/ec

B - Desert District

The water systems serving the La Quinta, Morongo Valley,
and Victorville service areas are old, have low customer density,
and are labor and travel intensive. In addition, in the Morongo
Valley service area water leakage on the Del Sur system is wide-
spread and accordingly unaccounted-£for water is inordinately higb.

Differences between applicant and staff, which are
compon to the three service areas, are in the estimates for
chemicals expense, labor expense and payroll taxes,ﬁ/ purchased
services, and materials and supplies expense. Chemicals expense
for each of these service areas has undergone marked growth after
1979. The growth pattern is similar to that experienced in the
Barstow District discussed earlier in this. decision. Consistent
with our treatment of this expense for the Barstow District we
adopt as reasonable for test years 1983 and 1984 the recorded
1982 chemicals expense of $6,700 in the Desert District. The
$6,700 is allocated to the service areas, in the same proportions
used by applicant, as follows: La Quinta $4,600, Morongo Valley
.$1,700, and Victorville $400.

Labor expense for the Desert District for the nost
recent five recorded vears was: 1978 - $65,789; 1979 - $135,495;
1980 - $202,772: 1981 - $243,733; and 1982 - $274,924. Applicant's
estimates of this expense are directly the product of the recorded
1981 expense of $243,733 times an expense escalation factor of
8.6% per year, vielding for 1982 --$264,700, for 1983 - $287,500,
and for 1984 ~ $312,200. However, applicant reduced its test year
estimates by $4,000 for 1983 and 54,400 for 1984 in the comparison
exhibit (Exhibit 30), apparently to reconcile allocations to the
service areas of the Desert District.

4/ The difference in payroll taxes is directly attributable to the
. difference in labor expense. .




A.82-10~11 ALJ/EA

Staff estimates of labor expense are: 1983 - $256,700
and 1984 - $269,700. These estimates are based on the expensed
portion of 1982 base salaries, the hiring of four additional
enployees, and escalation factors of 8.0% for 1983 and 5.1% for
1984. 7The staff witness rejected using lador expense recorded
data to project future costs because he regarded the increase in
recorded labor expense from $135,495 in 1979 to $274,924 in 1982
as an indication that there was "something drastically wrong
because the average wage increase granted during that period
indicated compound increases of about 34%” and <he number of
employees had not changed.

The staff witness does not contend that (1) the base
rate wage scale being paid by applicant was excessive, (2) unnecessary
work was being performed, (3) people were being paid for work that
they did not actually perform, or (4) the work load will lessen

in the future., It is his position that adding four local emplovees
to the Desert District would be cost~effective v virtuwally
eliminating overtime and the use of noa-Desert District employees,
both of which are, in his view, presently excessive. No allowance
was nade in his cost estimates for the £ringe benefits for the

four additional emplovees. Applicant indicates those benefits
would add about 35% to 40% to their estimated cost.

According to applicant’s vice president in charge of
operations:

1. The breakdown of 1982 Desert District
- labor expense was 91.5% local labor azd
8.5% nonlocal labor: overtime including
double time was 16.9% of the total labor
expense.

2. Applicant has in place extensive controls
and supervision to minimize any unnecessary
overtinme expense and to determize when it
is cost=effective to add an employee.




A.82-10~11 ALJ/ec

If£ hiring additional people for the
Desert District were cost-effective,
applicant would already have done it.

Hiring additional people is not going
to eliminate all of the overtime. Leaks
or emexrgencies can happen at night.

The nonlocal emplovees work companvwide
and are highly specialized (specialists

in pump tests, pump maintenance, Cross-
connection control, purification equipment,
ete.)

6. Efforts to improve service make the Desert
District more labor intensive.

A fair 2ssessment of the evidence on this issuve indicates
the 1982 recorded labor expense, instead of the 1981 recorded labor
expense used by applicant, anéd the staff escalation factors of 8.0%
for 1983 and 5.1% for 1984, instead of the 8.6% per year escalation
factor used by applicant, provide a2 reasonable basis for projecting
out to test vear figures. The latest recorded data is for year 1982
and was not available when applicant made its estimates. The staff

" escalation factors were accepted by applicant for the other three

districts and should also apply to this district.

Accordingly, we £ind reasonable Desert District labor
expense of $296,900 for 1983 and $312,100 for 1984. The following
tabulation summarizes v area o< the Desert District the differing

labor expense estimates of applicant and staff, together with our
adopted estimates of this expense:

L 19

1983 : 1984
Area : Staff :Applicant:Adopted: Staff :Applicant:Adowted:

(Dollars in Thousands)
Desert:

La Quinta $148.9 $164.5 $172.3 8§156.5 $178.4 $180.9
Morongo Val. . B3.9 59.5 2.2 56.6 64.7 65.6
Victorville 52.9 59.5 62,3 56.6 64.7 65.6

Total $256.7  $283.5 $296.9 $269.7 $307.8 $312.1




A.82-10-11 ALJ/EA/ecC

Purchased services for the Desert District for the
most recent five recorded vears are: 1978 ~ $11,911l; 1979 - $24,522;
1980 - $34,332; 1981 - $50,832: and 1982 - $42,467. Applicant's
projections of this expense are: 1982 - $55,800; 1983 - $61,000;
and 1984 - $66,700. The projections are the product of
the recorded l981 expense of $50,832 times an expense escalation
factor of 9.5% per year.

Staff estimates of purchased services are: 1983 - $35,800
and 1984 - $38,600. To arrive at these estimates staff used
normalized 1981 recorded data and applied escalation factors of
2.9% for 1982, 4.0% for 1983, and 7.3% for 1984. The 1981 total
figure of $50,832 was normalized by substituting $3,824 for
$20,617 actually expended, and accounted for, in the maintenance
of pumping ecquipment component of purchased services. The $3,824
figure is the average for this component during the three prior
years, 1978-1980.

Applicant agrees that purchased services for maintenance
of pumping equipment was abnormal in 1981 but maintains that its
estimates 0f total purchased services for 1983 and 1984 are
reasonable in light of the need for service improvements in the
Desert District. Applicant points out that there are three additional
wells in this district and pump efficiency tests are now made on
a one-year instead of a two-year cycle. Staff is of the opinion
that recent expenditures for pumping plant overhauls will reduce
the need for repairs.




A.82-10-11 ALJ/EA/ec

We adopt $44,200 and $47,400 as reasonable estimates of
purchased services for test years 1983 and 1984, respectively,
for the Desert District. They are the product of the 1982
recorded expense of $42,467 times escalation factors of 4%
for 1983 and 7.3% £for 1984. The £ollowing tabulation sets
forth by area of the Desert District the differing purchased
sexrvices estimates of applicant and staff, together with our
adopted estimates of this expense:

Purchased Services

1983 : 1984 :
Staff cApplicant:Adopted: Staff :Applicant:Adopnted:

(Dollars in Thousands)

Degert:
La Quinta $20.8 $35.5 . S22.4 $38.7 $27.4
Morongo Val. 7.5 12.8 8.1 14.0 10.0
Victorville 7.5 12.7 8.1 14.0 10.0

Total $35.8 $61.0 -~ $38.6 $66.7 $47.4

The next tabulation sets forth by area of the Desert
District the differing materials and supplies estimates of appli~
cant and staff, together with our adopted estimates of this
expense:

Materials and Supplies

1983 : 1984 :
Staff :Applicant:Adopted: Staff :Amplicant:Adopted:

(Dollars in Thousands)

Desert:
La Quinta S4. $4.6 $5.9
Moronge Val. 1l. 7 2.1
Vigctorville l. 7 2.1

7 0

1l
1l
Total $7. S8. $10.1

->




A.82-10-11 ALY/Ex/ec

Similar to the treatment accorded labor expense and
purchased services, the above adopted estimates of materials and
supplies expense are based on the 1982 recorded expense of $8,974
for this district and escalation factors of 4.0% for 1983 and 7.3%
for 1984 used by staff.

Thus far we have resolved differences in estimates which
in principle are common to the three service areas ¢f the Desert

District. We turn now to the operating results f£for the individual
service areas.

B.l==La Quinta Service Area
of Desert Districe

In Table 2, which follows, the results of test years
1983 and 1984, as shown in late-filed Exhibit 30, and the operating
results we adopt for this service area are set forth.




A.82-10-11 ALJ/EA/ec

Table 2
Page 1

SOUTEERN CALIFORNIA WATER COMPANY
la Quinta Service Areca of Desert District

Estimated Summary of Earnings
Test Year 1983

: Rates Effective 1/1/83 : Required :

Item : Staff : Applicant : Adopted : Rates :
(Dollaxs in Thousands)
Operating Revenues $312.1 $312.1 $312.1 $5546.7

Operating Expenses
Chemicals 3.6 6a4 4.6 4.6

Labor 148.9 164.5 172.3 172.3
Purchased Services 20.8 35.5 25.6 25.6

Materials & Supplles 4.2 S.4 5.5 S5
All Cther 152.8 152.8 152.8 156.0

Subtotal 330.4 364.6 360.8 364.0

Depreciation Expense 2l.6 21.6 21.6 21.6
Taxes Other Than Income 16.2 17.3 17.9 17.9

Income Taxes (47.0) (65.1) (63.5) 54.9

Total Expenses 321.2 338.4 336.8 458.4

Net Revenues (9.1) (26.3) (26.7) 88.3

Rate Base 781.9 781.9 781.9 781.9
Rate of Return (1.16%) (3.36%) (3.16%) 11.29%

(Red Figure)

Note: The compilation of sdopted quantities and the adopted income tax
calculation are contained in Appendix C to this decision.




A82-10-11 ALJ/EA/ec

Table 2
Page 2

SOUTHEERN CALIFORNIA WATER COMPANY
la Quinta Service Area of Desert District

Estimated Summary of Earnings
Test Year 1984

Rates Effective 1/1/83 Requized
Item : Staff : Applicant : Adopted : Rates

(Dollars in Thousands)
Operating Reverues $321.3 $321.3 $321.3 $577.5

Operating Expenses
Chemicals 4.0 6.5 4.6

Labor 156.5 178.4 180.9
Purchased Services 22.4 38.7 27.4
Matexials & Supplies 4.6 5.9 5.8
All Other 160.3 160.3 16C.2

Subtotal 347.8 389.8 379.0

Depreciation Expense 23.1 23.1 23.1
Taxes Other Than Income 17.2 18.2 19.0

Income Taxes (52.5) (75.2) (69.7)

Total Expenses 335.6 356.5 351.4

Net Revenues (14e3) (35.2) (30.1)

Rate Base 754.2 806.7 806.7
Rate of Return (1.80%) (4.36%) (3.73%)

(Red Figure)

Note: The compilation of adopted quantities and the adopted income tax
calculation are contained in Appendix C to this decision.




A.82-10-11l ALJ/ec

The differing estimates f£or chemicals, labor, purchased
services, materials and supplies, anéd payroll taxes (which accounts
for the differences in taxes other than income) have already been
discussed. The differences in income taxes at presesnt rates are
the result of those differing estimates.

The remaining difference is in rate base for 1984.
Applicant included $12,500 in test year 1984 as the weighted
average cost o0f a reservoir site to be purchased for an estimated
$25,000. The staff witness excluded any amount £or a reservoir
site because of the lack of £irm information adlout the reservoir
construction and because he did not believe that the reservoir
would be completed prior to the end of 1985.

It is clear from the evidence that (1) the reservoir
capacity in the system is presently inadegquate, (2) the nunber
©f customers is growing, and (3) 2 site for 2 new reservoir should
be acquired during 1984 or earlier. I£ the site is acquired as
planned, it will fit a generally accepted rule in ratemaking that
land held for use within three vears is properly iancludable in
rate base.

The reservoir site is one ¢0f a number of needed plant
additions for the 1984 test year for the four districts. Its
inclusion in the test vear 1984 rate base is reasonable.

B=2-=Morongo Valley Service Area
of Desert District

In Table 3, which follews, the results for test vears
1983 and 1984, as shown in late-£filed Exhibit 30, and the operating
results we adopt for this service area are set forth.




Al82-10~11 ALJ/EA /ec

-.

Table 3
Page 1

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA WATER COMPANY
Morongo Valley Service Area of Desert District

Egtimated Summary of Earnings
Test Year 1983

Rates Effective 1/1/83 : Required
Item s Staff : Applicant : Adopted - Rates
(Dollars in Thousands)
Operating Revenues $157.7 § 157.7 $§ 157.7 $ 367.2

Operating Expenses

Power 32.3 48.6 32.3 32.3
Chemicals 0.9 2.3 1.7 1.7

Labor 53.9 59.5 62.3 62.3
Purchased Services 7.5 12.8 9.3 9.3

mteﬂ‘ll & Suppues 1.6 1‘9 1-9 1-9
ALl Other 37.2 37.2 37.2 40.0

Subtotal 133.4 162.3 144.7 1475

Depreciation Expense 25.8 25.8 25.8 25.8
Taxes Other Than Income 11.9 12.2 12.4 124
Income Taxes (29.0) (48.4) (38.5) 67.3

Total Expenses 142.1 151.9 1444 253.0
Net Revenues 15.6 5.8 3.2 114.2

Rate Base 884.3 1,011.5 1,011.5 1,011.5
Rate of Return 1.76% 0.57% 1.31% 11.29%

(Red Figure)

Note: The compilation of adopted quantities and the adopted income tax
calculation are contained in Appendix ¢ to this decision.




A.82-10-11 ALJ/EA /ec

Table 3
Page 2

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA WATER COMPANY
Moronge Valley Service Area of Desert District

Estinated Sumnary of Earnings
Tesz Year 1984

: Rates Effective 1/1/83 : Xequarec
Item : Staff : Applicant : Adopted : Rates

(Dollars in Thousands)
Operating Revenues $162.6 $ 162.6 $ 162.6 $ 410.9

Operating Expenses

Power 50.0 29.4 29.4
Chemicals 2.4 1.7 1.7

Labor 64,7 65.6 65.6
m@h“d &Mccs 14.0 10-0 10.0

Materials & Supplies 2.1 2.1 2.1
All Other 39.3 39.3 39.3 42.6

Subtotal 136.1 172.5 148.1 151.4

Deprﬁluon Eﬂ)me 28-3 3‘*-5 3“‘-5 3‘.5
Taxes Other Than Income 12.9 13.4 13.5 13.5
Income Taxes (31.9) (61.2) (47.7) 77.7

Total Expenses 145.4 15%9.2 148.4 277.1
Net Revenues : 17.2 3.4 14.2 133.8
Rate Base 937.2 1,157.2 1,157.2 1,157.2
Rate of Return 1.84% 0.29% 1.23% 11.56%

(Red Figure)

Note: The compilation of adopted quantities and the adopted income Tax
calculation are contained in Appendix C to this decision.




A.82-10-11 ALJ/EA/ec

Agide from chemicals, labor and payroll taxes, purchased
services, and materials and supplies expenses already discussed,
applicant and staff differ in their estimates of purchased power,
rate base, and income taxes for both 1983 and 1984 and in their
estimates of depreciation expense for 1984. ZExcept for purchased
power, these further differences depend on the treataent accorded
a 2so,ooo-ga11oh reservoir about to be built and on the rate of
main replacement used.

The Morongo Valley Del Sur and Del Norte systems serve
about 800 customers with the mains in the systems reaching between
probably 8,000 and 9,000 land parcels. 1In our rejection of appli-
cant's consolidation proposal we stressed that community service
districts can require owners of vacant land to participate in much
needed water system improvements that would otherwise not be
econonmically feasible in low customer density systems.

The evidence in this proceeding is clear that Morongo
Valley needs both additional storage and the replacement of about
60,000 feet of substandard, leaky pipelines. It is equally clear,
however, that the existing rate base and current operatinc expenses -
impose a burdensome revenue reguirement, which approaches $35 a
month per customer if brought into balance with the 11.29% rate
of return found reasonable for applicant for test year 1983,

When acquired by applicant in 1962 the Morongo Valley
systens were principally comprised of undersized steel pipe.

Since then, applicant has replaced about 30 to 35 thousand feet
of that pipe but much more, approximately 60,000 £feet, ,
remains in the Del Sur system. This system is plagred with leaks
which have generally spread throughout the old steel pipe.




A,.82-10-11 ALJ/EA /ec

Unaccounted-£for water has been running in excess of
50%2/ since at least 1977. It consists primarily of water losses
but also includes water used in utility flushing operations and
the like. The staff estimates of unaccounted-ZLor water are
30% for 1983 and 20% for 1984. Applicant's estimate is 54.8%
for both years and represents a four-vear average (1978-1981)
of recorded data. Staff finds the "record of unaccounted for
water unacceptable and completely in opposition of this Commis-
sion's views on conservation.®” Staff recognizes that the high
unaccounted-£for water is the result of plant deterioration over
many years and believes that for ratemaking the 30% and 20% used
for test vears 1983 and 1984 represents a reasonable trend in
the proper direction.

It is applicant’s position that 2 massive main replacement
program would be required to bring down unaccounted-£for water
to 20% and the people could mot afford the water rates that woul
be compensatory. Applicant believes that a continuation of its
past practices of replacing about 2,000 feet of main per year
on a routine basis (cu:rehtly costing about $50,000 per vear)
“represents a reasonable balance between keeping water bills
from getting too exhorbitant and upgrading the system.” However,
at a replacement rate of 2,000 feet per year, we note it would
take 30 years to replace the 60,000 feet of undersized, leaky
" steel mains. Given their already deteriorated condition, a
continuation of applicant's past practices, it would appear,
could only be tenable for a £ew more years.

5/ Thg%;atio of unaccounted-for water to total water supply times
100%.




A.82-10~11 ALJ/EA

The impact on rates and therefore customer bills of
replacing (a) 18,000 feet of zains® ana (») 60,000 feet of mains
can be approximated by the following computations:

Data used: cost of main replacement 525 per £oot;

Rate of return 11.56%:; Net-to-gross multiplier 2.0765;
Depreciation 2%: and Ad Valorem Taxes 2%, (Deductions
from rate base for depreciation reserve, unamortized
investment tax c¢redit, and reserxve for deferred federal

income taxes are sxmall in the initial vears and excluded
from the computations for simplicity.)

(a) Replacement of 18,000 feet of mains
(18,000 feet x $25/fx.) (.1156 x 2.0765 +
.02 + .02) = $126,000/yr.
$126,000/yr. = (12 292 x 814 customers) =

Y=
$13 per month per customer

Replacement of 60,000 feet of nains

(60,000 x $25) (.1156 x 2.0765 + .04) =
$420,000/yx.

$420,000 = (12 x 81l4) = 343 per month per customex

Por test year 1983 applicant plans to replace 1,250 feet
of mains at a cost of $34,000. Staff has included an additional
$50,000 in its 1983 estimate to replace another 2,000 feet of main
in the Del Sur system in addition to the 1,250 feet which has been
included in appliicant's capital budget. For test year 1984 appli-

cant and sta<f both estimate 3,400 feet of main to be replaced at
a cost of $86,100.

&/ This is the replacement footage of a staff recommendation to be
discussed later.




A.82~10~11 ALJ/EA

Construction of a 250,000-gallon reservoir in the Del
Sur system is planned for this year. The land has been purchased
and soil tests and piping design were in progress at the time of
our hearing in this application. Its total estimated cost is
approximately $310,500, which includes $210,000 to construct the
reservoir itself, $22,700 for the land, $50,400 for the transmission
main extending into the system from the reservoix, 524,000 o
rebuild the Pinon booster station, and $3,400 for a pressure
requlator. The total cost of this reservoir, according to stafs,
would be approximately $7.50 a month per customer. Staff has not
included any of the costs associated with the construction of this
reservoir in its utility plant estimates. The najor reason for
this adjustment by staff is that it is staf<c’'s ppinion‘that the
reservoir is not needed during the period for which rates axe
being established in this proceeding. Another reason is that in
1982 applicant drilled a new well (Yeagerville No. 3) with the
capacity to deliver 350 gallons per minute (gpm) of water to the
system. Prior to that time water was furnished bv two wells
delivering 383 gpm to the system.

In determining that additional storage would not be
needed by 1985, the staff witness used a water loss of 20%.
Howevexr, when asked to assume a SO0% water loss he stated "there's
no doubt /by/ any type of peak hour flow or maximum day plus 50%
water, Morongo Valley does not have the required supply in
storage..." A fair assessment of the record in this proceeding
is that short of a massive main replacement program, a reduction
of water loss to the 20% level is simply not achievable.




2,.82-10-11 ALJ/EA/ec

In addition to meeting the need for additional storage,
this project will make gravity feed availadle to the entire Del

Sur syst;m, which is especially important in the event of a power
failure.

In addition to the $50,000 in plant additions allowed
by staff in 1983 for additional main replacements, staff recommends
that “the utility be allowed an additienal annual amount of
$150,000 for main replacement for test years 1983, 1984, and 1985
with these amounts to ke included in rate base. Concurrent with
these additional construction dollars, staff is recommending a
3%, 2% and 1% reduction in rates of return on rate base for test
vears 1983, 1984 and 1985, respectively."

As summarized in the staff brief, the staff witness
provided the folloewing reasons for making this recommendation.

*SoCal purchased Moronge Service area in 19627

in 1970, the last rate case for this area the
Commission asked SoCal to spend more money on
main replacement (D.79380). The Decision noted
that serxvice was inadeguate and that there was

a high percentage of water loss. The Decision
requested SoCal to report on the progress of
replacing mains. The water loss increased from
30% in 1970 to 56% at present. (R.T. VII, 733).*

The staff recormendation was also made €O
accomplish substantially more main replacement without further
burdening the ratepaver during the test years. This is indicated
by the fact that staff does not recommend a penalty inm rate of
return if its three-vear accelerated main replacement proposal is
not adopted.

7/ In a letter dated April 11, 1983 to the State Health Department,
which is included in Appendix P to this decision, applicant has
stated the gravity feed “should significantly eliminate any problem
of back siphonage which you indicate to be of great concern.”




A.82-10-11 ALJ/ec

We are faced with a difficult situation in the Morongo
Valley system. There is no doubt that the system requires replace-
ment 0f 60,000 feet of deteriorated and substandard mains. The
problem is how to replace these mains over a reasonable period of
time without creating an unacceptable cost burden on Morongo Valley
ratepayers.

On the one hand, if we order SoCal to replace immediately
60,000 feet of main, it will cost each customer an additional $43
per month in rates otherwise authorized. This is unreasonable.
On the other hand, if we allow SoCal to continue its current maiz

replacement program, it will take 30 years to replace all the maizns.
This too is not reasonable.

We believe that a program like the staff's suggested
accelerated main replacement program is desirable, provided the

additional cost burden to the ratepayer is reasonable. Our staff
has proposed that arn additiomal amount of $150,000 be included in
rate base each year £for main replacement. This amount would allow,
at $25 per £foot, 6,000 feet of main replacement each vear in
addition to the amount SeoCal has plamned. In less than 10 years
the replacements would be completed.

We £ind that initiation of a ll-vear main replacement
program is reasonable at this time since it results iz a small
incremental cost to the ratepaver. Accordingly, Solal should
install an additional 6,000 feet of main by the end of 1984 and
another 6,000 £feet by the end of 1985. These amounts will supple-
ment the 3,400 feet of mairn replacement budgeted Lor each of those
years. At the time SoCal £iles for its 1985 attrition allowance,
it may include in rate base the reasonable additional izvestment
made in 1984. We do not expect the investment to exceed $150,000.




A.82-10-11 ALJ/ec

SoCal may also include the additional investment made in 1985 when
it £iles for its 1986 general rate case.

Oour staff has further suggested a rate of returz penalty
for each yvear of the test period for SoCal's failure to implement
a more vigorous main replacement program, beginning in 1970 whez
SoCal last received a general rate increase. Staff's suggestion
has merit. However, we £ind it more desirable to structure a rate
of return penalty as an incentive to motivate SoCal to install the
additioral 6,000 feet of main for each of the vears 1984 and 1985.
Accordingly., at the time of SoCal's 1985 attrition £ilirg we will
reduce SoCal's rate of return on rate base by 2% if SoCal has failed
to install 6,000 feet of main over axd above the 3,400 feet SoCal plans
o install by <the end of 1984. Similarly, in 1985, we will make
the same adjustment in its 1986 general rate case if SoCal £ails to
install 6,000 feet of main in addition to the amount budgeted by
SoCal through the end of 1985.

During SoCal's 1986 general rate case we will reevaluate
whether the requirement to install at least 6,000 f£eet of main per
vear is too onerous to ratepayers who must bear the cost of the
additional investment. Tor the next two and one~half years we do
not consider the incremental cost of the iavestment t0 be burdensome.

Consistent with prior water rate cases, we £ind the stafs
allowances for unaccounted-for water of 30% for 1983 arnd 20% for
1984 to be reasonable for ratemaking. We observe that a 10%
unaccounted-£or water rate is normal for a utility of this size.
However, because of the very high level of water loss in the Morongo
Valley system, we cannot expect SoCal to achieve this substantially
lower level. BHowever, we cannot allow SoCal's ratepayers to incur
additional expense for the present water loss level of 56X when
SoCal has had ample opportunity to reduce this level. The imputed




2.82-10-11 ALJ/ec

levels of 30% for 1983 and 20% for 1984 will provide further incentive
to SoCal to improve its system.

In our adopéed operating results we have included the
staff estimates of purchased power and applicant's estimate of rate
base and depreciation expense. Our adopted income taxes were computed
as shown in Appendix C to this decision.

Because of the poor state of the Morongo Valley systen,
the rate increases which Morongo Valley ratepayers will experience
are sharp. As more improvements are required, costs and rates will
continue to increase. Ome possible solution to offset the upward
spiral of costs is £for the Morongo Valley Comtmunity Service District
to impose assessments on the 8,000 or so owzmers of vacant lots o
help £inance the needed improvements. Such action wouléd greatly
offset the costs otherwise imposed on ratepayers and help accelerate
the improvement program. We strongly urge SoCal to explore with

the community service district possible financing selutions o this
difficult situation.

B=3=aVictorville Service Area of
Desert District

In Table 4, which follows, the results £or test vears
1983 and 1984, as shown in late-£iled Exhibit 30, and the operating
results we adopt for this service area are set forth.




A.82~10-11 ALJ/EA/ec

Table &
Page 1

SQUTHERN CALIFOENIA WATER COMPANY
Victorville Service Area of Deser: District

Estimated Summary of Earnings
Test Year 1983

Item

Rates Effective 1/1/83

: Staff

: Applicant : Adepted

: Authorized :
Rates :

Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses
Power
Chemni cals
Labor
Purchased Services
Materials & Supplies
All Other

Subtotal

Depreciation Expense
Taxes Other Than Income
. Income Taxes

Total Expenses
Net Revenues
Rate Base
Rate of BRetumn

$249.8

46.5
0.3
53.9
7.5
1-6'
3.0

(Dollars ia Thousands)

§269.8 $249.8

57.9 46.5
0.6 0.4
59.5 62.3
12.7 9.3
1.9 1.9
50.0 0.0

$336.0

“.5
Oule
62.3
9.3
1.9
S51l.1l

159.8

22.6
21.6
(0.8)

182.6 170.4

22.6 22-6
21.9 22.1
(12.7 (6.5)

22.6
22.1
37.1

203.2

46.6

732.5
6.36%

2144 208.6
3%.4 4l.2

735.5 732.5
481N 5.62%

(Red Figure)

253.3
82.7

7323
11.29%

Note: The compilation of adopted quantities and the adopted income tax
computation are contained in Appendix € to this decision.




A.Bz-lo-ll

* .

Table &4
Page 2

SOUTEERN CALIFORNIA WATER COMPANY
Victorville Service Area of Desert District

Estimated Sumary of Earnings
Test Year 1984

: Rates Effective 1/1/83 : Authorized
Item : Staff : Applicant : Adopted @ Rates

(Dollars in Thousands)
Operating Revenues $272.9 $272.9 - $§272.9 $369.9

Operating Expenses .
Power 50.3 62.8 50.3 50.3
Chenicals 0.3 0.6 Ol 0
Labor 56.6 66.7 65.6 65.6
Purchased Services 8.1 14.0 10.0 10.0
Materials & Supplies 1.7 2.1 2.1 2.1
All Other 53.9 53.9 53.9 55.2

Subtotal 170.9 198.1 182.3 183.6

Depreciation Expense 26.2 26.2 26.2
Taxes Other Than Income 26.1 2%.7 24.7

Income Taxes - (6.1) 42.9

Total Expenses - 221.2 227.1 2774

Net Revenues S51.7 45.8 92.5

Rate Base 800.1 800.1 | 800.1
Rate of Return 6.46% 4.75% S5.72% 11.56%

(Red Figure)

Note: The compilation of adopted quantities and the adopted income tax
computation are contained in Appendix C to this decision.




A.82~10~11 ALJ/EA/ec

The differences in estimates, not already discussed as
common to the three service areas, are in power for pumping,
depreciation expense for 1984, and rate base. Applicant estimates
$57,900 and $62,800 feor purchased power in 1983 and 1984 in
contrast to the staff estimates of $46,500 and $50,300. The
differences in the two sets of power estimates are a direct result
of differing levels of unaccounted-for water used. Applicant's

estimate is 33.4% for both years and represents a four-year average
(1978-1981) of recorded data. The staff estimate for ratemaking
is 15% for both vears.

A substantial improvement in unaccounted-£for water
resulted in 1982, dropping from 39% in 1981 to 19% in 1982, aZfter
replacement of a badly deteriorated run of pipe. The staff
estimate is compatible with this trend and is reasonable for
ratemaking. It will be adopted.

The small differences shown in rate base and depreciation
expense are a result of staff's shifting a project to fence the

~Tussing Plant from 1983 to 1984. Stafi made this shift decause
this site has never been fenced and because there are fewer
pudgeted plant additions in 1984. Staff's estimates of rate
base and depreciation expense are reasonable and will be adopted.

C = San Bernmardine Vallev District

In Table 5, which follows, the resultis for test years
1983 and 1984, as shown in late-~filed Exhibit 30, and the operating
results we adopt for this district are set forth.




A.82-10-11 ALJ/EM/ec

Table 5

SOUTHERN CALIFPORNIA WATER COMPANY
San Bernardino Valley District

Eszimated Summarv of Earnings

Rates Effective 1/1/83 sAuthorized:
Item Staf€ : Applicant : Adopted : Rates s

(Dollars in Thousands)

Test Year 1983
Operating Revenues $ 750.1 $ 7S0.1 $ 750.1 S 988.7

Operating Expenses
Oper. & Maint. 432.0 432.0 432.0 432.9
Admin. & Gen. 53.1 53.1 53.1 55.2
Gen. Office Alloc. 26.6 26.6 26.6 26.6

Subtotal 511.7 511.7 511.7 514.7

Depreciation Expense 48.9 62.8 69.5 69.5
Taxes Other Than Inc. 35.8 36.7 39.5 39.5
Income Taxes 4.4 2.3 0.9 121.5

Total Expenses 600.8 612.5 - 621.6 745.2

Net Revenues 149.3 136.6 128.5 243.5
Rate Base 2,093.7 2,160.5 2,157.1 2,157.1
Rate of Return 7.13% 6.32% 5.96% 11.29%

Test Year 1984
Operating Revenues 772.7 772.7 772.7 1,025.4

Operating Expenses
Oper. & Maint. 443.7 448.7 448.7 449.6
Adnin. & Gen. 55.7 55.7 55.7 58.0
Gen., Office Alloc. 28.2 28.2 28.2 28.2

Subtotal 532.6 532.6 532.6 535.8

Depreciation Expense 66.4 80.3 73.2 73.2
Taxes Other Than Inc. 41.0 42.1 42. 42.0
Income Taxes 5.0 2.5 2.5 130.2

Total Expenses 645.0 657.5 650.3 781.2
N¥et Revenues 127.7 115.2 122.4 244.2
Rate Base 2,062.2 2,115.0 2,111.9  2,111.9
Rate of Return 6.19% 5.45% 5.80% 11.56%

Note: The compilation of adopted quantities and the adopted income
tax computation are contained in Appendix C to this decision.

-7 =




A.82~10-11 ALJ/EA/ec¢

As may be seen in Table 5, the differences between
applicant®'s estimates and those of staff are in depreciation
expense, taxes, and rate base. They result in part £rom
differing treatment accorded four wells that have become con-
taminated with nitrates and in part from differing depreciation

rates applied to a rew $600,000 plant for treating a surface
water supply.

The booked cost of the four contaminated wells is
$139,300 and the associated depreciation reserve is $65,600.
The staff estimates of rate base, depreciation expense, and
taxes exclude the effects of the four wells but do so without

retiring the wells. Staff addresses this matter in Exhibit 23
as follows:

®. « « Because of the high nitrate levels
present in the ground water supply, these

four wells have been withdrawn from service

in recert years. The wells and vears in which
these wells have not been in service during the
past ten vears are as follows: (1) Dunkirk #1
(1974-82), (2) Dunkirk #2 (1977-82), (3) Palm #1
(1972-82) . and (4) Cull #1 (1972-825. Therefore,
during the last ten yvears, the ratepayers have
been paying the taxes, depreciation expenses and
rates of return associated with these facilities,
even though they have not been used. Once the
nitrates present in the ground water supply are
no longer a problem, these wells could be put
back into service, and for this reason the staff
is not recommending that the wells be retired.
(If the wells were retired, and sometime in the
future new wells were Adrilled, the staff would
consider the new wells to be imprudent invest-
ments). Instead the staff feels that the four
wells should be removed from rate »dase so that
the customers would no longer pay £or them. In
the future, should the wells once again become
useful, they can again be included in rate base.”




A.82-10-1)1 ALJ/EA/ec

Applicant's operations witness testified that the four
wells were “operable and useful in the case of emergency and
necessity.” He indicated they are in good physical condition
and in the event that additional water was required, they could
be put into service upon notification to the State Health
Department.

Accordingly, it is applicant's basic position that
the wells are valuable as emergency water sources. However, if
the wells are to be removed from rate base, it is applicant’'s
further position they must be retired and the proper accounting
entries made to utility plant and depreciation reserve accounts.
Applicant stresses that not only would it be uncomscionable to
penalize its investors when the prudence of the original invest-—
ment was never in question, it would be unconstitutional %o
Tequire that the property be retained without allowing a fair
rate of return on the investment in it.

We reject staff's position on this issue. The four
wells are included in our adopted operating results. They
should not be retired as long as they can prove valuable as
an emergency water source. However, if the wells are not placed
in full service by applicant 's next general rate case, applicant
should justify why the wells should remain in rate base. We
expect applicant to take all reasonable steps to bring these
wells back in lirze.

To the new water treatment plant applicant applied a
4.26% annual depreciation rate in contrast to staff's using a
2.20% rate. Applying these rates results in a difference of
about $9,700 in the depreciation accrual. The 2.20% used by
staff is the composite depreciation rate for all depreciable
plant based on the utility's latest (fixed capital at December 31,
1980) depreciation study for this district. Applicant used _
this same depreciation rate of 2.20% for all depreciable plant,
except the new water treatment plant. For the treatment plant

=49-




A.82-10-11 ALJ/EANec

applicant used the 4.26% depreciation rate shown in the study for
Account 332 (Water Treatment Equipment). At December 31, 1981
there was $5,800 of nét plant left in this account with a
remaining life of 9.2 yvears.

Applicant's witness testified that an average life of
23 to 24 vears reflected in the 4.26% rate was reasonable in light
of the 15—~ to 40=-vear life for treatment plants recommended in
Standard Practice Manual U~-4 and in light of the electrical and
mechanical equipment included ir the plant. However, he did not
make a study to determine an indicated depreciation rate to Dbe
applied to this specific plant.

Because the 45-year life reflected in the 2.20% rate
used by staff appears unreasonably long, on the one hand, and
absent an adequate study by applicant to develop the indicated
average service life of the new plant, on the other, we deem it
reasonable to use a 2.8% depreciation rate for this plant. A
2.8% annual rate is reflective of approximately a 35-year life
which is near the top of the 15- to 40-year range ¢given in Standard
Practice Manual U-~-4. The new treatment plant became operational
in early 1983. Our adopted opereting results reflect the applicaticn of
2 2.8% depreciation rate, a 1.397% property %tax rate, and rate
base deductions for unamortized investment tax c¢redit and for
regserve for deferred FIT for the new treatment plant in both
test years.

D - Metropolitan District
In Table 6, which follows, the results for test years

1983 and 1984, as shown in late-filed Exhibit 30, and the operating
results we adopt for this district are set fLorth.




A.82-10-11 ALJ/EA/ec

Table 6

SOUTHERN CALIPORNIA WATER COMPANY
Metropolitan District

Estimated Summarv of Earnings

Present Rates sAuthorized:
Staff : Apvlicant : Adopted :© Rates z

(Dollars in Thousands)

Item

Test Year 1983
Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses
Oper. & Maint.
Admin. & Gen.
Gen. Office Allocation

Subtotal

Depreciation Expense
Taxes Other Than Inc.
Income Taxes

Total Expenses
Net Revenues
Rate Base
Rate of Return

Test Year 1984
Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses
Oper. & Maint.
Admin. & Gen.
Gen. Office Allocation

Subtotal

Depreciation Expense
Taxes Qther Than Inc.
Income Taxes

Total Expenses
Net Revenues
Rate Basge

Rate of Return
Note:

10,487.2
874.4
527.2

$17,606.4 $17,606.4

10,497.6
874.4
527.2

$19,228.6%519,915.6

12,095.6
898.6

527.2

12,098.2
903.8
527.2

11,888.8

782.4
592.4
1,367.4

11,899.2

798.6
593.8
1,359.0

13,521.4

782.4
592.4
1,361.9

13,534.2

782.4
592.4
1,707.0

14,631.0
2,975.4
29,225.8

10.18%

17,661.8

10,650.2
908.0
560.0

14,650.6
2,955.8
29,336.8

10.08%

17,661.8

10,660.6
908.0
560 .0

16 258.1
2,970.5
29" 225.8

10.16%

16 ,287.5

12,262.1
932.2
560.0

15,616.0
3,299.6
29,225.8
11.29%

20,330.2

12,256.1
947.7
560.0

12,118.2

802.4
606.1
1,237.4

12,128.6

gle.8
607.3
1,226.7

13,754 .3

802.4
1,232.1

13,773.8

802.4
606.1
1,755.8

14,764.1

2,897.7

29,343.8
9.88%

14,781.4
2,880.4
29,444.5

9.78%

16,394.9
2,892.6
29,343.8

9 -86%
The compilation of adopted quantities and the adopted income

16,938.1
3,392.1
29,343.8
11.56%

tax computation are contaized in Appendix C to this decision.

*Tncludes additional $1,622,200 to offset increases in purchased
water expense included in A.L. 655-W £iled June 9, 1983.

=51




A.82-10-11 ALJ/ENec

Por this district there are three areas of disagreement
between applicant and staff: (1) applicant's estimate of purchased
services exceeds the staff estimate by $10,400, which accounts for
the entire difference in cperaticns and maintemance (O&M) expenses; (2) applicant
used a camposite depreciation rate of 1.27% in contrast 40 stafl's 1.86%; and
(3) applicant's estimate of utility plant exceeds staff's estinmate
by $89,200. The latter two differences affect the estimates for
depreciation expense, ad valorem taxes, and rate base and the
computation of income taxes.

The $10,400 difference in purchased services corresponds
to an adjustment made by applicant to rectify a misclassification
of expenses previously included in the chemicals account. 7The
misclassified items were mostly clirnical laboratory charges. As
a result of this adjustment, applicant and staff now agree upon
chemicals expense for the test vears but disagree on purchased

services. Since purchased services in recorded year 1982 exceeded
staff's estimates for the test years by a margin substantially
larger than the $10,400 figure, we have included the adjustment
made by applicant in our adopted operation and maintenance expense
estimates of $10,497,600 and $10,660,600 for test vears 1983 and
l984.

With reference to the composite depreciation rates,
applicant'’s witness testified that the 1.87% rate he used was
developed from the depreciation rate study as of December 31, 1978
by applying the rates contained in that study to the recorded
utility plant numbers for the Metropolitan District as of January 1,
1982. His testimony was to the effect that since the relative
fixed capital amounts in the various accounting categories had
changed, this change indicated that the individual depreciation
rates for the various accounts had changed. The stafs




A .82-10-11 AILJ/EA/ec

witness testified that the 1.86% depreciation rate he used was
th; composite rate for ;he Metropolitan District as set forth in
the December 31, 1978 depreciation rate study. In his view the
partial updating by applicant of the earlier depreciation rate
study is unacceptable, since it failed to determine for each
plant account any indicated change in the remaining useful life
of that plant and was not reviewed or approved by staff., XHe
believes a proper composite rate of depreciation for utility
ratemaking must be based on a comprebensive depreciation rate
study that has been submitted under established practice for
staff review and approval.

In its depreciation accounting for book and financial
statement purposes applicant applies the annual depreciation rate
for each plant account determined by the most recent comprehensive
depreciation rate study, which currently is the December 31, 1972
study. If the plant mix over the next several vears £its more
closely the January 1, 1982 mix than the December 31, 1978 mix,
‘poth depreciation expense and depreciation reserve as reflected
in applicant's book of account will correspond better to a 1.87%
than to a 1.86% composite depreciation rate. In that event a
shortfall in cost recovery would result if the 1.86% is used for
ratemaking because revenues would be reflecting application of
that composite depreciation rate while expenses would be reflecting
application of the 1.87% composite rate. The shortfall would not
eventually be recoverable since actual accruals to the depreciation
reserve depend on the individual depreciation rates of the various
plant accounts and not on the composite depreciation rate used
for ratemaking. Conversely, if revenues reflect a 1.87% composite
depreciation rate while expenses reflect a 1.26% rate, an
irreversible windfall ensues.




A.82-10=-11 ALJ/EA/ec

We cannot determine whether the 1.87% composite
depreciation rate accurately reflects the more recent plant mix.
Applicant's failure to provide a curreat comprehensive cCepreciation
rate study for the Metropolitan District, which is by far its
largest district, compels us to reject applicant’s position on
this issve. Our adopted operating results reflect the 1.86%
composite depreciation rate.

Applicant’s estimates of utility plant, which exceed
staff's estimates by $89,200, are consistent with recorded utility
data made available during the hearing. However, the new data
were incomplete in that figures were provided for year—end 1982
utility plant in service and construction work in progress but
not for contributions or advances for construction.

Based on the size of this district and the construction
activity within it, it is entirely possible for the 589,200 utility
plant difference to represent primarily changes in contributions
and advances for construction above the levels used by staff in
developing estimates of rate base and depreciation expense.g/ Iz
that event, staff's estimates for those two items and income taXes,
as they relate to this issue, would be little affected, if at all,
by increasing utility plant by $89,200.

We £ind staff's estimates of rate base and depreciation
expense to be reasonable. They are included in our adopted
operating results for this district.

8/ Contributions and advances £or ¢construction are not included
in the utility's rate base.




A,.82-10-11 ALJ/EA/eC

O.

XI = AUTHORIZED REVENUE INCREASES
Comparing the entries £for operating revenues in Tables 1
through 6 in part will disclose:

1. Por Bargtow District (Table 1) - The rates
to be authorized for test vear 1983 will
yvield additional gross revenues of $253,800
which represent a 15.0% increase over revenues
at rates in effect January 1, 1983, The rates
to be authorized for test year 1984 vield
additional gross revenues of $52,300 which
represent a 2.6% over revenues at 1983 increased
rates.

For La Quinta (Table 2) - The adopted
increase in gross revenues for test vear

1983 is $234,600 which represents a 75.2%
increase over revenues at rates in effect
January 1, 1983. The authorized increase

in gross revenues for test year 1984 is
$14,700 which represents a 2.6% over revenues
at 1983 increased rates.

Por Morongoe Valley (Table 3) = The adopted
increase in gross revehues Lor test vear 1983

is $209,500 which represents a 132.8% increase
over revenues at rates in effect Januaryv 1,
1983. The authorized increase in gross revenues
for test year 1984 is $32,300 which represents
8.5% over revenues at 1983 increased rates.

For Victorville (Table 4) -~ The rates to be
authorized for test year 19823 will vield
additional gross revenues 0% $86,200 which
represent a 34.5% increase over revenues at
rates in effect January 1, 1983. The rates
€0 be authorized for test vear 1984 vield
additional gross revenues of $2,800 which
represent a 0.8% over revenues at 1983
increased rates.




A.82-10-11 ALJ/EA/ec

For San Bernardino Vallev District (Table S)

The rates to be authorized for test yeaxr 1983
will yield additional gross revenues of $238,600
which represent a 21.8% increase over revenues
at ratés in effect January 1, 1983. The rates
to be authorized for test vear 1984 yield addi-
tional gross revenues of $6,900 which represent
0.7% over revenues at 1983 increased rates.

For Metropolitan District (Table 6) - The rates
To be authorized for test vear 1983 will yield
additional gross revenues of $687,000 which
represent a 3.9% increase over revenues at

rates in effect Janwary 1, 1983. The rates

to be authorized for test year 1984 yield
additional gross revenues of $353,500 which
represent a 1.9% over revenues at 1983 increased
rates.

Advice letter 655-W

We take official notice of Advice Letter 655-W £iled
June 9, 1983, by which applicant regquests authority under
General Order 96-A to increase water rates in its Metropolitan
District to offset an additiomal 51,622,200 of annual increase
in purchased water expense, as the result of a rate change,
effective July 1, 1983, by West Basin anéd Central Basin Municipal
Water Districts. 7The Revenue Recquirements Division staff has
reviewed the work papers submitted with the advice letter and £inds
applicant's request to offset the additional purchasel water costs
on a dollar-for-dollar basis to be reascnable. The adopted results
of operations reflect this increase in cost. In the design of
rates this cost increase will be applied only to the guantity charges.
The total amounmt of increase in gross revenue including the purchased
water offset for test year 1983 will be $2,309,200 which represents
2 13.1% increase over revenuves at rates in effect January 1, 1983.

A third set of rates will be authorized for each of the
tariff areas to allow for attrition in rate of return after test
year 1984. This is in keeping with our intention that the
districts of Class A water utilities will not £ile a general
rate increase application more often than once in three years.




v.

A.82-10-11 ALJ/En/ec

The attrition to be allowed after 1984 has an
operational component and a financial component. Its financial
component is the same for all districts and is the adopted
estimate of financial attrition in rate of return of 0.22%
between years 1984 and 1985 (i.e., the difference detween the
rates of return of 11.78% and 11.56% for years 1985 and 1984,
respectively). Its operational component, which is different
for each district or tariff area, is the decline in the 1983 rate

of return o0f 11.29% to a lower level for 1984 at the rates
authorized for 1983.

The following tabulation shows, by district or tariff
area, operational attrition rate, combined £inancial-operational
attrition rate, and the revenue increase necessary o offset the
attrition in rate of return after test year 1584.

Combined

Pinancial- Offset Revenue
District or Operational Operational Increase
Tariff Area Attrition Attricion (Stev Increase)

% A 3

Barstow 33 «55 48,300
La Quinta .61 .83 . 13,900
Morongo Valley 1.07 1.29 31,000
Victorville (.10) .12 2,000
San Bernard. Val. (.11) .1l 4,800
Metropolitan 31 <53 324,700

For La Quinta and Morongo Valley the large adopted
increases for 1983 trigger our policy of phasing in annual base
rate increases in excess of 50%. By holding the first test vear
increase for La Quinta to S50%, we will grant applicant a revenue




A.82-10-11 ALJ/ec

increase of $156,100 in 1583. The difference in revenue between
increases of 50% and 75.2%, plus interest at the adopted 11.29%
rate of return for 1983, will be added to the authorized increase
for La Quinta for 1984. Tor Morongo Valley we will grant applicant
a revenue increase of $114,800 in 1983, a further increase of
$114,.800 in 1984, and a £inal increase of $114,800 in 1985. As

a final step, rates for Morongo Valley will be reduced effective
January 1, 1986 to the 1985 adopted attrition level of gross
revenues ($441,900). The calculations showing these adjustments
to the adopted increases £for La Quinta ané Morongo Valley are set
forth in Appendix D to this decisioz.

XIXI = CONSERVATION AXD PUMP EFPICIENCY
Applicant has an established program to promote water
conservation. Currently, its efforts are directed primarily toward

providing conservation reminders through inserts mailed with
customers® bills.

Applicant has also an established program to maintain
punp efficiencies. By district, our staff made the following
reports on pump efficiencies:

Barstow District - The majority of punmps are
within or above the average-fair range. Appli-
cant will repair the two pumps, which are below
this range, in 1983.

Desert District - The majority of pumps are
within or above the average-fair range. Appli-
cant will repair, in 1983, the pumps that are
below that range.

San Bernardine Valley Digtrict - The majority
Of PURPS are Within Or above the average-£air
range. Applicant will repair the three pumps,
which are below this range, in 1983.
Metropolitan District - The majority of pumps
are within or above the average-fair range.

Applicant will repair, in 1983, the pumps that
are below that range.

~58a




A.82-10-11 ALJ/ec

XIII - SERVICE
Barstow District -
' The staff report (Exhibit 18) disclosed:

“12.2 Customers service complaints for the year
' 1981 and the year 1982 are summarized as
follows:

Year 1981 1982
Water Quality 23 17
Pressure 59 54
Leaks 53
Misc. =

Total ' 129

"12.3 The record indicates that the complaints
were investigated and resolved by the

utility within a reasonable period of
time after notification.

An inspection of the utility's facilities
revealed that their procedures for handling
customer service in this district was
satisfactory.”

La Quirnta Service Area
of Desert District

Clearly, many of the La Quinta customers, the La Quinta
Water Task Force, and the City of La Quinta are dissatisfied with
the present water system and oppose any rate increase. Equally
clearly, however, La Quinta customers have benefitted £from very
low rates for water service and probably have benefitted by having
the water system operated by applicant instead of the predecessor
Mutual Water Company.




-

A.82=10-1]1 ALJ/EA/ec

The water system was old when acquired by applicant in 1978
(0.89402 dated September 19, 1978 in A.58110). Since then, applicant
has made some improvements. The water supply has been improved by
replacing the more inefficient pumps as well as equipping wells
that were not in service. Recently, a booster station and two
related pipelines were put in service to create a separate pressure
zone to serve the Upper Cove area. This was done to alleviate low
pressure being experienced in this area which is of higher elevation.

On applicant’'s entire La Quinta system there are 6,294
lots, but only 1,940 active services, which are served by 231,530
feet of mains consisting mostly of four-inch and two-inch diameter
steel pipe. Prevalent service complaints have been for: low
pressure:; sand in line; bad taste and smell in the water: shutoff
without prior notice; and inadequate fire flow. Applicant has
investigated these complaints and writtern to the concerned customers.

With the new pressure zone now in place for the Upper
Cove area, pressures appear to be maintained at levels prescribed
by General Oxrder 103 throughout the distridution system. According
to applicant, house valves or piping may be responsible for many
of the low-pressure complaints. Also, accordirng to applicant, sand
in house piping may have been caused by closed or broken valves
on the distribution system. Applicant has completed a survey of
the system and reports that all defective valves have been repaired
or replaced. The investigatice disclosed no indicaticn of more than trace amounts
of sand getting through the sand traps at the wells. Bad taste
and smell in the water may result from chlorine residuve. Applicant
states that its chlorine treatment of the water is mandated by the
Health Department. Some shutoffs without prior notice are unavoidable,
but applicant indicates it is reviewing its procedures to eliminate
the avoidable ones.




A.82-10-11 ALJ/EA/ec

There is no question that this water system fails to meet
current standards by a wide margin. However, the perceptiorn of
the average condition of the undersized steel mains is probably
largely based on conjecture at this time. The evidence taken at
«he hearing covers a range from "badly deteriorated" to "a relatively

tight system. By tight, the volume of leaks are not that great for
2 system of this size."

Many of the La Quinta customers, the La Quinta Water
Task Force, and the City of La Quinta are convinced that the City
of La Quinta must have a water system meeting current standards,
including £ire £low. The following two paragraphs are £from 2
letter dated February 25, 1983 written by the La Quinta Community
Safety Director to the La Quinta wWater Task Force Committee, which
was included in the City of La Quinta's brief:

"My main concern is to see this water system
upgraded to current standards where it will
provide an ample quantity of water of high
quality for both present consumption and
projected growth in their service area.
Naturally, to do so will require a massive
amount of capital. It seems only fair that
the costs for these improvements be paid for
by those who will benefit from the improvement.

"Who will benefit from upgrading the system?
The existing subscribers to the water service
will benefit immediately from °proper® efforts
to upgrade the systez. (I will address my
emphasis on °‘propex' later on.) Secondly,
owners of undeveloped lots will £find them
worth more and more salable and worthy of
development with better water service. 7The
SCWC will benefit greatly by improvements to
the system because they will have additional
system users with the increased development
which will generate new revenue for them.
Improvenents on the old system will mean
fewer repairs and better service. Therefore,
I feel that if all the needed improvements
are listed, prioritized, and priced, then we
know how much money is needed to fund tbose

Y-




-.

A.82-10-11 ALJ/ec

improvements. TFrom there we shouléd split the
costs for those improvements between the property
owners of both developed and undeveloped
property and the SCWC. The funds £rom property
owners could be derived from a special assess-
ment district and SCWC would contribute their
share from a capital improvements funéd for La
Quinta."”

Regarding the benefits mentioned in the second paragraph,
it should be understood applicant is entitled to a fair rate of
return or its investment under the regulatory £ramework for investor-
owned public utilities. This means that its rates for water sexvice
should be in balance with investments made by applicant, as part
of the "massive amount of capital® required to upgrade the La Quinta
water system to current standards. The improvements could be
expected to become part of applicant's rate base and be reflected in
rates for water service.

Morongo Valley Service Area
£ Degert District .

The badly deteriorated condition of some 60,000 feet of
undersized steel pipe underscores the service deficiency in this
area. As pointed out in our discussion of the corsolidation
proposal, there is substantial exposure to 2 severe Surther
deterioration of service if an adequate main replacement progranm
is not put in place within the next several vears. Accordingly.
applicant will be required to submit aznnually to the Commission
a report on the Morongo Valley Service Area recorded results of
operations for Calendar Years 1983, 1984, and 1985, respectively.
These reports will be due no later than March 31 of 1984, 198S,
and 1986. These reports must be supported by workpapers and be

in the same detail as those £iled in this 2pplication. In addition,
applicant will be required to submit to Commission staff, no later

than January 1, 1985, detailed plans for a main repair and




A.82-10-11 ALJ/EA/ec

replacement program. The objective of this program will be to
reduce unaccounted-for water to 10% within 2 reasonable amount of
time. Staff will review the plans; and if they appear reasonable,
the utility will be instructed to £ile an advice letter seeking
Commission approval for the necessary expenditures for main repair
and replacement. This service improvement program will be handled
by the Commission accorcing to its new procedures, endorsed on
June 15, 1983, £for handling water company service problems. These
procedures are designed to make customers awere of «che need for,
and the cost of improvement projects. Applicant is also encouraged
to explore with the Morongo Valley Community Service District ways
iz which the vacant land in the area can be called upon o
participate in the cost of service improvements.

Victorville Service Area
2% Dogardt i stoiot :
The staff report (Exhibit 21) disclosed:
®12.2 Customers sexvice complaints for the year
1981 and the vear 1982 are sumnarized as
follows:

Year 1981 1982

Water Quality
Pressure
Leaks
Misc.
Total 317 248

#12.3 The record indicates tbat the complaints
were investigated and resolved by the
utility within a reasonable period of
time after notification.




A.82-10-11 ALJ/EA/ec

“1l2.4 An inspection of the utility's facilities
revealed that their procedures for handling
customer service in this district was (sie¢)
satisfactory.”

San Bernardino Valley Distriet
The staff report (Exhibit 23) disclosed:

*12.2 Customers service complaints for the year

1981 and the year 1982 are summarized as
follows:

Year 1981 1982
Water Quality 22 25
Pressure 20 10
Leaks 72 33
Misc. -

Total 114 68

*l2.3 The record indicates that the complaints

were investigated and resolved by the

utility within a reasonadle period of time
after notification.

*l12.4 An inspection of the utility‘’s facilities
revealed that tkheir procedures for handling
- customer service in this district was (sic)
satisfactory.”

Metropolitan District
The staff report (Exhibit 22) disclosed:

*12.2 Customers service complaints for the year
1981 and the year 1982 are summarized as
follows:

Year 1981 1982

Water Quality 235 290
Pressure 272 259

- Leaks 1,131 1,092
Misc. 3,845

Total 5,483




A.82-10-11 ALJ/EA/ec

The record indicates that the complaints
were investigated and resolved by the
utility within a reasornable period of
tine after notification.

*12.4 An inspection of the utility's facilities
revealed that their procedures for handling
customer service in this district was (sic)
satisfactory."

XIV = RATE STRUCTURE
Barstow District

Por this district staff:

l. Concurs in applicant's proposal to reduce
the number of quantity rate blocks (in
Schedule BA-l) from four to three. (The
declining rate of the third block permits
volume sales to the marine supply depot
and to two railroads.)

States that lifeline rates can be increased
because the cumulative increases in average
system rates have exceeded 25% since January 1,
1976.

Recommends that the authorized increase “be
allocated to service charges, gquantity rates,
and flat rates and be proportional to the
gross revenues derived from each category,

and based on rates in effect when the decision
in this proceeding is signed.”

Recommends that the rates for private fire
protection service (Schedule AA-4) be increased,
although there are no customers for this ser-
vice at this time.

Opposes applicant's proposal to cancel
Schedule BA-9 because of inadecquate notice
to custonmers.,




A.82-10-11 ALJ/EA/ec

Applicant disputes only item 5 of the above enumerated
items, contending that mailing copies of A.82-~10-ll to the city
attorney and to the city clerk of Barstow constitutes adequate
notice. The following sentence is found at page 26 of the mailed
application: "The Company also proposes the elimination of
Schedule No. BA-9, Optional Special Metered Sexvice, in the
Barstow District.” This sentence was the only reference to
the matter in an application, which was both lengthy and complex,
and the proposed cancellation was not mentiomned at all in the
notice of the filing of the application.

According to applicant’s witness, Schedule BA-9 was
originally designed for the railroads and provided a reduced rate
for customers taking at least 75% of their water between midnight
and 10 a.m.  The railroads no longer take water on that basis but
two of Barstow's city parks do purport to purchase water under

the terms of this rate schedule. Applicant, however, states it
cannot monitor the tines of the day that the parks take water

.and therefore cannot determine whether they are eligible for the
reduced rates.

If the City of Barstow is unaware of the proposed
cancellation, it has been effectively deprived ¢f its opportunity
to evaluate the proposal and determine an appropriate course of
action. Under the circumstances we are persuaded that Schedule BA-9
should be closed at this point to new customers but not canceled.
Henceforth, applicant should take special care, when proposing
tariff schedule cancellations, to assure that 3all affected customers
are notified directly and with specificity of such proposals.




A.82-10-11 ALJ/EA/ec

The revised rate schedules for the Barstow District
authorized to be filed by this decision conform to the above-
enumerated five-point-staff position on rate design. A tabular
comparison of present and adopted rates for general metered
service is included in Appendix B to this decision.

Desert District
Por the La Quinta service area of the Desert District

staff:

1. Concurs in applicant's proposal to replace
its minimum charge=-type rate schedule by
a service charge-type schedule, which is
standard for water utilities under ouxr
jurisdiction.

States that the first guantity block rate
and the service charge for the 5/8 x 3/4-inch
meter should not be increased for the f£irst
25% in revenue increase in order to achieve
the 25% differential between system average

increase and lifeline increase since January 1,
1976.

Recommends that the authorized increase “"be
allocated to service charges, guantity rates,
and flat rates and be proportioral to the
gross revenues derived from each category,

and based on rates in effect when the decision
in this proceeding is sigmed.”

Recommends that the rates for private f£ire
protection service (Schedule AA-4) be increased,
although there are no customers for this ser-
vice at this time.

Applicant does not oppose the above staff recommendations.
The revised rate schedules for the La Quinta service area of the
Desert District conform to the above-enumerated four-point staff
position on rate design as well as to the deferral of a portion
of the 1983 authorized increase into 1984, as shown
in computations included in Appendix D to this decision.




A.82-10-11 ALJ/ER/ec

Por the Morongo Valley service area of the Desert
District staff:

1. States that the first quantity block rate
and the service charge for the 5/8 x 3/4-inch
meter should not be increased for the first
25% in revenue increase in order to achieve
the 25% differential hetween system average

increase and lifeline increase since January 1,
1976.

Recommends that the authorized increase "be
allocated to service charges, quantity rates,
and flat rates and be proportional to the
gross revenues derived from each category,

and based on rates in effect when the decision
in this proceeding is signed.”

Recommends that the rates for haulage flat
rate service be increased.

Recommends that the rates for private fire
protection service (Schedule AA-4) be increased,
although there are no customers for this ser-
vice at this time.

Applicant does not oppose the above staff recommendations.
The revised rate schedules for the Morongo Valley service area of
the Desert District conform to the above~enumerated four-point staff
position on rate desigm as well as to the deferral of a portion of
the 1983 authorized increase into vears 1984 and 1985 as shown in
computations included in Appendix D to this decision.

Por the Victorville service area of the Desert District
staff:

1. Concurs in applicant's proposal to change
the quantity rate structure of its general
metered service schedule £from three-block
to two=block rate and reduce the first block
to 300 cubic feet.




A.82=10-11 ALJ ec

2.

States that first quantity block rate and

the service charge for the 5/8 x 3/4-inch
neter should not be increased for the first
25% in -revenue increase in order to achieve
the 25% differential between system average
increase and lifeline increase since January L,
1976.

Recommends that the authorized increase "be
allocated to sexvice charges, quantity rates,
and flat rates and be proportional to the
gross revenues derived from each category,

and based on rates in effect when the decision
in this proceeding is sigmed.”

Recommends that the rates for private fire
protection service (Schedule AA-4) be increased,
although there are no customers £0r this ser-
vice at this tinme.

Applicant does not oppose the above staff recommendations.
The revised rate schedules for the Victorville service area of

_the Desert District conform to the above—enumerated four-point

staff'position on rate design.
San Bernmardino Valley District

Por the San Bermardimo Valley District staff:

l.

States that lifeline rates can be increased
because the cumulative increases in average
system rates have exceeded 25% since January 1,
1976.

Recomzends that the authorized increase "be
allocated to service charges, gquantity rates,
and flat rates and be proportional to the
gross revenues derived from each category,

and based on rates in effect when the decision
in this proceeding is signed.”

Recommends that the rates for private fire
protection service (Schedule AA-4) be increasec.




A.82-10-11 ALJ/EA/ec

Applicant does not oppose the above staff recommendations.
The revised rate schedules for this district conform to the above-
enumerated three~point staff position on rate design.
Metropolitan District

Por the Metropolitan District staff:

1. States that lifeline rates can De increased
because the cumulative increases in average
system rates have exceeded 25% since January 1,
1976.

Recommends that the authorized increase "be
allocated to service charges, guantity rates,
and flat rates and be proportional o the
gross revenues derived from each category,

and based on rates in effect when the decision
in this proceeding is signed.”

Recormmends that the rates for private Zfire
protection service (Schedule AA~4) be increased
£rom $3 to $4 per month f£or each inch of diameter
of service connection and Schedule AA~4 Dbe
revised to accommodate the rate.

4. Recommends that the rate for flat rate service
(Schedule ME-2ZM) also be increased.

Applicant does not oppose these staff recommendations.
The revised rate schedules for this district conform to the above-
enumerated four-point staff positior on rate design.




A.82-10-11 ALJ/ec

XV ~ PINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS
FPindings of Fact -

1. Applicant's proposed consolidation ¢©£ the Barstow, Desert,
and San Bernardino Valley Districts was not supported by any of the
pazrties to this proceeding includirng applicant.

2. a. Applicant's proposed consolicdation of the Desert,

San Bermardino Valley, and Metropolitan Districts would provide

primarily a subsidy ¢f the Desert District by the Metropolitan
District.

b. There is a need for major water system improvements
in the Desert District, but low customer density would make the
impact on rates so large as to render major projects infeasible.

c. I£ necessary actions are taken by residents serveld by
low customer density water systems, the community service districts
serving the areas perhaps can bring about needed participation in
water system costs by owners of vacant land.

d. There is precedent for a community servige district
having water system facilities operated under contract by an
investor-owned utility (D.59843 dated 3/29/50 in A.41959).

3. Rates of return of 11.29%, 11.56%, and 11.78%, respectively,
on applicant’'s rate base for 1983, 1984, and 1985 in the Barstow,
Desert, San Bermardino Valley, and Metropolitan Districts are
reasonable. The related return on common equity is a constant 14.50%.
In the Barstow District this will require an increase of $253,800, or
15.0% iz annual revenues for 1983; a further increase of $52,300, or
2.6% for 1984; and a further increase of $48,300, or 2.4% for 1935.

4. Applicant's service, conservation program, pump efficiency
program, and water quality in the Barstow District are satisfactory.
5. a. Recordeéd chemicals expense data for the Barstow
District indicates the 1981 shift to a2 much higher chemicals expense
level will persist but not at the level computed by applicant. The




A.82-10~-11 ALS/ec

1982 expense of $2,200 should be more representative of actual future
results than a computed value, which was not borme out sufficiently
by 1982 experience. -

b. The staff estimates of depreciation expense £or the
Barstow District are consistexnt with the estimates o transportation
expense for this district used by doth applicant and staff.

¢. The adopted estimates of operating reveaues, operating
expenses, and rate base f£or the test vears 1983 and 1984, as set
forth in Table 1 of this decision, together with an additional
revenuve requirement of $42,300 for 1985 due to attrition, reasonably
indicate the results of applicant's future operations in the
Barstow District.

6. The adopted rate design for the Barstow District is
reasonable.

7. a. Barstow District Schedule BA-9 was originally designed
for the railrcads and provided a reduced rate £or customers taking
at least 75% of their water between midnight and 10 a.m.

b. The railroads no loanger take water on that basis but two
of Barstow's city parks do purpors to purchased water under the
terms of this rate schedule.

¢. Because applicant cannot monitor the times of the day
that the parks take water, it cannot confirm that they are eligible
for the reduced rates.

d. The City of Barstow was not adequately notified of
applicant's request for authority to cancel Schedule BA-9.

e. In the circumstances it is reasonmable to close

Schedule BA-9 to new customers, including additional city parks,
but not to cancel it.

8. TFor the Desert District:
a. Chemical expense has undergone marked growth after
1979. The pattern is similar to that experienced in the Barstow




District and should be treated similarly. The Desert District 1982
recorded chemicals expense of $6,700 is reasonable for the test
vears. )

b. The 1982 recorded labor expense and escalation factors
of 8.0% for 1982 and 5.1% for 1984 provide.a reasonable basis for
projecting out to test yvear f£igures.

¢. The 1982 recorded purchased services and escalation
factors of 4.0X for 1983 and 7.3% for 1984 provide a reasonable basis
for projecting out to test year figures.

d. The 1982 zecorded materials and supplies expexnse and
escalation factors of 4.0% for 1983 and 7.3% for 1984 provide a
reasonable basis for projecting otut to test year figures.

9. Applicant's service in the La Quinta service area of the
Desert District is probably about what can be expected £from an older,
low customer density system consisting mostly of four-inch and two-
inch mains, and is not unreasonable.

10. 2. A site for 2 new reservoir in the La Quinta service
area of the Desert District should be acquired during 1984 or
earlier. It is reasonable to iaclude 512,500 irn test year 1984
as the estimated weighted average cost of that sicte.

b. The adopted estimates 0f operating revenues, operating
expenses, and rate base for test years 1983 and 1984, as set forth
in Table 2 of this decision, together with an additional revenue
requirement of 513,900 for 1985 due to attrition, reasorably indicate

the results of applicant's future opezations in the La Quinta service
area of the Desert District.

1l. a. To meet the rates of return specified in Finding of
FTact 3 above, the required increases in the La Quinta service area
of the Desert District are $234,600, or 75.2% in arnnual revenues for
1983: a further increase of 514,700, or 2.6% for 1934; and a further
increase of $13,900, or 2.4x for 1985.




A.82-10-11 ALJ/ec

b. Limitation ©f the 1983 increase to 50% will mitigate
the effect of the large increase on customers and will result iz
increases for 1983 of $156,100, for 1984 of $132,900, and a
reduction of $24,500 for 1985. Interest on the deferred portion at
the adopted rate of return will ensure that applicant is adequately
compensated £or the deferral.

12. The adopted rate design for the La Quinta service area
of the Desext District is reasonable.

13. Applicant's serxvice in the Moronge Valley area of the
Desext District needs improvement. The initiation of a l0-year main
replacement program is reasonable at this time.

14. a. Additional storage is needed on the Del Sur system in
the Morongo Valley service area of the Desert District.

b. Applicant‘s estimates of rate base and depreciation
expense reflect a reasonable halance between what is needed and
what is affoxdable in plant additions.

¢. By the end of 1984 and 1985 it is reasonable <o expect
SoCal to install an additional 6,000 feet of maiz in each yvear.

d. The staff allowances for unaccounted-for water of 30%
for 1983 and 20% for 1984 are reasonable for ratemakizng.

€. A rate of return penalty is warranted in 1985 should
SoCal fail to install 6,000 feet of main in addition to main replace-~
ment budgeted for 1984. Similarly, in 1986 a rate of return pezalty
is warranted should SoCal fail to install 6,000 feet of main in
addition to the amount budgeted by the end of 1985.

£. Applicart should report annually on the operations of
the Morongo Valley service area and submit detailed plans for a main

repair and replacement program. Failure to comply with these
requirements may reswvlt in a rate of return reduction.

g- The adopted estimates of operating revenues, operating
expenses, and rate base for test vears 1983 and 1984, as set forth




A.82=10-1) ALJ/cc *

in Table 3 of thic decision, together with an additional revenue
requirement of $31,000 for 1925 due to attrition, reasonably indiczte
the results of applicant's futurc operations in the Moronge Valley
service arca of the Desert District.

15. a. To meet the rates of return specified in Finding of
Fact 2 abovc,‘thc regquired inercases in the Morongo Valley service
area of the Desert District are $209,500, or 132.8% in annual
revenues for 1983:; a further incrocse of $22,300, or £.5% for 1924;
and a further incrcasec of $31,000, or 7.5% for 1925.

b. To mitigate the cffcet of the large 1983 increozse on

customers, the revenue iancrecase will be held to 582,700 in 1983.
A further increacze of 51232,800 will be provided for 1984 oanéd a
further increase of $124,600 will be provided for 1985. Interest
on the deferred portion of 1983 reguired revenue increase a2t the
adopted rate of return will ensure that appilicant is adegquately
compensated for the deferral.

16. The adopted rate design for the Moronge Valley servige
areca of the Desert District is reasonable.
17. Applicant's service in the Victorville service ares of

the Desert District is about what can be expected f£rom several
separate older systems consisting mostly of small mains.

l12. a. A substantial improvement in unaccounted-for water
the Viectorville service area of the Desert District resulted in
1982, dropping from 39% in 1921 to 19% in 1982, after replacement
of a badly deteriorated section of pipe.

b. The staff estimate of 15% unaccounted-for water for

both test ycars is compatible with this trend and is reasonable
for ratemaking.




A-82-10-11 ALS/ec

€. Shiftirng 2 project to fence the Tussing Plant, which
has never been £enced, from 1983 to 1984 whkez there are fewer plant
additions is reasonable.

d. The adopted estimates of operating revenues, operating
expenses, and rate base for the test vears 1983 and 1984, as set
forth in Table 4 of this decisiorn, together with an additional
revenue requirement o£ $2,000 for 1985 due to attrition, reasonably
incdicate the results of applicant’'s future operations iz the
Victorville sexvice area of the Desert District.

19. To meet the rates of return specified in Finding of
Fact 3 above, the regquired increases in the Victorville sexvice area
of the Desert District are $86,200, or 34.5% in annual revenues fLor
1983; a further increase of $2,800, or 0.8% for 1984; and a2 further
increase of $2,000, or 0.5% for 1985.

20. The adopted rate desigrn for the Victorville sexvice area
of the Desert District is reasonable.

2l. Applicant's service, consexrvation program, punp efficiency

program, and water quality in the San Bernardino Valley District
are satisfactory.

22. a. Absent a complete depreciation rate study on the new

water treatment plant in the San Bernmawrding Valley District. it
is reasonable to use a 2.8% annual depreciztion rate, which is
reflective of approximately a 35-yvear life, for this plant. A
35~year life is near the top of the 15~ to 40-vear range given
in Standard Practice Manual T-4.

b. Because of the high nitrate levels present in the
groundwater supply, four San Bernardino Valley District wells
have been withdrawn from service in recent yvears. These wells
are valuable as emergency water sources, should not be retired

as long as they remain so, a2nd are properly includable in rate
base.




A.82-10-11 ALJ/ec

¢c. The adopted estimates of operating revenues, operating
expenses, and rate base for the test vears 1983 and 1984, as set
forth in Table 5 of this decision, together with an additional
revenue requirement of $4,800 for 1985 due to attrition, reasonably
indicate the results of applicant's future operations in the
San Bernardino Valley District.

23. To meet the rates of return specified iz Finding of
Fact 3 above, the required increases in the San Bernmardino Valley
District are $238,600, or 31.8% in annual revenues for 1983:

a further increase ¢£f 56,900, or 0.7% £for 19384: and a further
increase of $4,800, or 0.5% £or 1985.

24. The adopted rate design for the San Bermardizo Valley
District is reasonable.

25. Applicant's service, conservation program, punp efficiency
program, and water quality in the Metropolitan District are
satisfactory.

26. a. The acdopted estimate of purchased services in the
Metropolitan District properly includes clinical laboratory charges
which were misclassified as chemicals expense.

b. Applicant's £ailure to provide a currernt comprehensive
depreciation rate study for the Metropolitan District compels
us to adopt the 1.86% composite depreciation rate used by staff.

€. Recordeld year-end 1982 data were provided by applicant
for utility plant in service and construction work in progress
but not for contributions or advances for construction. Since it
is entirely possible for the resulting $89,200 utility plant
difference to correspond primarily to changes in corntributions
and advances £for construction above the levels used by staff in
developing estimates of rate base and depreciation expense, the
later data must be rejected as being iﬁcomplete.




A.82-10-11 ALS/ec

d. The adopted estimates of operating revenues, operating
expenses, and rate base £for the test vears 1983 and 1984, as set
forth in Table 6 of this decision, together with an additional
revenue requirement of $324,700 for 1985 Que %to attrition, reasonably
indicate the results of applicant's future operations in the
Metropolitan District.

27. 7To meet the rates of returz specified in Finding of Fact 2
above, the required increases in the Metropelitan District are
$687,000, or 3.9% in annual revenues £or 1983; a further increase
of $353,500, or 1.9% £or 1984: and 2 further increase of $324,700,
or L.7% £oxr 1985.

28. The adopted rate design for the Metropolitan District
is reasonable.

29. The increases ia rates and c¢harges authorized by this
decision are justified, and for the future are just and reasonable.

30. <The further increases authorized in Appendix A for the

.vears 1984 anéd 1985 should be appropriately modified in the event
the rate of returz on rate base, adjusted to reflect the rates then
iz effect and normal ratemaking adjustments for the 12 months ended
September 30, 1983 and/or September 30, 1984, exceeds the lower of
(a) the rate of return Souné reasozable by the Commission £or
applicant during the corresponding period in the most recent rate
decision, or (b) 11.29% £or 1983 and 11.56% for 19384.

31. The further increases authorized in Appendix B for the
years 1984 and 1985 should be appropriately modified in the event
the rate of return or rate base, adjusted €0 reflect (a) the rates
then in effect modified where applicable to compensate £or the
deferred portion 0f the rate increase aznéd (») normal ratemaking
adjustments for the 12 months ended September 30, 1983 and/or
September 30, 1984, exceeds the lower of (1) the rate of return




A.82-10-11 ALJ/AEA/ec

found reasonable by the Commission for applicant during the
corresponding period in the most recent rate decision, or (2) 11.29%
for 1983 and 11.56% for 1984.

Conclusions of Law

1. The adopted rates are just, reasonable, and nondiscriminatory
for the future.

2. The application snould be granted to the extent provided
by the following order.

3. BParstow District Schedule BA-9 should be closed to new
customers.

4. Because of the immediate need for additional revenue,
the following order should be effective today.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Applicant Southern California Water Company is authorized
to file for its Barstow, San Bernardine Valley, and Metropolitan
Districts, effective today, the revised rate schedules in Appendix A.
The f£iling sball comply with General Order Series 96. The effective
date of the revised schedules shall be the date of filing. The
revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and
after their effective date.

2. On or after November 15, 1983 applicant is authorized
to file an advice letter, with appropriate work papers, requesting
the step rate increases for 1984 included in Appendix A, or to
file a lesser increase which includes a uniform cents per 100 cubic
feet of water adjustment from Appendix A for a district (Barstow,




A.82-10-11 ALJ/Exr/ec

San Berpardino Valley, or Metropolitan) in the event that district’s
rate of return or rate base, adjusted o reflect the rates then in
effect and normal ratemaking adjustments for the 12 months ending
September 30, 1983, exceeds the lower of (a) the rate of return
found reasonable by the Commission for applicant during the
corresponding period in the then most recent rate decision or

(») 11.29%. This £iling shall comply with General Order Series 96.
The requested step rates shall be reviewed by staff to determine
their conformity with this order and shall go into effect upon staff’s
determination of conformity. Staff shall inform the Commission

if it finds that the proposed step rates are mot in accord with

this decision, and the Commission may then modify the increase,

The effective date of the revised schedules shall be no earlier

than Januwary 1, 1984, or 30 days after the filing of the step rates,
whichever is later. The revised schedules shall apply only to
service rendered on and after their effective date.

3. On or after November 15, 1984 applicant is authorized
to file an advice letter, with appropriate work papers, regquesting
the step rate increases for 1985 included in Appendix A, or to
£file a lesser increase which includes a uniform cents per 100
cubic feet of water adjustment from Appendix A for a district
(Barstow, San Bernardino Valley, or Metropolitan) in the event
that district's rate of return on rate bhase, adjusted to reflect
the rates then in effect and normal ratemaking adjustments for
the 12 months ending September 30, 1984, exceeds the lower of
(a) the rate of return found reasonable by the Commission for
applicant during the corresponding period in the then most recent
rate decision or (b) 11.56%X. This filing shall comply with




A.82=-10~11 ALJT/Ed/ec

General Order Series 96. The requested step rates shall be
reviewed by staff to determine their conformity with this orxrder
and shall go into effect upon staff’'s determination of conformity.
Staff shall inform the Commission if it finds that the proposed
step rates are not in accord with this decision, and the Commis-
sion may then modify the increase. The effective date of the
revised schedules shall be no earlier than January 1, 1985, or

30 days after the filing of the step rates, whichever is later.
The revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered on

and after their effective date.

4. Applicant is autkorized to file for its Desert Districk,
effective today, the revised rate schedules in Appendix B. The
£filing shall comply with General Order Series 96. The effective
date of the revised schecdules shall be the date of filing. The
revised schedules shall apply only to sexrvice rendered on and
after their effective date.

5. On or after November 15, 1983 applicant is authorized
to file an advice letter, with appropriate work papers, requesting
the step rate increases for 1984 included in Appendix B, or to
file a lesser increase which includes a uniform cents per 100
cubic feet of water adjustment from Appendix B in the event that
the Desert District rate of return or rate base, adjusted to
reflect the rates then in effect modified where applicadble to
compensate for the deferred portion ¢f the rate increase and
normal ratemaking adjustments for the 12 months ending September 30,
1983, exceeds the lower of (a) the rate of return found reasonable
by the Commission for applicant during the corresponding period




A.82-10-11 ALJ/EA/ec

in the then most recent rate decision or (b) 11.29%. This
filing shall comply with General Oxder Series 96. The requested
8tep rates shall be reviewed by staff to deterxmine their conformity
with this order and shall go into effect upon staff's determination
of conformity. Staff shall inform the Commission if it finds
that the proposed step rates are not in accord with this decision,
and the Commission may then modify the increase. The effective
date of the revised schedules shall be no earlier than January 1,
1984, or 30 days after the £filing of the step rates, whichever
is later. The revised schedules shall apply only to service
rendered on and after their effective date.

6.a. On or after November 15, 1984 applicant is autbhorized
to file an advice letter, with appropriate work papers, requesting
the ztep rate increases for 1985 included in Appendix B, or to
file a lesser increase which includes a uniform cents per 100
cubic feet of water adjustment £rom Appendix B iz the event that
the Desert District rate of return on rate dase, adjusted to
reflect the rates then in effect modified where applicable %o
compensate for the deferred portion of the rate increase and
normal ratemaking adjustments for the 12 months ending September 30,
1984, exceeds the lower of (a) the rate of return found reasonable
by the Commission for applicant during the corresponding period in
the then most recent rate decision or (b) 11.56%. This filing
shall comply with General Order Series 96. The requested step
rates shall be reviewed by staff to determine their conformity
with this order and shall go into effect upon staff's determina~
tion of conformity. Staff shall inform the Commission if it f£finds
that the proposed step rates are not in accord with this decision,
and the Commission may then modify the increase. The effective date




A.82-10-11 ALJI/ec *

of the revised schedules shall be no carlier than January 1, 1985,
or 20 days after the £filing of the step rates, whichever is later.
The revised schedules shall apply only Lo service rendered on and
after their cffective date.

b. Because the full step rate increase for 1985 for the
Morongo Valley service area of the Deserts District should nmot
extend beyond 1985, applicant shall file an advice letter on or
before December 1, 1985 reguesting the revision of rates to reduce //
annual revenue by $114,000 based on the adopted data for 1984. The
revised rates shall be in effeet on January 1, 1986.

7. Applicant shall submit annually to “he Commission stafs
3 report on the Morongo Valley Service Arca rccozded results of
operations for Calendar Years 1983, 1924, ané 1925, respectively.
These reports shall be due no later than March 31 of 1924, 1935, and
1986, respectively. These reports must be supported by workpapers
and be in the same detail as those filed in this application.

Failure to submit reports may zesult in reduction of the authorized
rate of return.

8. Applicant shall submit to Commission 3t2££, no later than
January 1, 1925, detailed plans for a main improvement program. The
objective of this program will be to reduce unaceounted-£or water <o
10% within a reasonable amount of time. Staff will review the plans:
and if they appear reasonable, the utility will be instructed to £ile
an advice letter sceking Commission approval for <he negcessary
expenditures for the main improvement program. This service improve-
ment program will be handled according o the new procedures,
endorscd by the Commission on June 15, 1983, £or handling water
company service problems. v//

9. Applicant shall demonstrate in its 1934 advice letter £iling

that it has installed 6,000 £fcet of main in addition to the amount




A.82-10~11 ALJI/cc *

of main replacment budgeted by this decision for the Morongo Valley
system of the Desert District. TFailure Lo make such installation
shall rezult in a two perceont reduction in return on rate base for
the Desext District.

This order is cffective today.

Dated Auvcust 3, 1923 , at San Francicsco, California.

LEQNARD M. GRIMES, JR.
recsident
VICTOR CALVO
PRISCILLA C. GREW
DONALD VIAL
WILLIAM T. BAGLEY
Commissioners

b et 'eod oy
TIAD A=, muvseme 0y sy & oam mey
WAS LITIOTIN BY TE2 ADOVE
~ WO gy, ~ O FRAY
LRI AR EOR L EAPSON IS a’:\.- N

I CERTITY TWAT TEIS DECISION

= :
. wdovice, A PO

e e e M




APPENDIX A
Page 1

Barstow District

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable o all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Barstow and vicinity, San Bernmardino County.

RATES.

e ———

Quantity Rates:
@

m 300 Cn- ﬂ-, PQI' 100 <. ﬁ- asssven $ o.m
Next 9,700 cu. 2t., per 100 ¢U. £%. seeeve. 0.520
Over 10,000 cu. ft., per 100 ¢cu. 2. .veu-ae

Sexvice Charge:

Por 5/8 x 3/4=inch mEteT cvcevverecancceraoces
?OI' l—inCh neter sessrsvsnssssecnvaane
For li‘inCh neter sowsnasescssravsanoss
I"OI' 2‘“& mer sarsocssssssesvrvncana
?Q!" 3-iﬂ.Ch DELCY ssvecenrcssvessnssnces
FO!' &m&m Ssrovevassssrssvavavs
For 8-inch MELEr .cvcevecvccncnccaccns

The Service Charge iz 2 readinegs-to-zerve
charge applicadle to all xetered service
and €0 which is to De added the gquantity
charge computed at the Quantity Rates.




A, 82-10-11

APPENDIX A
Page 2

Schedule No. BA-L

Barstow District

GENERAL METERED SERVICE
[Continued,;

RATES (Comtinued)

The rates for quantities of water used above 300 cu. 2£%., include an amownt
per 100 cu. 2t. granted as offset rates as shown below.

Qffset Qlfnet

AMvice Croe Supply Included
Tetter Resolutica Cost in

Number Rumber Tneressge Rates

531-W W-2452 2.8¢ 2.5¢
568-W w-2628 ' 3.1¢ 5.9¢

582.W V2712 3.2¢ 9.1¢
603w 1.6¢ 10.7¢

* SPECTAL CORDTYIONRS

1. Tor The Atchiscnm, Topeka and Santa Fe Railwey Compary, all xeter
readings will be combined for the purpose of computing menthly vills at the
Quantity Rates, and there will be a monthly szervice charge in the amoumnt of
the sum of the Service Charge for all of that custamer’s meters.




A.82-10-11
AFPPENDIL A
Page 3
Schedule Yo. BA-9

Baraztow Dictries

OPTIONAL SPECIAL METERED SERVICE

Apolicabllity

Applicable to all optiopal special metered water cervieces.

Territory

T m——

Barstow and vicinity, San Bernardino Coumnty.

Rates

Per Meter
Quantity Ravtes: Per Month

First 200 cu.ft., per 100 cv.fe. ...... $ 0.305
Next 9,700 cu.ft., per 100 eu.f%. .overvecees 0.410
Qver 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .evvvevsvss 0.306

Service Charge:

FOI' B-mch ncter Pescscssnssresesntsersescanrn $ 16.00
FOr Loinch meter .eucivireccconvescencrmnsrcas 31.00
For 6-inch meLEr .cec.civeriesrescanons 50.00
FO? 8-inCh meter R R A N T N YNy W 67-00
For 10-inch METEr .cvirviceeccsvanvacsnsrnnssnee 125.00

The Service Charge is a readiness=toe-serve charge
epplicadle o all metered service znd o which is %o
be added the quantity charge computed &t the Quantity Ratec.

(Continues)




APPENDIX A
Page L

Schedule NXo. BA-9

Barstow Dliatriet

QPTIONAL SPECTAL METERED SERVICE
{Continued)

RATES (Continued)

The rates for quantities of water used adove 300 cu.ft. include an
anovnt per 100 cu.ft. granted as offset rates as shown Delow.

Of2aet Orssect

Advice CPoe Supply Tneloded
Letter Resolution Date Rate Cost in

Nuaber Nuxber Effective Increase Rates

S3-w w-2Ls52 11-28-78 2.8¢ 2.8¢
568w w-2628 k18-80 3.4 5.5¢

582w W-2T12 9+16-80 3.2¢ 9.14
603-% 1.6¢ 10.7¢

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

l. Service under this schedule will be furnished czly when 754 of the
water used is taken Detween the hours of 12 midnight and 10 a.x. The wtility
will provide adequate cantrol <o comform with this conditiom.

2. Tuis schedule applies cnly to service furnished through a 3-inch
Deter or its equivalent capacity, or larger meter.

3« Tor The Atchisen, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company, all meter
readings will be cambined for the purpose of computing moemthly bills at the
Quantity Rates, snd there will De a moathly service charge in the amount of
the sum Of the Service Charge for all of that custcmer’s meters.

. This schedule is closed to pev customers as of July 20, 1983
per D.




A. 82-10-11 mR/1c

. ch:g A

Barstow District

Fach of the following-increases in rates may be put into effect of the
indicated date by filing a rate schedule which adds the appropriate increase
to the rate which would otherwisge de in effect on that date,

METERED RATES

Effective Dates
l-1-B4 1=1-85

Service Charge

Per Meter Per Mooth

For 5/8 x 3/U-inch MELET cvvecevrcranrrrcncered 0.05 $ 0.05
For 3/UeiBCh METET cvvevecerrcococacccese 010 0.10
FO:‘ 1‘inCh mm assesOPOPrIPIO SO RIEVES 0-20 O.lo
For 19-40Ch MELAT vovsvesecrcovrcanrecas 0.20 0.20
FOI' 2—m wver Y Y XY EEY I I NN W R g ) l.m 1.00
For 3=4inch MELET cvcecrrecoccsvencrnves L0 1.00
Por 4einch MELOT coevveroncccaccocccees 1.00 1.00
For 6-1nch MELET .veevesveccavencecones L1.00 1.00
For 8-1nCh MELEY cvvveccrasrasrcrccccace 2.00 2.00
For 1O0=1Inch MEteT cvevceevcrerscnvacosare 300 3.00

‘Quantity Rates:

For the firgt 300 cu. £t., per 100 ev. £%......
Next 9,700 cg. £%., per 100 cu. £%......
Qver 10,000 cn. ft., per 100 cu. ftovvces

Schedule BA=H

The rrtes for Schedule BA~O will De revised per rates for Schedule BA=l.




A.82-10-11 RR/mm

APYENDIX A
Page 6

Schedule Xo. SB-l
Sap Bernardino Valley Distrdict

GEXERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRTTORY

The communities of Righland and Muscoy and porticns of the City of
San Bernardino, San Berpardino Cowmty.

RATES
Quantity Rates:

mst 3w m-n., W lm m.ﬂ. LES BB N ENEXER XS XY N

Sexrvice Charge:

Por 5/8 x 3/4-5nCh MELLT ceveerrrnnrreniacvocacenn
rﬁr B/h‘mm LEX R R LY RY TN TR TP I P Prgsey
FOI' l‘mcnm desvsenssosesravEsnssanne
FOI' 1'1/2 ﬁnam [ Y Y I Y Y Y
TO!' 2"mmr *sseovavesesvasrasavo sy
?01' B'mChmer cTosenvsomosmoa
Yor h‘mm LEEE XY LT Y P RE T Y PR Y Papapgsy
m 6-m¢ mr (A E X A XN S R ERE N RN R EEY YN R F9y
?01' &m&m srocnerorosnsansrsssunnas

The Service Charge is & resdiness-to-serve
charge applicadle to all metered service
and 1o which 1is to be added the quantity
charge computed at the Quantity Rates.




A. 82‘10-11 M/n

APPEXDIX A
Page 7

San Bernardine Valley District

Each of the following increases in rates may be put into effect of the
indicated date by £iling a rate schedule which adds tbhe appropriate increase to
the rate which would otherwise de in effect on that date.

METERED RATES

XZfactive Dates

1-1-54 l-l:':_z

Service Charge

rar 5/8 x BA-uch wr I E R EN L NN RERE B 2R XX 4
ror 3/’““&“ (A XX EX N YN NN Y Y X
TOI‘ l"n&m savsasvesenvssvassns
ror l%m&m (A RS X R AR A2 2 BN XNNYZ
rOI.' 2"”&“ cessvrevessnrenssovea
?O!‘ s-mm soBosssvscssansnve
!Qr h.mch ’w esseoqesbPrasvrssoowy
TOI' é-mChm soorssverRseRnabe»
ror B-MChm ssessrvsesLOossanssw

Quantity Rates:

For the first 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ..
Yor all over 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ..




RR/1e/ec

AFPENDIX A
Page 8

Schedule No. ME-1

Metrepolitan District

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRTTORY

Porticns of the Cities of Artesia, Bell, Bell Gardems, Carscn, Cerritos,
Campton, Cudaby, Culver City, Downey, El Segundo, Gardena, Eawaiian Gardens,
Hawthorpe, Bmtingten Park, Inglewoed, Lakewood, La Mirads, Lawndale, Long Beach,
Norwalk, Paramount, Santa Fe Springs, South Gate, Vernon and the ccomumities of
Athens, Lennox and Moneta and vicinity, Ios Angeles Comnty, and portions of the
City of 1os Alamitos and vicinity, Orange Comnty.

RATES Per Meter
Quantity Rates: Tez Youth

m Bw ‘m.m., W lw m-‘ LA R E R NN R XN SR XX NNENN NN $ o.w
om 3m cn.ﬁ., w lw “.ﬁ. LA RN RN SN ENXERERS RN NN NI 0.5%

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/U-inch meter ....cecceveceervaveccncercnnans 3.45
FO:.' 3/14-53& m L R Y Y Y Y RN R Y YR YTy Y YTy ¥ 5-&
Fcr l-inCh ‘m Sscsvessdosswrscsseansrananiene 8.00
Por 1A-inch MELeT .cccececirrssrscecoccccrorecncas  13.10
For 2—in¢h. neter ProssswsssvessO R T rssresnas RSN 21.00
Fw B-mch mm LA A A E NS X NN SN EREREY NS RN YN Y] 28-&
I"U:‘ h-mCh neter SosPsstresstatess bR sas LB sseaw Saow
For ' s-mchm IR Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y P Y Y Yy 75.w
FO!' 8—1.11& mer SowssesmRhsssavsssnssnc s snsanae mam
PO’:' 1°.mCh meter SsssssvsvavasssamssvRRaaveENns l%ow

The service charge applies to all metered service commections; to it is
added the charge for water used during the month at quantity rates.

ALl quancity rates include an amount Per 100 cu.ft. granted as offset
Tates as shown delow.

Offzet Offzet

Alvice CPoC Swrly - Incladed
Letter Resolution ' Cost . 4n

Number Nunber ) Increase Rates
598-w W-2793 1.% 1.3¢
607-w W-292k 1.3¢ 2.6¢
632-W W-3032 3.0¢ 5.6¢




A -82-10—1.1

AFPPEXDIX A
Page 9

Schedule No. MZ-2M
- Metropolitan Digtrict

FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Ayplicable to all Flat Rate water service.
TERRITORY

The aresa formerly served Dy the Monterey Acres Mutual Water Cowpany in the
City of Lakewood.

Per Sexrvice
RATES Connection
Per Month

l. TFor each single unit of occupancy oo & lot
% fm by 170 fm, or mer LA X X R XN FF X FFErYyyy] $ 8.w

2. For each single wnit of occupancy
larger than 50 feet by 170 feet. .....eecceveeen.. 8.90

3. For esch additicmal wnit of occupency served from
the same service comnection of 1. or 2. above..... 7.50

L. For each vacant lot larger than 50 Zeet
w 170 rm .‘.......---........'...............-.

9. Tor each vacant lot SO feet by 170 feet
w ma .'O...-....'-.....‘........‘...-..‘.-.

SPECIAL CORDITIONS
l. This service is limited to existing customers as of December 18, 1581.

2. TFor sexrvice covered by the above classificaticns 1. through 3., if
either the uwtility or the customer 50 elects, a meter zhall be installed and
service provided under Schedule No. ME-1, General Metered Service.




A.82-10-11 RR/kl/ec

APPENDIX A
Page 10

Metronolitan District

"Each of the following increases in rates may be put into effect of the
indicated date by f1ling & rate schedule wvhich adds the appropriate increase
to the rate which would octhervise dDe in effect on that date.

METERED RATES

Effective Dates

L=l=Ch l-lﬁ

Service Charge

Per Meter Per Month

Por 5/8 x 3/beinch meter .ccececvccccsceces $ 0.05 0.05
For 3/4elBCh DOLET covceccorccnssmsas 010 0.10
1"02' l-in(ﬂl m emssesssasrovesrrne 0.20 O.lo
FC?.I.‘ l&‘m m casasevenasavssnne 0-20 0925
FOI' 2-12@1:. m srosvrosapsvaveree low l-oo
FO‘.\‘.' B-mCh m reassbvasncsspsvey lom 1.00
?Or h—m NELEY vevosvcncvsnvcares 1.00 l-m
FO:.‘ 6-in¢h meter srevesssrosprovans 1.00 1-00
For B~inch MOt .evevvenscsccacses  L.00 1.00
FO?.' lo-ma m PRSI ISOOTIORIPTRIOIEISEY B-W

Quarntity Rates

For the first 300 cu.ft., per 100 cun.ft.... 0.007
For all over 30 cu.ft., per lO0.ft.ce... 0.010

Flat Rates (Schedule ME~2M)

l. Yor each single wmit of occupancy on & lot
S0 fTeet by 1LT0 feet, or mmAller cocvncerens

2. TFor each single mit of occupancy on a lot
laxrger than S0 feet Dy 170 feet cveececccese

For each additicnal unit of occupancy
served from the same service cemnection
Qf 1' or 2. am LA N R A A ERE XX AN RSN REYNRYEN]

For each vacant 1ot larger than 50 feet
by 170 tm [ N AR NN R ER S Y FEANE RN FREEFFEY YN R]

For eack vacant lot 50 feet Dy 170 feet
Or mer [ E RS A N R N A NI N RN S R FRNREF YR EYY NN

(End of Appendix A)




A.82-10-11 RR/ek*

APPERDIX 3
Page L

SChcdule NO- D-J. A-l

Degert Diatrict

Moronso Valley Tarif? Area

GENERAL METERED SIRVICE

AZPLICABILITY

Applicadble to all metered water service.
TERRITORY
Morengo Valley and vicinity, San Berpardizo County.

RATES
Pexr Netex
. Quantity Rates: Ter Moath

F‘JD? 3% Cu-:t., pcl‘ loo CUunws svacssrsvasvssssnrns 1.159 .
mr 300 Cu.f”&., ?Cl‘ 100 cu-f‘:‘ aessrrscrssanssen . l.wa_

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/B-inch BETET cevevesrerassssosaceecece $ 500
Tor 3/BetnCh MOLAL cesnsevasranncocnsonsonee .90
FOZ" l"inChmcr --‘n---.c-o-.;--n--..-o--- 12000
Por 13w4nCh DALET cesvsernncsosonncmncessas 20a00
Ter Peineh MELET .ivrncrccssssasrnsseccnes 21.00
For 3dnCh DELAT evenvacaveasosesnveaennns _33:00
Tor Befmieh LS nevecnssreracsnvencasrass  62.00
For GoAmoh DOTET eevrosrsverensesrnosnsens 20000

Mhe Sewryice Chargs 10 & readineasg~to-serve
charge applicedble to all metered service
azd to which 218 40 de ndded the quantity
charce computed at the Quantity Pates.




A. 82-10-11

APPENDIX B
Page 2

Schedule No. DEM=2H

Desert District
Moronge Valley Tariff Area

HBAULACE FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water delivered from company-designated cutlets for
haulage by customers for domestic use.

TERRITORY

Morongo Valley and vicinity, San Bernardino County

RATE Per Month

For water delivered for domestic use culy
m m mﬁ w thﬂ W [ A X YR PR F Y NS NRR Y N X R A XX N X N J ss.w
SEECTAL CONDITIONS

1. Each customer desiring to obtain water under this schedule must make
an applicaticn for service to the utility.

2. Sezvice under this schedule will be furnished cnly from company
designated outlets specified for hmulage sexvice cousisting of 3/4-:anh hose
bib with garden hose fitting located in Moromgo Valley as follows:
West side of Bella Vista Drive 400 feet north of Canyoc Road,
Northwest corner of Park Avenue and Cholla Avenue,

East side of Hess Boulevaxrd 100 feet north of Paradise Avemme.




A.82-10~12

AYPEXDIX B
Page 3

Drgert District

Morongs Valley Service Ares

Zach of the following increases in rates may be put 4in%0 effect OF %the '
indicated date by filing a rate cchedule which adds the appropriate increase
to the rate whileck would otherwise De in 2ffect on that dete.

METERED RATES

Effective Datesn
L=l=34 1-1-85

Sexvice Charge:

Per Mater Per Nonth

$6.75

T.40

9.00
n.m‘
15.00
32.00
¥7.00

Quantity Rates: B

0.35%
1.320

For 5/8 % 3/4=10Ch MELET cvvervrrocacrorcnvonnnnne
Por 3/4=Lneh METET cesvravnroessncrvonncoess
For L=inck DELeT civercncccciennconcnnrana
For 18=1n0h BELET -evecrrrrarcocncicaasones
"For 2=inCh DELET ciiiiisnrsrsscncacrannons

PO:' 3-i=ch mr [ENE NN S RN NFNFNENE NN NN
FOZ.' “-1mhm‘&r [ENENNENNENENEERN N NN RFRENEE NN

For 6"'13Ch w&er R R R EFERNENFNENNENERREENR)

»

PERoaar?E
83888888%Y

*

For the Zirst 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.:i. cocernsce
Over 300 cu.2t., per 100 cu.ft. cccveneee

(o X e
)
\g

;_sC

Fla% Rotes:

scnﬂdﬂe m-zz (A A R RN ERENE SN RN N YNNI &.w




A » &-10'11

APPENDIX B
Page 4

Schedule Xo. DEIR-1

Desgert District

Ia Quinta Service Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable %o all metered water service.

TERRITORY
la Quinta and vicinity, Riverside Cowty.

Service Charge:

Yor 5/8 x 3/l-inch meter $ 7.00
FOZ' 3/h-inCh MQ:‘.' (AL E R RN Y N YN YN Py g 7-70
?01' l"m& mer srssssosvensssrae srocecscnce 10.50
For l}m mer .-......-.-............... m.w
FOZ‘ 2"1an- nw Srssrssressvavenss roesscses 20.00
FOI' 3'13& mer Prsoshncrassasssravressrere 30.00
For u-inch m Ssvosvovscornanns sssvrvase 1‘0.00

Quantity Rates-

For m 3m cu.ﬁ.’ m zw w.ﬁ. LA R R RN RN XX YN o.h
o.

30
For all over 300 cu.ft., Per 100 CUefte vcevcecccons L88

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge pplicadle
to all metered service and to which is 0 De added the quantity
charge camputed at the Quantity Rates.




A.82-10-11 RR/ck

APPEXDIX B
age 5

Degert District
Is Quinta Service Ares

Zach of the following increases in rates may dDe put into effect of the
indicated date Dy filing a rate schedule which adds the aprpropriate increase
cr (decrease) to the rate vhich vould otderwise de in effect on that date.

METERED RATES

Service Charge

Por 5/8 x 3/u=1inch MELET .cccascevencevascene
Por 3/4~Anch BELEY vecvrvecrcnnrrcanes
For 1~inch Beter ceovvvacencennccans
Tor 1R~15Ch DELET cevvcecerrrevovanes
rw 2-Mm LE AN N F NN FENENNFEEY Y]
r&' 3-imhm crosrossvessanvorne
¥or Leinoh mEter .ccvevecrccconcenas

Quantity Rates

Yor the first 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ...
Yor all over 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ...




A.82-10-11 RR/ck
@

APPENDTX B
Page 6

Schedule Xo. DEV-1

Degert District
Vietorville Service fres

GEXERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable o all metered water service.
TERRITCRY

The vicinity of Victerville and Lucerne, San Bermardine County.

RATES Per Meter
. Quantity Rates:

Per Month

m“ 3w C‘n-ﬁ-, m lw cu-n. soascscesrrevavrsae $ 1025
OVEZ' Bw Cﬂ.-f\'--, w lw C‘u.fto (A XX N PR RN YRYY ¥ 1030

Service Charge:

rw 5/8:3/mm LA A R N N XN N XY ERRERN N NN IWE Y $6—®
rﬂ’ B/hmm LE AL NN ERFENNENRERFNENENEEWWEFPI 8.&
?& lhmhm LA N R X R N FE KN N ENEE Y I W PRIy 12.&
r& z.mhm L E S R R NN FREENRENFYERERYFEFFWEFS 19-m
’w Bmm (A E R R R PR NN Y] BS.m
TCG.' “mm srcoprmsevesssovssnnsnavas 55-w
Por 6=1DCh BOLET covvsvovrsncncacrencneer  93.00

The Service Charge 1s s resdiness~to-serve
charge applicadle to all netered service
and to vhick 1s to be added the quantity
charge computed at the Quantity Rates.

SPECTAL CONDITION

Water supplied in the territcry comprising a porticn of Section 16,
Towaship 4 perth, Range 2 vest, Sen Bernsrdino Base and, Meridisn, located

15 miles southeasterly of Victerville, San Berpsrdino Couxty, 1s of Xigh
fluoride content.




A.82-10-11 AR/

APPENDIX B
Page 7

Desert District
Vietorville Service Area

Zach of the following increases in rates may de put into effect of the
indicated date by filing a rate schedule which adds the appropriate increase
o the rate which would otherwise be in effect on that date.

METERYD RATES

Rflactive Dates
1-1-8% 1-1-85
Quantity Rates:

Yor the Lirst 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. cccec... $0.010 $0.010
Yor all over 300 cu.ft., per 100 Cu.ft. .ecoe...  0.015 0.010




A.82-10-1) MR/ek

APPENDIX €
Page 1

Barstovw District

ADCPTED QUANTITIES

¥ane of Company: Southern California Water Coapeny

District: Barstow

1. Net-to-Gross Multiplier: 2.0785

2. Yederal Tux Rate: US4

3. State Tax Rate: 9$.64

k. Iocsl Pranchise Tax Rate: 1.180%
Uncollectibles Rate: 0.2656

Offset Ttems

Purehased Power

A. Ccf/kWh - Electric Pumps
Electric Boosters

B. Xk (Total)

C. Aversge Cost/Xn
Date Rates Effective
or (Total)

Average Cost/Thern
ﬁlte Rates Iffective
Total Cost of Power




A.82-10-11 RR/=b

Q.

APFENDIX C
Page 2

Barstow District

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

Offset Items (Cont'd) Test Yes~s
1983 1984

7. Ad Valorem Taxes $35,800 $38,600
Effective Tax late 0.552% 0.552%

8. Number of Services:

No. of Services

1983 1634
Commercial 74469 7,599

. Industrial 12 2

Public Authority 77 77

Contract b L S47,336.0 559,945.0

oth@r S 5 7,7“0-0 7,224-0

Private Fire Prot. 19

Total
Vater losses

Total Wtr. Prod.




A.82-10-11 HR/ek

APPEXDIX C
Page 3

Barstov District

ADOPTED SERVICE BY METER SIZE

9. Adoprted Service by Meter Size
Meter Size 1983 1984
5/8" x 3/u" 6,722 6,845
568
62

3/4" -

1" 563

14" 62
2" 178 177
3" 20 20
b 10
& 9
8" 1

7,692

10. Metered Water Sales Used to Design Rates

= Cet
Range - Ccf T

0-3 266, 34k 270,954
3-10 2,222,947 2,255,976

Over 10 1,588,687 1,606,079
h)m)gel 5,1371009




A.82-10-11 RRAL

APPEXDIX €
Page &

Barstov District

INCOME TAX CALCULATION
1983

Present Fates H Ado_-:‘:.ed Rates
cCcat + 17T M Cre HEFrYy
(A) (3) (¢) )

(Thousands of Dollars)

Operating Revenues - 8,651 £,65.1 £,548.9. £,948.9
O%M Expenses 1,070.1  1,070.1 1,073.8 1,073.8
Taxes Other Than Income k5.8 4.8 4.8
CCFT = 9.5 - 0.0 . 33.9

Subtetal 1,139.9  1,129.% T,023.6  L1,157-1

Deductions From Taxable Incone

Tax Depreciation 259.7 205.1 205.1
Capitalized Qverhead 20.1 20.1
Interest 196.9 - 196.6
Preferred Stock Div. Credit 0.3 0.0 0.
Subtotal Deductions 122.1 am?.'. .
Net Taxadble Income for CCFT : 348.9
CcCrT ‘.‘%:5
33.9

Total CCFT

1
2
3
4
5
é
7
8
9
10
1

_Xet Taxadle Income for FIT
Fedexral Income Tax
Graduated Tax Adjustnent
Fed Income Tax Before AdJ.
Investaent Tax Credit
Total FIT




Av- 82-10-].1

198

: Fregzent Pates s  Adovwted Rates

s CCE;;_ = LT - cea? s 7

(A) (3) (c) ()
(Thousands of Dollars)

Opereting Revenues $1,720.3  $1,720.3  §2,030.2 §2,030.2

0% Expenses 1,104.9 1,104.9 1,109.5 1,109.5
Taxes Cther Than Income 53.2 53.2 53.2 3.2

CCFT 0,0 5.7 0,0 35,0
Subtotal 1,158.1  1,163.8  1,162.7  1,197.7

Deductions From Taxadble Inconme

Tax Depreciation

Capitalized Overhead

Interest

Preferred Stock Div. Credit
Subtotal Deductions

Net Taxable Incoze for CCFY
cCrT

Total CCFI

_ Net Taxadble Income for FIX
Federal Income Tax
Graduated Tax Adjustzent

. Fed Income Tax Before AdjJ.
Investpent Tax Credit
Total FIT




A.82-20-11 RR/ck

AFPPENDIX C
Page 6

San Bernardine Valley District
ADOPTED QUANTITIES

Neme cf Compeny: Southern Califcrnis Water Company

District:

1.

San Bernardine

Net-to~Gross Multiplier: 2.0Th8

Federal Tax Rate: L&%

State Tax Rate: 9.6%
Local Franchise Tax Rate: 0.507%

Uncollectibles Rate: 0.361%

Cffset Itens

Purchased Power

A.

B.
c.

D.

A.

3.
c-
’ D-

E.
r.

G.

Cet/Xih ~ Puaps
Boosters

X (Total)

Aversge Cost/xin

So. Cal.. XAisce Rates Iffective
Total Powver Cost

Purchased Water

Zast San Berpardino County ifr))

Cost/AT. (T/1/82)
Purchased Water Cost (ISBWD)

San Bernardino Mmicipal (Cer)
(a.2.)

Cost/A.X. (1/1/83)
Purchased Water Cost (SBEWID)

Total Purchased Water Cost




A.82-10-11 RR/rb

APPENDIX ¢
Page T

San _Bernardino Valley Distmict

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

Offset Items (Cont'd) Test Years
53 =

8. Ad Valorem Taxes $20,900 $33,000
Effective Tax Rate 1.397% 1.297%

9. Number of Services:

No. of Services Ueage-KCo? : Avg. Usage-Ce?/Yr,
108% = 198k 1983 = 1654 § : 1@
Commercial 3,876 2+993 850.2 917.1 229.7 229.7
Podblic Authority 13 13 67.6 67.6 5,200.0 54200.0

Industrial 1 b 0.1 0.1 125.0 125.0
Other 2 X L 6 2-1 2,275.0 2,350.0

Subtotal 962.5 991.9
Private Fire Prot.

Total

Water Losaes 125.2

Total Wtr. Prod. 1,117.1




A.82-10-11 RR/rd

APPENDIX C
Page 8

San Bernardinoe Valley District

ADOPTED SERVICE BY METER SIZE

10. Adopted Service by Mater Size

Meter Size 1983

5/8" = 3/4" 3,636
/40
1"
195"
2"
3
4Ln
6"
an

3,892 4,010
12. Metered Water Sales Used to Design Rates

Range = CeZ Usage = Ce?
1§§i 1335

O=3 1:-8 ) 973 122 ’ 583

>3 843,503 869,264
962,476 991,847




A.82-10-11 RR/Q

APFPERDIX €
Page 9

San Bernardino Valley District

INCOME TAX CALCULATION
1983

: Present Betes Adovted Retes
No.: CeFT -+ FIT cC=T

oy, ) o)
(Thovcands of Dollars)

Operating Revenues ' . $750.1  $750.1 . $588.7 988.7 .
0% Expenses S.7 .7 k.7 LT
Taxes Other Than Income 39.5 39.5 9.5 39.5

CCFY 0.0 2.6 0.0 20.0
Subtotal, 551.2 540.6 55L,2 STh.2

Deductions From Taxable Income

Tex Depreciation £8.5 55.9 - 8.5 55.9
Capitalized Overhead 33.T  33.7 33.7 33.7T
Interest 103.5 103.5 103.5
Preferred Stock Div. Credit 0.0 0.0 0.2

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
1

Ret Taxable Inccme for CCEFT 208.8
CCTT 20.0

Total CCFT 20.0

Net Taxable Income for FIT
" Federsl Income Tax

Graduvated Tax Adjustument

Fed Income Tax Before AdS.
- Investment Tax Credit
 Total FIT




A.82-20-11 RR/XL

-.

APPENDIX €
Pege 10

San Bernardino Valley District

INCOME TAX CALCULATION
1984

s Present Iates :  Adovted Rates
2 CCFT ~« FIT - o2 s
€y ) ©
(Thousands of Dollars)
Operating Revenues 85T2.T £,025.4 R,0254
O4M Expenses 532.6 535.8 535.8
Taxes Other Than Izcome, 2.0 2.0 42.0
Subtotal To74.0 -

o
[6:))

Deductions From Taxable Income

Tax Depreciation 108.5
Capitalized Overhesd - T.6
Interest 1.4
Preferred Stoeck Div. Credit 0.0

Subtotal Deductiocns S 227.5

1
2
3
5
>
6
7
8
9
10
n

Ket Taxable Income for CCFT ~29.%
CCy¥T «2.8
Total CCFY 2.5

et Taxable Incozme for FIT
Federal Income Tax
Graduated Tax Adjustment
Fed Incone Tax Before Adj.
Investment Tax Credit
Total FIT




A.82-20-11 RR/xn/ec

ATPEXDIX C
Page 1,

Metropolitan District
ADOPTED QUANTITIES

Name of Compeny: Southern Californis Water Company
District: Metropolitan

1.
2.
3.
b,
5.

Net-to-Gross Multiplier: 2.087S
Tederal Tax Rate: b64

State Tax Rate: 9.84

Local Franchise Tax Rate: 1.490%
Uncollectidles Rate: 0.382%

Oflget Ttems

Test Yesrs

123

Pump Tax
Pumped Water (Ce?) 9,494,500
(A-?-) a,797'3
Pump Tax Rate Bffective 7-1-83 (A.F.) § 27

Pup Tax Cost $ 588,500

Purciased Water

A. Vest Basin MWD (A.7P.
Rates Effective T<l
West Basin MWD Cost

B. Central Basin MWD (A.P.)
Rates Effective 7-1-83 (A.F.)
Central Basin MWD Cost

MWD Credit Interruptidle Water (A.Y.)
Credit Rffective 7-1-83 (A.F.) $
Total MWD Credit

City of Cexrritos (A.Y.)
Rates Effective 7-1-82 (A.7.)
Ceaxrritos Cost

29,442.0
(Ar.) £ 173
$5,093,500

13,450.0
$ 17372

$2,343,500

1&,000.0
Cuk b8
$ (177,800)

1,933.0
$ 145.5
$ 281,200

1908

9,514,900
2,843.2

$ 27
$ 589,800

29,5040
$ 173
$5,104,200

13,519.0
$ 173.72
$2,348,500

4,000.0
$ (k)

$ (277,800)
1,937.0

$ 2455
$ 281,800

(Red Figure)




A.ez-lo-n m/m

Oflzet Ttems

7. Purchased water (Continued)

E.

=

City of Buntington Park (Cef)
Rates Bffective 7-1-82 (Cc2)
Huntington Park Cost

Southwest Suburban (Cc?)
Rates Bffective 1-1-83 (Cef)
Soutkwest Cost

City of Imglewood (Cef)
Rates Bffective 10-1-82 (Cef)
Inglewood Cost

Total Purchased Water Cost

8. Purchased Power

A.

(BLective 12-1-82)
DWP Power Cost

Southearn California Rdisom Co.
(scx)

XWh Schedule (S-2

Xk Schedule PA-L

X¥Wh Schedule PA-2

Xk (SCE Total)

Avg. Cost/xWh (Bffective 1-1-33)

SCE Power Cost

Southern California Ges (30G)
ef (Total)

Avg. Cost/cf (Bffective 1-1-83)
3CG Power Cost

Total Purchased Pover Cost

$ o.0T22
$ 107,300

699,000
10,255,800
2,160,000
13,124,800
$ 0.0972
$ 1,0u5,400

5,663,800
$ 0.0067h
$ 38,200

$ 1,190,500

1,489,500

$ o.0122
$ 207,500

700,500
10,277,300
2,164,600
23,242,500
$ 0.0799
$ 1,047,300

5,676,%
$ 0.00674
$ 38,30

$ 1,193,100




A.82-10-11 RR/ck

AFPPENDIX C
Page 13

- Metropolitan District

ADOPTED QUANTITIXES

0ffset Ytems (Comt'd) Test Years

1293 1955

Ad Valorem Taxes $465, 400 $473,500
Frrective Tax Rate 1.313% 1.313%

Kuaber of Services:

No. cf Services Usage ~ XCcf :Avg.U -Cct/Xr.
1963 -+ 1904 : 1983 =+ 1964 l&} . lﬁ
8,377 86,929 23,379.7 23,529.1  270.7  270.7

200 Sh.l 5k.1 270.7 270.7

37  1,267.3 1,173.6 2,755.0 2,755.0

6 1,615.7 1,615.7 2,256.5 2,256.5

1 49.0 45.0 49,000.0 49,000.0

9 24.9 2L.9 2,767.0 2,767.0
88,292

llm 5‘0 5.0
89, b1k

2,738.6 2, Thh.h
29,13k.3 29,195.8




A.82-10-11 RR/1c

APPERDIX €
Page 1L

Metropolitan District

ADOPTED SERVICE BY METER SIZE

1l. Adopted Service by Meter Size

Meter Size 1983 1984
5/8" x 3/u" 73,152 3,677
3/L" 333 333

1’ 8,286 8,305

14" 2, 5% 2,751

2" 2,552 2,580

3" 280 280

4" 109

6" el

8" 23

10" 3
Subtotal 88,092
Flat Rate 200

N ——

Total 87,763 88,292

12, Metered Vater Sales Used to Design Rates

Usage - (Ccf
Razge - Ccf I3 0L
0-3 3,084,390 3,102,995
>3 22,252,134 23,280,268
26,336,524  26,3%,263




A.8220-11 RR/®L

APTEXDIX €
Page 19

Metropolitan District

INCOME TAX CALCULATION
1583

:

: Pregert Dates s Adowted Tetes

+ e : FIT . e Yy

(A) (3) (c) ¢))

(Thousands of Dollars)

Operating Reventes £9,228.5 $89,228.6 $£9,915.6 %9,915.6
0ax Expenses 13,521.L  13,521.%  13,53k.2 13,534.2
Taxes Other Than Inccme 592.4 592.4 592.% 592.%
cerT 0.0 2L3.0 0.0 207.7
Subtotal 14,113.56  15,356.0  14,126.6 14,434.3

8
*

Deductions From Taxable Incone

Tax Depreciation J.,J.gg.g 975’33 l,lg-g 9;;%
Capitalized Overhead -3 . . .
Interest 1,383.;‘: 1,386.2  1,386.2 1,386.2

Preferred Stock Div. Credit 3.5 0.0 .
Subtotal Deductions 2,503.5 2, 44,9 2,583.5 5,735%-8
Ket Taxable Incoxze for CCET 2,531.3 3,205.5

CCFT 243.0 07.7
Totadl CCFT 243.0 307.7

1
2
3
4
P
6
e
8
9
10
n

Net Taxsdle Inccume for FIT ' 3,086.4
Federal Income Tax ‘ 1,5%05.9
Graduated Tax Adjustment 5.5
Fed Inceme Tax 3efore Ad). 1,395.4
Investuent Tax Credit 0.0
Total FIT 1,399 %




A-82-l°-'ll

APPEXDIX C
Page 16

Metropolitan Digtrict

INCOME TAX CALCULATION
1584

Precert Zates = Adonted Rmtes
CcC=2 = FIT AR A ¢y
9] @) () )

(Thousands of Dollars)

Operating Revenues £9,287.5 a-9,28‘r.$ $20,330.2 $20,320.2

&M Expenses 13,75%.3  13,75%.3 13,773.8 13,773.8
Taxes Other Than Income 7 606.1 ’606.2. " 606.1 ’606.2.

CCF? 0.0 2164 0.0 L6
Subtotal 1%,380.5  14,576.8  1%,379.9  1%,690.5

Deductions From Taxadble Income

i
2
3
4
P
6
T

Tax Depreciation 1,145.% 957.3 1,155.%
Capitalized Overhead €.3 &.3 | Q.3
Interest 1,466.4 1,466.% 1,466.4
Preferred Stock Div. Credit 0.0 3.5 0.0

Subtotal Deductions 2,67 3.2 2,430.5  2,073.1

Net Taxsdle Income for CCFT 2,254.0 3,2T7.2
CCFT 26.4 NL.6
Totel CCFT 2.6.4 &40

oW o

Xet Taxable Incoxme for FIT

" FPederal Inccme Tax
Graduated Tax Adjustment
Ped Income Tax Sefore Adj.
Investzent Tax Credit
Total FIT




A.82-10-11 R/xn

APPEIDIX C
Page 17

Dagert District
Ia Quinta Service Area

ADCPTRD QUANTITIES

Naxe of Company: Southern California Water Company
District: ILa Quinta

1. XNet-to-Gross Multiplier: 2.0765

2. Tederal Tax Rate: 44

3. State Tax Rate: 9.64

4. local Franchise Tax Rate: 0.502%

5. Tacollectibles Rate: 0.4314

Offaet Ttems

Purchased Powver

A. Cez/wm :
B. X (Total) 1,050,144
C. Average Cost/Xdh $ 0.05453

Tmperial Irrigation District
Rates Effective 3/1/82

D. Total Power Cost $ 57,300
Purchased Water

Cost of Water $ 1,20

Coachella County Diatrict RBates
Rffective




@

A.82-10-11 RR/ex

AYFEXDIX ¢
Page 18

Desert District
la Quirts Service Ares

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

offset Items (Comt'd) Test Years
1953 19¢k

8. Ad Valorem Taxes $5,200 $5,600
Iffective Tax Rate 0. 0.699%

9. Number of Services:

:Avg.UgggwE!r.:
: 1903 = 1 H

313.0 33.0
667.0  667.0
50.0  450.0




A.82-20-11 RR/1e/ec

‘.’ AYPERDIX C
Page 19

Desert Diastrict
La Quinta Service Aresa

ADOPTED SERVICE BY METER SIZE

10. Adopted Service by Meter Size

Meter Size _1_.& 3.28_1_&'
5/8" x 3/u" 1,855 1,911
3/u" 56 57
1" , 2L 2L

27

6

22"
o
3" -

X
6" -
8" -

10" -

1,969 2,027

ll. Metered Water Sales Used to Design Rates

Usage = Ceof
Rauge - Cof 25 oo
-3 59,675 61,432
>3 557 2167 o7 3;861"
617,1%2 635,296




A.82-20-11 RR/cC

APYERDIX ¢
Page 20
Desery Distxict
_ Ia @22 Service Area
JBCOME TAX CALCULATIOX

1983

: Present Pates Adonted Ratesr

s ccrT - FIT A o e vy

(A) (3) (c) )
(Tuousands of Dollars)

Operating Revenues $312.1 $312.1 $546.7  §546.7
O Expenses 360.8 360.8 364.0 364.0
Taxes Other Than Income 17.9 12.9 17.9

CCrT 0.0 =12.5 0
Subtotal 378.7 366.2 381.9

Deductions From Taxable Inccme

Tax Depreciation 246.3 17.4 263

Capitalized Overhesd 2.9 2.9 2.9
Interest 6.1 36.1 36.1

0,0 0,1 0.0
Preferred Stock Div. Credit —e
Subtotal Deductions 63.3 56.5 63.3

Net Taxable Income for CCFT ~129.9 10l.5
CCFT —hal —2al
Total CCIT ~-12.5 9.7

_ Net Taxadble Income for FIT

-~ Federal Income Tax
Graduated Tax Adjustment
Fed Income Tax Before AdJ.

- Investaent Tax Credit
Total FIT




A.82.10-11 RR/cCC

APPENDIX ¢
Page 2l

Desert District
La Quinta Service Azes
INCOME TAX CALCULATTON

1984

: Prasent Vates *  Adonted ZRutes

- an) e ——ry —
: CCIT : BP0 AR oS S A

) @) ) ©)

(Thousands o Dolliars)

Operating Revenues $§321.3 §321.3 §577.5

0% Expenses 379.0 379.0 382.4

Taxes Other Than Iancome 19.0 19.0 19.0

CCFT 0,90 =13,5 0
Subtotal 398.0 384.5

Deducticns From Taxable Income

Tax Depreciation

Capitalized Overhead

Interest

Preferred Stock Div. Credit
Subtotal Deductions

Net Taxable Incoxe for CCFT
cCrY
Total CCIT

- Net Taxable Income for FIT
Federal Income Tax
Graduated Tax Adjustment
Fed Income Tax Before Adl.
Iavestment Tax Credit
Total FIT




Aosa-lo-n-

APFPERDIX C
Page 22

Desert District
Morongo Valley Service Area

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

Name of Company: Southern California Water Company
Distxrict: Morongo Valley

1. Net-to-Gross Multiplier: 2.0765

2. TFederal Tax Rate: L&A

3. State Tax Rate: 9.6%

4. TLocal Franchise Tax Rate: 0.902%

Tocollectibles Rate: 0.131%

Offset Items

Purchased Power

A. Ccf/xwh - Pumps
Boosters

B. Xn (total)
C. Avg. Cost/iWh

So. Cal. Edison
rates effective:

Total Power Cost




A. 82-10-11 RR/ck

AFPPENDIX ¢
Page 23

. Desert District
Morcpgo Valley Service Ares

ADOPEED QUANTITYIES

orfset Items (Comt'd)

Ad Valorem Taxes
Effective Tax Rate

Nuber of Services:

¥o. of Services Ts - KCef
1963 = 1984 IBB%E = loBL

75 800 93.0 96.0

3 3 0.2 0.2
36 36 0.7 0.7

a1k 839 93.9 96.9
o 0

814 839




APPENDIX C
Page 24

Desert District
Morongo Valley Service Area

"ADOPTED SYRVICE BY METER SIZE

9. Adopted Service by Meter Size

Meter Size _1983 1984
5/8" x 3/u"
3"
1"
12"
o
3"
L
6!!
8”
10"

Flat Rate

10. Metered Vater Sales Used to Design Rates

Usage - Cef
0-3 21,786 22,486
>3 T84 3674
93,550 96,160




A.82-20-11 RR/CC

Present Rates +  Adowted Retes
CCFT = FIT s CCET o I
(&) 3) ©) ()
(Thousands of Dollars)
Operst Revenues : $157.7 $157.7 $367.2  §367.2
O&M m;:gses 144.7 144.7 147.5 147.5

Taxes Cther Than Income 12.4 12.4 12.4 12.4
CCFYr 0.

—l —Ld 0 20
Subtotal 157.1 149.2 159.9 1719

Deducetions From Taxadble Income

Tax Depreciation

Capitalized Overhead

Toterest

Preferred Stock Div. Credit
Subtotal Deductions

Net Taxable Income for CCIT
cCrr
Total CCFT

Ket Taxable Income for FIT
" Federal Income Tax
Graduvated Tax Adjustment
Fed Income Tax Before AdJ.
- Investoment Tax Credit
Total FIT




A.82-20-11 RR/EJ-

APPENDIX ¢
Page 26

Desert District
Morongo Sexrvice Ares

INCOME TAX CALCULATIOR
1984

Presezt Rates :__Adovted Iates

CCrT - FIT ;I CorT s T

(a) (8) (c) (@)
(Thoueends of Dollars)

Opersting Revenues $162.6 $162.6 $50.9 $L10.9
0% Expenses 148.1 1481 15L.4 151.4
Taxes Other Than Income 13.5 13.5 13.5 13.5
CCFT 0.0 5.2 0.0 1s.3

Subtotal gt 152.5 164.9 179.2

Deductions From Taxable Incone

O W

Tax Depreclation

Capitalized Overhead

Interest

Preferred Stock Div. Credit
Subtotal Deductions

o & +R

y.

Net Taxable Income for CCFT
., CCFT
Toteld CCFT

ek g
NIbwWw W

Xet Taxadle Income for FIT
' Federal Inccme Tax
Graduated Tax Adjustment
» Fed Income Tax Before Adj.
Investoent Tax Credit
Total FIT




A -82" 10"11

APPENDIX C
Foge 27

. Degert District
Victorviliie Tarizf Area

ADOPTED QUARTITIES

Name of Company: Southern California Water Compeny
District: Victorville
Ret-to-Gross Multiplier: 2.0765
Pedersl Tax Rete: 5%
State Tsx Rate: 9.6%
Local Franchise Tax Rate: 0.902%
Uncollectidles Rate: 0.431%

Offaet Items

Purchased Pover

A. Ccf/n -~ Rlectric 0.3%0
B. XkWh (Total) 580,300
C. Aversge Cost/iWh $ 0.08013

So. Cal. Fdison Rates Effective  1/1/83
D. Total Power Cost $ - 46,500




A.82-10-11 RR/rb/ec

Offset Items (Cont'd)

APPENDIX C
Page 28

Degare Distes et
Vietorville Taxi?s Area

ADOPTED QUANTITTES

7- Ad Valorem Taxes

Xffective Tax Rate

8. Numbder of Services:

1983
$17,500
1.5456%

Test Years

-
-

$19,800
1.9456%

No. of Services : Taage=KCc?s

cAve.Uaa

1083 : 10504 : 1683

=Cct

o
-

1984 : 1983 : 1

Commercial
Public Authority
Resale
Other
Subtotal
Private Fire Prot.
Total
Yater Losses

Total Wtr. Prod.

1,116 1,226
1l b4

174.1 29%.3
5.2
7.5

0.5

5.2

2 F4 7.5

1 1

204.5

156.0 156.0
5,237.0 5,237.9
2,770.0 3,770.0

450.0 450.0




A.82-10-11 RR/1c

: APPENDIX €
. Page 29

Desert District
Victorville Tar<®® Aren

ADOPTED SERVICE BY METER SIZE

9. Adcopted Service by Meter Size

Meter Size

5/8" x 3/4"
3/

qm

13"

2N

5"

h'

&~

o d

198

|||terN?l‘&E

1,120

10. Metered Water Sales Used to Design Rates

Usage -~ Ce?
Renge - Ce? | 1963 1954
0~3 32,909 36,138
>3 15k, kot 168,338
187,316 204,476




A.82-20-11 RR/lc

APPENDIX €
Page 30
Degert District
Vietorville Tariff Ares

| _INCOME TAX CATCTLATTON

Present Rates : Adcated Rates
cCcm : FIT p CCsD Ay
(A) (3) (¢’ (D)

(Thousands of Dollars)

Operating Reveaues 249.8 249.8 336.0 336.0
Q& Expenses 170.4. 170.k 17..5 171.5
Taxes Other Than Income 2. 2.1 2. 2.1
CCrT 0.0 -2.4 0.0 5.8

Subtotal 1925 1990.1 193.5 199.5
Deducetions From Taxable Income

1
2
3
L
5
6
T

Tax Depreciation 5.5 ¥1.5
Capitalized Overihead 5.7 5.7
Interest 35.0 35.0
Preferred Stock Div. Credit 0.0 0.0

Subtotal Deductions 2.2 c2.2

O\ o

~ Net Taxable Inceme for CCFT ~2k.9 80.2
cCre R .8
Total CCFT 2.4 . “5;'.'8'

Net Taxadle Income Lor FIT
" Federal Income Tax
Gradusted Tax Adjustment
Fed Income Tex Before AdJ.
- Xavestoent Tax Credit
Total FIT




A.82-20-11 RR/rd

APPENDIX €
Page 31

. Desert District
Victorvilie Tar<Z Area

INCOME TAX CATZULATION
1984

: Fresent Pates . Adoosed Zates

s LW + I . Cr7 I

(&) (2) (¢) &)
(Thousanls of Dollars)

Operating Revenues $272.9 $272.9 $369.9 $365.9

0¥ Expenses 182.% 182.3 182.6 :.82.6
Taxes QOther Than Income 2.7 24,7 2%.7 26-7
Q.0 .

olory Q.0 ~2.%
Subtotal 207.0 204.7 208.3 215.2

Deductions From Toxadle Income

Tax Depreciation Wb, 29.9

Capitalizeld Overhead : L.9 4.9

Interest

Preferred Stock Div. Crecit 0.2
Subtotal Deductions 6.1

Net Tnxable Income for CLFT
CCET

Total COFT

1
2
3
L
5
6
T
8
9
10
1
12
13
15

Ret Taxable Inceze for FIT

" Federal Income Tax
Graduated Tax Adjustment
Fed Income Tax Before Adl.
Investaent Tax Credit
Total FIT

REEHE R
O @3 AW




A.82-10~11 RR/ec

283
Present Rate Revenue
Adopted
Authorized (312.1 x 1.5)
Deferred
Actual deferred (7/20/83)
Interest at 11..29%
Total deferred

1384
Adopted
Deferred
Interest at 11.56%

1985
Adopted




A.82-10-11 RR/=b/ec®

APPENDIL D
Papge 2

wnpert Digtrict
Vorones Valley Sewvice Aran

RATZ JuSICN

1987 , - Authorized .
Presant Fates Revenue

Adopted

Authorized

Jelerred

Actual Deferred (7/20/8%)
Interest in 1987 @ 11.29%

Total Deforred

1984
Adopted
. Rev.at1983 rote %g%éeuo.o -
Authorized (50%5 )
Adopted
Deferred
Int. at 11.56%
Lotal
Authorized
Deferred
Int. @ 11.56%

Total Deferred

1985
Adopted 4429

Jeferred 107.7

I\ntu @ 1:.-78% 6-’: 6-3 e

5559 L5559

The utility should,by filing advice letter, reduce rates oz

of 1/1/86 to rcduce panual reverue by $11L,000 besed on aldeopted
data for 1934, '

(EXD OF APPENDIX D)




A 82-10-11 RR/cec

APPEODIX 2
Poge 2

Barstow Distr{ice

Comparison of typical dills for residential metered customers

of various usage level and average usage level at present and authorized
rates for the year 1983.

General Metered Service (5/8 x 3/4) inch Meters

: AT Present : AL Authorized : Pezrcent
~—Monghly Usage _ : Rates : Rates : . Increage

(Cubic Feet)
300 S 4.49 $ 5.17 15.1%
500 5.20 5.99 15.2
6.98 8.04 15.2
10.54 12.14 15.2
3,000 14.10 16.24 15.2
14.52 16.72 15.2
21.22 24,44 15.2
39.02 44,94 15.2




A.82-10-11 RR/ecc

AYPEIOIX E
Page 2

San Bernardino Valley District

Comparison of typical bills for residential metered customers

of variocus usage level and average usage level at present and authorized
rates Lor the year 1983.

General Metered Sexrvice (5/8 x 3/4)inch Meters

: AT Present : At Authorized : Percent
Monthly Usage  ° Rates : Rates :_Increase :
(Cubic Feet)
300 $ 4.63 $ 6.08 31.3%
500 5.89 7.74 31.4
1,000 9.04 11.90 31.6
1,914 (Average) 14.80 19.50 31.8
2,000 15.34 20.22 31.9
3,000 21.64 28.54 31.9
5,000 34.24 45.18 32.0
10,000 65.74 86.78 32.0




A. 82-10-11 m/ kl

- APPERDIX B
Page 3

Metropolitan District

Cooparison of typical bills fLor residentisl metered customers of

various usage level and aversge usage level at present and authorized rates
for the year 1983.

General Metered Service (5/8 x 3/k) inch Meters

At Present At Authorized
Rates Rates

$ L.5k $L78

5.49 5.8

1,000 7.87 8.67
2,000 12.62 1%.23

2,256 (Am@! ) 13.84 15.65
3,000 17.37 19.79
5,000 26.87 .92
10,000 50.62 58.71




A.82=10=11 RR/ce

Resext District
1a Quinta Sexvice Azea

Comparison of typical bills for residential metered customers of

various usage level and average usage level at present and authorized rates
for the year 1983.

Genoral Metered Sexrvice (5/8 x 3/4) inch Meters

: AL Present : At Authorized
Mon Usage * Rates s Rates

(Cubic Feer)

300 $ 9.80 5 8.29 (15.4)%
500 9.80 9.27 (5.4)
1,000 9.80 11.71 19.5
2,000 9.80 16.57 69.1
11.35 19.52 72.0
3,000 12.66 21.47 69.6
5,000 17.84 31.23 75.1
30.79 55.63 80.7




A.B2=10-11 RR/xb *

AZPEDIX Z
Page 5

Jesert Digtrict

Moronzo Toxd € pwna

Cocparison of typical bills for residential metered customers of

various usagze level and average usage level at prescns and authorized zates:
for the yoar 1983.

General Metezed Service (5/8 x 3/4) inch Metors

AT Present AT Authorized : Percent
Momthly Usaze ¢ Rates

: Ratos : Ineroase
(Cubric Feet)

300 $ 8.70 $12.48 43.54
500 10.58 16.02 51.5
1,000 (Averoge) 16.49 24.92 51.1

2,000 28.31 42.70 50.8
3,000 29.33 60.58 53.8
5,000 61.37 96.0k 56.5




A.82-10-11 RR/xn

APPENDIX B
Page 6

Desert District
Victorville Tariff Ares

Cemparizon of typical bills for residential metered customers

of variocus ussge level and average usage level at present and authorized
rates for the year 1983.

General Metered Sexrvice (S5/8 x 3/4) inch Meters

At Present : At Authorized Percent
Monthly Usage Rates z Rates Tncrease

{Cubic Feet)

300 $ 7.8 $10.35
500 9. 74 12.95
k.71 19.45
17.39 2.9
2464 32.45
33.97 45.45
52.63 .45




A.82-10~11 ALJ/EA/ec

APPENDIX 7 INDEX

Correspondence re: Morongo Valley Water Systems
l. State Health Department letter dated March 16, 1983 to PUC.

2. State Health Department letter dated March 16, 1983 to
Southexrn California Water Company.

3. Southern California Water Company's reply letters dated
March 29, 1983 and April 1ll, 1983.




s’

-

" A.82=10~11 /ALJ/ec APPENDIX F

"STATE OF CALIRORNIA——HEALTH AND WELPARE AGENCY Page 1 Aetrne Naicais * Gawerwes
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES @

nitary Engineering Branch

6 East M1l Street, Suite 101
San Bernardino, CA 92408 -
(714) 383-4328

March 16,

Public Utilities Commission Subject: Southern Cal. Water Co.
107 So. Broadway, Room 5109 Morongo del Sur System
Los Angeles, California 90012 Application #82-10-011

Attention: Archibald Main
Administrative Law Judge

Gentlemen:

This Department has been advised that the Southern California
Water Company is currently seeking a rate increase for their Desert
Cistrict which includes the Morongo del Sur system. This s %o
advise you of this Department's concerns regarding the extremely
substandard distribution system conditions in this system, and to

confirm that in our judgement these conditions pose a significant
potential public health hazard.

Enclosed are copies of correspondence between this Department
and the Southern California Water Company from the last several
years. We have repeatedly requested that the Company formulate a
"master plan® of improvements to systematically eliminate the
numerous substandard main lines in the system. The Company has
not complied with our request.

The Company presently replaces a limited amount of substandard,
leaky line each year but this approach has not resulted in the
timely replacement of some extremely substandard, leaky mains. The
attached letter to the Company outlines two examples of such mains
which are in deplorable condition.

It is our opinion that the Public Utilities Commission should
order the (ompany to spend a much greater amount annually for the
replacement of substandard mains and the replacement should be
based on a prioritized engineered master pian. We recommend that
you require the master plan and main replacement program as a
condition of the rate increase.




A.82-10-11 /ALJT/ec APPENDIX T
Page 2

Please contact this office if we can provide any additional
information on this matter.

Very truly yours,

4

C. E. Anderson
District Engineer

CEA:MJB:mo

Attachments

¢¢: Southern Cal. Water Co.

san Bdno. Co. Environmental Health Services
Public Utilities Commission, Los Angeles




’ . " APPENDIX F
A.82-10-11 /ALJT/ec Page 2
"STATE OF CALIFORNIA—=HEALTH AND WELFARE AGENGY foapas Noi=osion Ceeme
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES =
%m’tary Engineering Branch 2

6 East Mil1l Street, Suite 1011
San Zernardino, CA 92408

{714) 383-4328

March 16, 1983

Southern” California dater Co. Subject: Morongo del Sur Systenm
3625 West Sixth Street

Los Angeles, CA S0076-0893

Attention: William Caveney, President

gentlemen: .

On March 8, 1983 Mark Bartson, an engineer with this Jessre-zant,
conducted a field survey of your Morongo del Sur demestic watsr
distridution system with Mr. Richard McDowell, District Superintandent,
and Mr. Fred Rigel, Field Serviceman. Deficiencies reguirinz correction
were noted and are listed on the attached sheet.

A potential public health hazard exists in this system o
07 the extremely deteriorated condition of much ¢ <he distr:
cipeline in the system. The following are two examoles of =r
conditions noted during the inspection:

1. Three visible lTeaks were discovered in the Tine
between Mescalero and Knobb Avenues from Pigreer
to Mojave Avenues. This line has been brought
t0 your attention on several previous occasions
by this Department but we understand you still have
not even formulated plans to replace it.

The line which runs directly west from the Juniper
Booster Station was above ground in many places and
inadequately buried in others. The exposed portions
were clamped in many places to stop leaks. In one
exposed 35-foot section, approximately 25 repair
¢lamps had been installed. Mr. Rigel attempted %o
repair a new leak with a repair ¢lamp but the leak
could not be completly stopped.

Conditions such as these pose a serious potential public health
hazard since the opportunity for contamination by infiltraticn or
backsiphonage is significant. The hazard is compounded by the
fact that the leaks often go uncorrected for extended periods

because of their number and because they are not always quickly
detected.

.
,




A.82~10-11 /ALJ/ec APPENDIX F
Page 4

A master plan of system improvements to systematically
eliminate all substandard pipelines in the system must be
prepared and implemented. This master plan must include, as
a minimum, estimates of the amount of substandard oipeline in
the system, cost estimates for the replacement program and a
schedule for the timely replacement of the deteriorated Dipeline
on a priority basis. -

It is noted that you have failed to adequately resognd <=z
our several previous requests for action on this matter. (Sea
attached). Therefore, we request that You advise us in writing
by March 31, 1983. of your firs intention to prepare a plén o°
improvements for the “orongo gel Sur system and sudmit it to thi-
office for review and approval no later than July 1, 18823. :<
a satisfactory response is not received by varen 31, 19832, it .i13
be necessary to pursue this matter with our 0ffice of Lesal Services.

We have advised the Pudlic Utilities Commission of our fcongerns
about this system. A copy of our letter to the Commission is 2127052¢
for your information.

Please call this office should you have any cquestions.

Very truly yours,

C. E. Anderson
Qistrict Engineer

CEA:MJIB:mo

Attachments

¢c: Richard McDowell, La Quinta
0. F. Kosta, Los Angeles
W. Downey, San Dimas
San Bdno. Co. Environmental Health Services
Public Utilities Commission




’
. -

A.82=10-11 /ALY/ec Cal:fosmia Stase Jeparonent of BEealth Services
' S wasy 2gineeriss Zranch
=5 ...L..‘- ¥all Street, Suxte 1011
Sa= Deswarsien, Calaformia 008
. Teleziene:  (T1s) 283-432%

water Svstem:_ Southern California Water Co. [Moroneo =te & 1 ..ex.';e’... CavCh
Dersor Tmtewmewas:  RI1Ch scdowell, Sym+ ~Del Sur) Dganeer:  Mark garcisa
rreg Kigel
Tpon = "‘:a&'.‘.-...-..... of your ' svenT. e ..ol""--- celozrencras ~e:'e
rescrs all oocrections mass o thir :SZf:ze no lazer tham Aoril 17, o3
traz ___;_,.___ inspecticn may 2e tiimmec £ recessacv.

many ¢istribution system main lines are in extremely substandard cendition

Tas evidenced by the numerous an¢ extensive leaks in the syste~ each wvear., T-=

.

Company must make an engineering evaluation of all older syst2= main lines 1a:

submit a timely plan for their reslacerant,

~ hasp and Tock must de installed on th2 small hatch on the Pinion Tank %o

J mrovice security. Fencing around this fank and booster is neacec.

T

Screbns must be installed on the overflco. and the vent of Mpiz2ve Tank.

modave Tank has a Teak in need of repair on the north side.

Chlorination records must be kept up-to-date and readily availztle for yse z-<

inspection.

Sroken nipple on the air-vacuum valve at the Yeager »7 Well must be repaires.

[0 )]
L ]
s et SR R

T

. ¢cc: W. Caveney, R. MecDowell, La Quinta :
District Sigratze,

Tate March 16, 1983

H = Eigh, ¢corection shou..c ...é 'JL"‘.O_.:"'_': :.:ned:.atdy.
M = Mecil, ccr:ec":z.ms < 2¢ perZces as soco as possible.

L = Low, correcticns sho-.:ld':e;a—_'o:a'. 2Zter H & M 2re dexe.

P = Plam=ec, corrections == 2e pla=as to be done in a year's time.




A.92-10-11 /ALI/ec  Sotoes Cornonniy Wi Cos

ade WY MIATM STACLT

e ® ANGLLLE CALIPLENIA SOORY

March 29, 1983

State of California

Department of Bealth Services
Sanitary Yoginaering Branch

606 East M{ll Street - Scite 101
San Bernardino, Californdia 92408

Attention: C. E. Anderscn, District Pugiveer

Raference: Morongo System

GantCleman:

William Cavenay, the Presidest of-our Company, /bas asked me to reply to
your latter addressed to the C‘a-pmy, dated Yarch 16, 1983, which wvas the

Tasult of a flald invu:isat:!.an of our Morengo Del Sur systasz by a Tepre—
sqatative of your department os leth 8, 1983. As you are awars, both the
Dsl Norte and Del Sux systens represent our Morongo system as far as our
Coopany is concermed azlchough they ara \xc.h\undcz pernits from diffarent
haalth agenciec (Su:c-Caun:y). '
The deficlency Yist that wvas actached to, ch- lazzar included five Ltams
and theay ver /dx.-cuucd with our fisld cprunutivo by Mark Bartsoun.
As & respulr, Items 3, 4 and & bhave correctad as wall as the portion
of Item Z«h:b:h refarred to a'hgap .and lock on tbe Pinon Tank. Xegardiag
t.h-ucon portiomn of Zmz.uritmldbcnicn to bsve 2 fence around the
Pinon P » bovever, we have not experisuced axy vandalisa so we heve
judged that\cho beat interesss of our customsrs would be served by invest-
ing such uoniu\in aain rep 8.

/7
Vith respect to Item 1, 'main replacemsnts, I bave revieved the past coupls
of years' correspondance batween our Company and tha Zeslth Departmsst and,
in my opinion, we have previously explained our general philosophky regard-
ing main replacemazts in ¥orongo Valley. The philosophy is To be flsxible
in the actual mains to be rwplaced dut to contiave to work swny At Yeplac~
ing the worst wains. 30 far we have replaced 31,000~plus feet of mains as
shown on the enclosed meap in “pink”. The map is a duplicats of Rxhibit 26
in our Desert rate cass.




A.82-10-11 /ALT/ec APPENDIX T
“ Page 7

Departmsnt of Eealth Services o March 29, 1983

1isted below is our 1982 and 1933 water supply and main replacemsnt Capital
Budgets for Morongo and tha 1984 projected distridbution main replacexents.
The 1983 and 1984 main replacemants are shown in “vellow” on the map. 4As s
exazple of our flexidle program, you vill see a "yallov” replacemsnt of the
main batween Hass and Xnobd Avanus vhich we bhad planned for 1984, however,

We are nov plamming instead for the replacemsnt of tha main batween Knobd and
Mascalero in 1984 since its condition has detariorated faster.

Morongo ~ 1982 Capital Improvemants

Purchase proparty for reservoir (Macells) $ 26,600
Drill, develop and equip Yeager-Vale #3 well 79,100
1,012 faet of 6~inch A.C. Diedzas Trail from

Northridge southarly, incloding naw services

and fire hydrants (replecemsnt) 20,300
1,270 feat of 6~inch A.C. Vista Drive west of

Pinion westerly to H1ll including sew sexvices

and new fire hydrants (Teplacement) 22,200

187 feaet of 6~inch A.C. Ash Drive at Pinion
Drive (replacement) 6,600

1,905 fest of 6~inch A.C. Lanning Lane - Kla
to Canyon (replacement)

Total {including $79,300 of main
Teplacemsnts)

The 1982 work is all compleced.

Yoroogo ~ 1983 Capital Isprovenents

250,000 gallon resarvoir - Macalls (naw) $210,000
2 « 3oostar - Pinon Plant (Teplacement) 24,000

300 feat of 6~inch A.C. in Trail Vay from
Vale Drive to Mountain Visw Drive (replacemsnt) 19,600

550 fest of 6-inch A.C. in Piedras Trail
from 1,100 feet south of Porthridge
{replacemsat) 14,400

2,100 feat of 10-inch A.C. from nev ¥acelle
Zeservoir to systam at Jwniper Plant (250 feet
replacemsnt at $6,000 and 1,850 feat Dew at
$44,400) 50,400

Total (including $40,000 main replacement) $318,400




...

A.82-10-11 /ALT/ee

Departmant of Sealth Services -3 March 28, 1583

Morongo ~ 1984 Main Rsplacexants

1,200 feat of 6~inch A.C. ~ Knodb
Avenus, Xojave northerly $78,200

130 fce'c of 6~inch A.C. =~ San Jacinto
from Highway soutberly 5,200

1,200 feet of 6~inch A.C. ~ Bella Vista
fron Northridge southarly 27,300

600 feaat of S~inch A.C. ~ Matzene from
Juniper westerly 14,200

Total $74,.900

You will note that tha average expenditures for main replacemantcs in 1983
and 1984 18 $57,400 per year. Our master plan for distridbucion system
Teplacemants is to spend s annual amount of not less than $50,000 using
our flexible program Tegarding the actual mains to be replaced based upon
thalr condition just prior to replacemsnt. We consider this to be a defin~
itive main replacement progranm.

The two examples that you have included on ths first page of your lattsr of
March 16 are coverad by our 1983 and 1584 Budgets. The pipelins that you
rafar to 1o Item 1 between Msscalerc and Xaodd Avenus from Picuser to Moiave
Avenuss vas not originally in our improvemsnt progran for 1984, however, you
ATe COTTeCT that the deterioration of the pirelina Xas sccelerzted. The
leaks that you mentionsd that wers mumning vhen your representative mads the
investigation have been Tepalired, howsver, iz 1984 the pipelins vill b«
replaced by tha installation of a water main 0ot 4in an easement but iz the
pudblic streets. Tha second Itsm will be corrected dy the 10-inch pipeline
froo Juniper to our new Macellse Reservoir and this 40b has deen complately
enginsered, we have ths easement and it should de inatalled approximataly
mild-year 1983,

In teviewving tbe history of our Cowpany in Morougo Valley, it has been our
policy to contizually improve the systes, saking sure that thers was zu ade~
quate supply of water and replacing thea mains at the same tims. Io Teview-
ing the correspondence over the past fev years from the Beslth Department,

I nota that we have followed through on every commitmsnt tiat we have made
to you. In 1983, as a result of a State Hsalth Department inspectiou we
4re Tevising and Iimproving our booster station at the Pinion Plsnt. The
cost wa estimste for this work is $24,000.




A.82-10-11 ' /ALI/ec APPENDIX T
rage ¢

Departmant of Naalth Servicas ly ¥axch 29, 1983

Vs will coutiane to Xeep you faformed of improvemsnts in the systam and
if you have sny further suggestions we would be happy to discuss them
vith you.

Yary truly yours,
SOUTHERN CALIPORNIA WATER COMPANY

Perald 7

Donald L. Tvealey
HManager of Opera

DLT/1as
Inclosgrs

ec: 7ALY A. X. Main
Califernia Public Utilitias Commissien
fcate 0ff1iee Jullding ~ Reem 5109

107 Seutd Areadwmy
Los Angeles, Califormia 90012

Yahdt Radpour
Califeruia Public Utilitiss Commissiocn

California Stats Building
330 McAllistaxr Street
2an Traasisco, Californta 94102




A.B2-10-11 /ALJT/eC  Sacturss Cansronmes WAtk CossiANy

LB Vet Ke il b 0

Lo APLLL @, CALIFOITREY W

“‘

April 11, 1982

Mr. €. E. Anderson

District Ingineer

State of California

Deparwment of Lsalth Services
Sanitary Zaginesring Branch

606 Last M{ll Strest -~ Suite 1011
San Bernardino, California 92408

Referancs: Morongo System

Dear Chat: /

by
~,

1 vas plazsed to maks your parsonal’ uquinnnu at tha meating vhich wvas
bald in your offics on Friday, 1 1 3, vith you and Mark Bartson,
an eaginasr vith your departmant. In m:m responuse, I had indicated
that the 10-inch zain ve are m::llin; on Junipar to our nav Macalle
Raservoir would correc: the problam vith :b.\li.u running vesterly from
Juniper. Mark brought to our attentioy ;;h.-.: 42 actuality the main with
the leak probles vas the mm.@ul!;}ron Juaiper at the Juniper
Booster Statiom. . R A "

/ I
Ve are :wdou. in con:uuccm with ochar improvements noted Iin my letter
of March 29, 1983 (shown on the asp), also planning to replsce the steel
nain vbich Tuns easterly from the Juniper Boceter Station approximately
AOC feecz. {b.h installation jwill be done 1n 1983,

4

On Saturday, April 2, 198}. after our visit of April 1, I mads s perscmal
on-site m'pcction of the prodlems outlined iz your letter of March 16,
1983. Y et

In subsequent cocversations vith you and Mark Bartson, it seems that ve are
pretty much in agreement with all Lesues with the exception of the disparity
we have as o the magnitude of an anmual main replacemsnt program.

Anong other things that the Southern California Water Company had to €o was
evaluate whers and how the expenditure of funds in the Morougo system night
bast serve tha interests of the Tustomers. In our judgaent, the installe~
tion of the Macalle Resarvoir and the approach line vas at this tise more
important than sain Teplacements.




A.82-10-11 * /ALT/ec

Mr, C. E. Anderson April 11, 1983

AT the presesnt time, & pover outage at the Moiave Boostars causas an
outage to & significant number of customers Iincluding those on Knobd,
Mascalerc avd Less Streetsa. The storage and zpproach main which I
1isted in wy pravious latter (5$260,400) will pernit gravicy feed o all
this axea. ,

The storage listed together with our other storage facilities will provide
gravity feed to all consumers in the eveant of pover Zailure. This, 1in my
opinion, should siznifi{cantly eliminate axy problem of dback siplonags
which you indicate to be of great concern.

In keeping with our Company's ongoing practice of thoroughly evaluating
our systens,. particularly is conjunction with nev installations, we rein~-
spected the aystam on April 8, 1983 and in fact ascertained some addi-~
tioval rewmadial action that should significantly reduce thse mumber of leaks
we ars pPresently experisncing in the system. Some of theea problems and
proposec corrections I hxave already shared vith Mr. Bartson.

1. I found a regulator leading the area o Xnodd, Yascalero and
Hess Streets and other adjoining arass in fact set 25T highar
than necessary. This setting wvas corrected defors I left the
district.

Additionsl afr will de added %o the pressurs tack at the Mojave
Plant to absorb pressure fluctuations {rom the Juniper Boostar
shurting off and om.

The complation of the Macelle Raservoir will also serve as a
significant "buffexr” from f{luctuating pressure.

The new Pinon Booszers will de equipeed with surpe control
valves to orevent surgas during starts and stops.

There vas s vary significast fluctuation in pressure noted on
tha starting and stopping of the Yezger Vale Well. In 1983
wve wvill spend the necassary funds to equip this unit with a
surge control valve to eliminate surges oo starts and stops.

I am extremaly ¢oufident that the above menticoed items will dramstically
reduce the laak problems and also Tastors your confidence in the Integrity
of our intentions. At zhis ctime I do not have adequata Iinformation to give
you any projecticns of specific main replacement jobs that will de dome
beyond 1984. As praviocusly indicated, we will definirely onm am snnval
basis spend & ninimm of 350,000 per yesr in main replacements in the
Morongo system. We will conscientiously endesvor to replaces the mains that
ava at that time vhat ve deex most worthy of replacemant basically on the
prevailing leak history at the time of our dDudget preparation.




a

A.82-10-11 /ALs/ec

Mr. C. X. Anderscou April 11, 1983

As I personally advised you, we will ansually solicit information from
your departmact such as the job on Xaodd we recantly changed vhich you
drought to cur aztemtion. Ve will da bappy to evaluate your suggestions
and work cooperatively wicth you 4in our considerations.

I would hope that you might share the sama optiziss that I have adout
our abiliry to reduce thas lsaks and water losses as 3 Tesult of the cor-
rective actions I have suggested. Aftar the complation of the aforsmen~
ticned projects, I wvill be more than glad to provide you with full <ia~
closure of the results as related £o the changes in wvatsr lose, lesks
and/or any other Tessonable information you might desire.

With tha cowpletion of the projects I have ocutlined for 1983, 1 am sure
the leak pattern vill signif{cantly be altered 33 a result of this work.
Within six mouths of tha completion of ocur 1983 capital work, I would hope
to have developed creditadle data with which I might provide you {aforms~
ticn with some degree of integrity. Fith your kisd indulgencs within six
acnths of the completion of the Jobs I have outlined, I will give you =my
personal proguosis of wvhere the Company vill lnaugurate main replacemants
through tha year 199C.

Very truly yours,
SOUTHERY CALIPORNIA WATER COMPAMY

%M“ﬁq

Manager—-Operat

TLT/ias
Attachmanty

ce: ALJ A. X, Hain
California Public Utilitisas Commission
State Office B3uilding ~ Reom 5109
107 South Broecdway
1ow Angales, Califoraia 90012

Nebdi Radpour

California Publie Ttilities Coammission
California Stats Building

350 NcAllistsr Strest

Ssn Francisco, Califoraia 94102

(END OF APPENDIX F)




A.82-10-11 RR/mn

APPEXDIX G
Puge 1

Schedule Xo. AA-k

ALl Districts

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicadble to all water service furnished to privately owned Lfire
protection systexs.

TERRTTORY

Rate A - Applicable within the Los Osos, Metropolitan and San Bernardino
Yalley Districts.

Bate B ~ Applicable within the Arden-Cordova, Barstow, Bay, Big Besr,
Galipatris-Niland, Desert, Ojal, Orange County, Pomcpa Valley,
San Dimas, San Gadbriel Valley, Santa Maris, Sizi Valley,
CQearlake and Wrightwood Districts.

Per Month
A B

Tor each inch of diameter of service commection $4.00 $3.00




A.82-10-11 RR/xn

APPEXDIX ¢
Page 2

Schedule Xo. AA-4 (Continued)
All Districts

SPECIAL CONDITICNS

L. 7The fire protecticn service comnection shall be installed by the
utility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment sball not de
subject to refund. The facilities paid for by the applicant shall de the
sole property of tbhe applicant.

2. 7The minirmm dimmeter for fire protecticn service shall be Zour
inckes, and the maxizz diameter shall be not more than the diameter of
the main %o which the service is comnected.

3. If a distridbution main of adequate size to serve a private fire
protection system in additicn to all other normal service does not exist
in the street or alley aQjacent %o the premises €0 be served, then &
service main from the nearest existing main of adequate capacity shall bde
installed by the utility and the cost peid dy the applicant. Such payment
shall not He subject to refund.

4. gervice bereunder is for private fire protection systema to whick
no copnection for otkher than fire protection purposes are sllowed and vhich
are regularly inspected by the wnderwriters Maving jurisdictiom, are
installed according to specifications of the utility, and are maintained
10 the satisfaction of the utility. The wtility may install the stazdard
detector—type neter approved by the Board of Fire Underwriters for protect-
ing against theft, leakage or waste of water and the cost peid by the
applicant. Such payment shall not be subject to refmd.

S. In accordance with Secticn 774 of the Public Utilities Code, tbe

wtility is not liable for injury, damage or loss resulting fram failure to
provide adequate water supply or pressure.




. A.82-10-11 ALJ/ec¢

LZNDEX
Subiect

:

OPINION ......:.....I.-.-....I.....-.....'---.-....-.-

APPLICANT 'S REQUEST
smY ...-......'-.....--..--...'..-......‘...-.-....

GENERAL INTORMATION

Total COMPANY ceenvcocvovnceasscosacsnmesavovroncnsn
Barstow District
Desert DistXiCt .cecvcencncecvsccnscvcvssanccncooss
San Bernardino Valley Distrzi csvecscecvannarsanss
Metropolitan District .

PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES
REQUESTED REVENUE INCREASES

INFORML PUBLIC mmGs > oo 9 aasa - PP Fe s s SeePessET e
PUBLIC EEARING .../...
CONSOLIDATION PROPOSM L 2N B I N J -l e e oese s oo sede e es
Applicant’'s Position ..;/C...-.....
CAUSE'S Position - w8 e - e e & e baw S Se P e e e P Pressaw

Staff Positionn .ceeeceee
Discussion - ® &P S e s e e e e e RS SE RS e ety

NEED FOR RATE RELIEF
MOF R“M‘m - = o8 . 0 S S0 RGPS S P PR PE s S Ee PSP E

RESTULTS OF QPERATION
A = Barstow District
B - Dese:'t Distric‘t P R R R R N N N E N NN W N NN W A B ]
Bel==L2 Quinta /Sexrvice Arez 0f Desert District
B-2--Morongo Valley Service Area of Desert
Distrift ccucecvcocancrcecovnnsnccnnracasces
B=3-=Victorville Service Area of Desert District ..
C - San Bernardino Valley District
D - Metromlitan DiSt:'ict LI I I B A R A A Y R R A A I S NI N NN Y A

AUTHORIZED REVENUE INCREASES ccevececoccnoccccnnannces
CONSERVATION AND PUMP EFFICIENCY

SBRVICE RS S eE S PSS S E RS S S PR EE DS S eSS s an s esm

Barstow DistriCt .ecececvunscnccvorncansccennnnnreos
La Quinta Service Area 0f Desert District ....e-2-..
Moronge Valley Service Area of Desert District
Victorville Service Area of Desert District
San Bernardino Valley District
Metropolitan District

LI S N B I A B B B IR I A0 B A B S S B R NN N R R A A N A ]

DS ew Y eSS eE PSS e e ARl S AR e Ew

LI I N B A A B R A B O IR I A SN I N B A ]

W O 1nih bHww D B W

| S
w e

b
nhHWw

&
()]

- LI B NN B I R I I I N B R I N A R R

LA I A B Y A A I N N A N N

LA N A B A I A A B IR O O A B I A A A I N N B N

-t ee o esnsstesseaen

.. e ® 8P e PSS s e

LI I N
LI SN B N I N AL A A I A

- B e e es RS E eSS base




A
LY

' A.82-10-11 ALJ/EA/ec

the cost burden is removed through subsidy. Clearly, from the
standpoint of fairmess, it would be preferable to have the cost
burden of a low customer density water system assumed by those
benefiting from the existence of the system. In that regaxd,
applicant has not looked into whether the residents and their
community service districts can cause the owners of vacant land
to participate in the cost of improving a water system. Govern~
nent Code, Title 6, Division 3, Community Service Dist:iéés, mnay
permit the districts to be so empowered.

A consolidation of the type proposed by applicant may
ultimately prove necessary. But it should not be undertaken as
long as there is reason to believe that the/;ommunity service
districts serving the areas can bring about the needed participation
in water system costs by the owners o vacant land, which, of course,
benefits from the existence of the/yé%er systen.

A consolidation of the type proposed by applicant may
ultimately prove necessary. B%; it should not be undertaken as
long as there is reason to b?}ieve that, if necessary actions
are taken by the residents served by low customer density water
systems, the community service districts serving the areas can
bring about the needed participation in water system costs by
+the owners of vacant land, which, of course, benefits from the
existence of the water’ system.

The proposed consolidation is rejected at this time.

,/'VIII - NEED POR RATE RELIEF

In its application applicant stated that its depressed
earnings for these districts are "mainly caused by increases in
the costs of purchased water and power, labor, postage, payroll
taxes, income taxes, liability insurance, depreciation, materials,
purchased services, increased rate base and increased cost of
capital since these costs were last considered by the Commisgion
in setting rates.” '




A.82-10-1) ALJ/ec

in Table 3 of this decision, together with an additional revenue
requirement of 531,000 for 1985 due to attrition, reasonably indicate
the results of applicant's future operations in the Morongo Valley
service area of the Desert District. N

15. a. To meet the rates of return specified in”?inding oL
Fact 3 above, the recquired increases in the Mcrongo/Galley service
area of the Desert District are $209,500, or 13278% in annual
revenues‘for 1583; a further increase of 5327366, or 8.5% foxr 1984:
and a further increase of $31,000, or 7.5% £or 1985.

b. To mitigate the effect 0f the large 1983 increase on
customers, the revenue increase will be’ held to $114,800 in 1983.
A further increase of $114,800 will bé'provided €or 1984 and a
further increase of S5114,800 will bé'provided for 1985, As a firzal
step, rates for Morongeo Valley shé&l be reduced effective January 1.
1986 to the 1985 adopted attrigion level of ¢gross revenues of
$441,900. Interest on the deferred portior of 1983 required
revenue increase at the adopted rate of return will ensure that
applicant is adequately compensated for the deferral.

16. The adopted rapg’design £or the Morongo Valley service
area of the Desert Distaict is reasonable.

17. Applicant's service in the Victorville service area o%f
the Desert District is about what caa be expected £rom several
separate older system; consisting mostly of small mains.

18. a. A substantial improvement in unaccounted-for water in
the Victorville service area of the Desert District resulted in
1982, dropping from 39% im 1981 to 19% in 1982, after replacement
of a badly deteriorated section of pipe.

b. The staff estimate of 15X usaccounted-for water for
both test years is compatible with this trend and is reasonable
for ratemaking. '




-

A.82-10~11 ALJ/ec

of the revised schedules shall de no earlier than January 1, 1985,
or 30 days after the £iling of the step rates, whichever is later.
The revised schedules shall apply only to service readered on and
after their effective date.

b. Because the full step rate increase £or 1985 for the
Morongo Valley service area of the Desert District should not
extend beyond 1985, applicant shall £ile an advice letter on or
before December 1, 1985 requesting the revision of rates to reduce
annual revenue by $68,700 based on the adopte@fdita for 1984. The
revised rates shall be in effect on Janua:g/i: 1986.

7. Applicant shall submit annuallv-/to the Commission stafs
a report on the Moronge Valley Servicg/A:ea recorded results of
operations for Calendar Years 1983, 1984, and 1985, respectively.
These reports shall be due no latez/éhan March 31 of 1984, 1985, and
1986, respectively. These :eports/must be supported by workpapers
and be in the same detail as thoée £iled in this application.
Failure to submit reports magyresult in reduction of the authorized
rate of returm.

8. Applicant shall submit o Commission staff, no later than
January 1, 198S, detailed/ﬁlans for a main improvemént program. The
objective of this progsﬁg will be to reduce umaccounted-£for water to
10% within a reasonable amount of time. Staff will review the plans:
anéd if they appear ;Fésonable, the utility will be instructed to file
an advice letter seeking Commission approval for the necessary
expenditures for tﬁe mair improvement program. Thls service improve-
ment program.wilx/be handled according to the new procedures,
endorsed by the Commission on June 15, 1983, £for handling water
company service problems.

9. Applicant shall demonstrate in its advice letter £iling
that it has installed 6,000 feet of main in addition to the amount




PS A.82-10-11 ALJ/ec

budgeted for the Morongo Valley system of the Desert District./
Failure to make such installation shall result iz a percent reduction
in return on rate base for the Desert District.

This order is effective today.

Dated AUG 3 1983 ,» At Sanm Prancisco, California.

e

.m. mt
Prozidone
VISTOR CALYO
RISCILLA 0. ==
SORALD VI
WILLINS 20 BARLEY

Cosizalonasrs




APPENDIX A
Page 3

Schedule No. BA=S

Barstow Distric:

OPTIONAL SPECIAL METERED SERVICE

Applicability
Applicadle to all optional special metered water service.

'rez'ri‘toz
Barstow and vicinity, San Bernmardino Cownty.

Rates

Meter
Quantity Rates: Per Month

First 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .cocveonec.. $ 0.305

Next 9,700 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .eceeeeec.. 0.410
QOver 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.rt. £

Service Charge:

FOr 3-inch Meter .ccecevcccecealocccenceccnnces $ 16.00
FOr Leinch Mmeter ..ecvecceccedecvcccocacococnes 21.00
For 6-inch meter ...ecaee. C................. 50.00
POT  BoiBCh MOTET .ovuwnnsloomsmmenoooomns 67.00
FOT 10-5DCR MELEYT .cvvealeocacacsovcacorsnccee  125.00

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge
applicable 0 all metered service and o which is to
be added the quantity charge computed at the Quantity Rates.

(Contirued)




A.82-10-11 RR/ek

AFPERDIX B
Page 1

Scheduwle No. IEM-L

Desert District

Morongo Valley Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.
TERRTTCRY

Morongo Valley and vicinity, San Bermardino Couxty.
RATES

A —

. Quantity Rates:

Service Charge:
Par 5/8 x 3//§:-i.nch/nﬂer S

M ..............’..-.‘-.-.‘

Yor lmm --o--o-o--o----.-o--o--o-
r& m m Y YRR RN YR YR LR N NN N]
?Cn.‘ 271” MELEY cvvevovrsssecsercsccrnna oo
m /Hmh LY seccssvssssssesrconasnecs
?& s-m MWELET cevrevsscvcosnvconcecenne

e Service Charge is & resdiness~to-serve
charge applicable o all metered service
and to vwhich is %0 be added the quantity
charge computed at the Quantity Rates.




-

A.82-10~11 RR/eX

APPEXDIX B
Page 3

Desert District

Merongo Valley Service Ares

Each of the following increases in rates may be put into effect of the
indicated date by f£iling a rate schedule vhich adds the aprropriste incresse
to the rate vhick would othervise de in etrecyon +hat date.

METERED RATES

2ffective Dates
lel=od 1-1-82

Service Charge:

Per Meter Per Month

Por 5/8 x 3/Uetnch MOLEY fereoenrnonnonoan $3.90 $3.90
M BMw m LA X B X X R T NI E RN F N W Ry gy h.60 htso
m lm wr A A R 2 X E X EXEFNNRERNY N EIIWE Y e-w s.w
M lm m (AR X ENE R N NN NI RN I g g a sy T.w T.w
rw zm m LA L A A R ¥R NN § FF N W FW F W SRRrgy 9’m 9‘w

LA R R A K KN N JF R P XN P YR W R vy a.w 2S.m

Por the Lirst/300 cu.ft., per 100 CULte cervvnces 0.555 0.555
Over ., 0.854 0.854

SCM / m-w '.'.'.............-............... e.w Q.w




A.82-10-11 IRR/rb/ec

APPENDIX D
Page 2

Dagert Diatrict
Morongo Valley Service Area

RATE DESIGN

1983 Autho=ized
Present Rates Revenue 157.7

Adopted 367.2
Authorized 72.5
DeZerred .7
Actual Deferred (7/20/83) L2.6
Interest in 1983 @ 11.29% _*___.{2_

Total Deferred Wz 8

1984

Adopted kio.9
Rev. at 1553 mate %.—65%?% 2735 /= 281.0
Authorized (281 « 114.8)1/ 395.8
Adopted 410.9
Deferred 43,8
t. at 11.56% 2.5
Total 4e7.2
Authorized 295.8
DeZerred 614
Int. @ 11.56% 3.5
Total /Deé‘erred. 4.9

1985
Adopted bh1.9
Deferred 649
Int. @ 11.78% 3.8 z.8

510.6 ' 510.6

The utility should,bdy £iling advice letter, reduce rates as

of 1/1/86 to reduce amnual revemue by $63,700 based on adopted
data for 1584,

1/ For computation see page 3.




-

A.82-20-11 RR/1e

APPEXDIX D
Page 3

Desext District
T Morengo Valley Service Ares
Annual Iucrease Computation

X = (2@05 -Y - Z) * ’%22 (!,,.,z)
X = 32.3*1.924-.11562
-

x - 33.-0 - 2052 -

Y
2

X = annual increase ,////,//////

Y = Porticn of 1683 increase deferred 23/198h
z - ” ” » ] " 1%5




-

A.82-10-11 RR/xd

APPENDIX E
Page 5

Desert District

) Ta £ Aroa

Compazisen of typical bills for zesidential metersd-custoners of

-
various usage level and average usage level at present and authorized rates
for the year 1983.

General Metered Service (5/8 x3/4) inch Meters

AL Present ¢ At Authorized : Percent
Monthly Usage - : :

- R_a:!” :m'
(Cubic Feet)

300 : §13.60 563%
500 17.80 68.2
1,000 (Average) / . 28.29 .6
2,000 45.27 740
3,000 7025 78.6
5,000 11222 &8




